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5 | Sheet Name Scale | Date |TQYN 7 EaE 2 5 | Sheet Name Scale | Date |[TQYN P EaE2 5 | Sheet Name Scale | Date [T QY7 EaE 2 5 e Sheet Name Scale | Date | TQYN R AZD OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
G-000s GENERAL A-100|00 |OVERALL SUB CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1'-0" [09/12/13 e |o |o | o |o |e A-335|00 |CORE PLAN FLRS 3-11 & FLRS 13-19 1/2"=1'-0" |05/14/14 oo oo (o]0 A-540s EXTERIOR CANOPY DETAILS "
G-000|00 | COVER SHEET - ARCH N.T.S. 09/12/13 e |o |e o (oo A-101|00 |SUB CELLAR FLOOR PLAN PART A 1/4"=1-0" [09/12/13]e |o o | o [@ |e |® A-335A|00 |CORE PLAN FLR 12 07/09/15 e | | A-540/00|EXTERIOR CANOPY DETAILS 0822114 | | e [e |o ]e | ya_l_(;gn____c_gr\_f;lgggr_@ri ADVISORS, INC.
G-001B |00 |DRAWING LIST - VOL. | (SEC, ID, SW, S, DM, SOE, CA)) N.T.S. 05/04/15 oo A-102|00 |SUB CELLAR FLOOR PLAN PART B 1/4"=1-0" [09/12/13]e [o o | o [@ |e |® A-336|00 | CORE PLAN FLRS 20-35 1/2"=1'-0" |05/14/14 o | oo oo A-550s FM ARCH DETAILS 31 West 27th Street, Suite 9B
G-001C|00 DRAWING LIST - VOL. Il (MEP, FP, FA, TC) N.T.S. 05/05/15 o e A-103|00 |OVERALL CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1-0" [09/12/13]e |o o | o [@ |e |® A-337/00 | CORE PLAN FLRS 36-39 1/2"=1'-0" |05/14/14 o oo oo A-550|00 |FACADE MAINTENANCE ARCH. DETAILS 03/12/15 o |o e New York, NY 10001
G-002|00 |SURVEY 09/12/13 o o oo [o]e A-104|00 |CELLAR FLOOR PLAN PART A 1/4"=1'-0" [09/12/13|e |o |o | @ [o |e |@ A-340/00 |ELEVATOR SECTION 10/08/14 o (o |0 A-551|00 |FACADE MAINTENANCE ARCH. DETAILS 03/13/15 o o]0 ;glx %1%‘222'88%
G-003|00 | General Notes & Calculations - 1 N.T.S. 12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 A-105/00 | CELLAR FLOOR PLAN PART B 1/4"=1-0" [09/12/13]e |o o | o [@ |e |® A-341/00 |ELEVATOR 03/30/15 o |o|o A-560s FOUNDATION DETAILS ==
G-004 |00 | General Notes & Calculations - 2 N.T.S. 12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 A-105B|00 |ID-103.0 PARTIAL CELLAR FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |05/05/15 oo A-350s RUNNING SECTION A-560|00 |[FOUNDATION DETAILS ASNOTED|[03/19/15| | | | e |e
G-005/00 | HOUSE MAINTENANCE SYMBOLS & ABREVIATIONS - 1 N.T.S. 05/14/14] |e |o | o |o |o |o A-106|00 |OVERALL 1ST FLOOR PLAN, PARTIAL 1ST FLOOR MEZZANINE |1/8"=1-0" |09/12/13 oo A-350]00 [ WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-01 12122114 e|e [o]e | A600sREFLECTED CEILING PLAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
G-006 |00 |HOUSE MAINTENANCE SYMBOLS & ABREVIATIONS - 2 N.T.S. 12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 PLAN A-351|00 |WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-02 12/22/14 oo o0 A-600|00 |SUB CELLAR FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1"-0" |12/20/13 oo oo [o]e /l.wsp CANTOR SEINUK
G-007/|00 | Accessibility Requirements for NYC - 1 N.T.S. 12/20/13 o o oo |00 A-107/00|1ST FLOOR PLAN PART A 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 o |o A-352 00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-03 12/22/14 ole (o |0 A-601|00 |SUB CELLAR FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1"-0" [12/20/13 e o o 0o 0|0 2"
G-008|00 | Accessibility Requirements for NYC - 2 N.T.S. 12/20/13 o oo o o]0 A-108/00 |1ST FLOOR PLAN PART B 1/4"=1-0" |09/12/13 | e o o A-353/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-04 12/22/14 oo (o0 A-602|00 | CELLAR FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o o oo (o]0 228 East 45th Street
G-009|00 | Accessibility Requirements for NYC - 3 N.T.S. 12/20/13| (e (o | o |0 |o |o A-108B00 |ID-107.00 FIRST FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |05/05/15 °|e A-354 00 |WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-05 12/22/14 oo oo A-603/00 | CELLAR FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13| |e |o | o |o |o |® #‘;"" }fz”féé\'}_(gggg”
G-010|00 | Accessibility Requirements for NYC - 4 N.T.S. 12/20/13 o o oo |00 A-109/00|2ND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 o |o A-355/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY S-06 12/22/14 ole (o |0 A-603B |00 |ID-103.1 PARTIAL CELLAR PLAN RCP AS NOTED |05/05/15 . Fax: 212.487.5501
G-011|00 | Accessibility Requirements for NYC - 5 N.T.S. 12/20/13 o o oo |o]e A-109B00 | ID-109.00 SECOND FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |05/05/15 o |o A-35600 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY W-01 12/22/14 ole (o |0 A-604 /00 | GROUND FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e o o .
G-012/00 |FHA Guidelines - 1 N.T.S. 05/14/14| |o (@ | @ o |0 |@ A-110/00|3RD FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 6TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |09/12/13|e |e | | @ |o |o |o A-35700 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY W-02 12/22/14 oo oo A-604B/00 |ID-107.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN RCP AS NOTED |05/05/15 . MECHANICAL ENGINEER
G-013|00 |FHA Guidelines - 2 N.T.S. 05/14/14 o (o oo |00 A-111]00 |4TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 7TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" 109/12/13 /e o /o | o o (o o A-358 /00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY W-03 12/22/14 ole o |0 A-605|00 |2ND FLOOR R.C.P. 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 o o o .
G-014 |00 | FHA Guidelines - 3 N.T.S. 05/14/14 oo oo [o]e A-112/00 |5TH -11TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 8-15TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" 109/12/13 /@ (o /o | o o (o o A-359/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY N-01 12/22/14 oo o0 A-605B|00 |ID-109.1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN RCP AS NOTED |05/05/15 o EDWARDS AND ZUCK
G-015|00 |FHA Guidelines - 4 N.T.S. 05/14/14 e o oo |0 e A-113/00|12TH MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 16TH FLOOR) |1/4"=1-0" |09/12/13|e (@ |e | @ (@ o (o A-360/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY N-02 12/22/14 oo (o |0 A-606|00 |3RD FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETTING - 6TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e o o e 0|0 315 p
TR ark Avenue South, 17th Floor
A-114/00|13TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETTING - 17TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" 109/12/13 /e o /e | o o (o o A-361/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY N-03 12/22/14 oo (o |0 A-607|00 |[4TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING 7TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e o o0 0|0 New York, NY 10010
EN-000s ENERGY ANALYSIS A-115/00|14-19TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 18-23RD FLOORS) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 e |e |o | @ |o |o |o A-362|00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY N-04 12/23/14 oo (o |0 A-608|00 |5TH - 10TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 8-14TH FLOORS) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e o o e 0|0 Tel: 212.330.6200
EN-101/00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS N.T.S. 07/14/14 o o |o A-116/0020-21ST FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 24-25TH FLOORS) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 |e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-363/00 \WALL SECTIONS - BAY N-05 12/23/14 oo (o0 A-609/00 |11TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 15TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o (e o0 o]0 Fax: 212,601 1398
EN-102|00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS N.T.S. 07/14/14 o o |o A-117]00 | 22-25TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETTING - 26-29TH FLOORS) 1/4"=1'-0" |10/16/14 (e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-364 |00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY E-03 12/23/14 oo (o0 A-610/00 |12TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 16TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o o oo (o0
EN-103|00 |ENERGY ANALYSIS N.T.S. 07/14/14 o o |e A-118/00|26TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 30TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" 09/12/13 /e | (@ | o (o (o | A-365/00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY E-02 12/23/14 oo (o |0 A-611/00 |13TH - 18TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 17-22ND FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 o o oo (0|0
EN-104 |00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS 05/19/14 o o |o A-119]00 | 27TH-30TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 31-34TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13|e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-366|00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY E-01 12/23/14 oo (o0 A-612|00 | 19TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 23RD FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" |12/20/13 o (o o0 o]0 9&96%?%%@8‘6{4&:1% INEER
EN-105|00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS 05/04/15 oo A-120/00 |31ST-35TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 35-39TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" |10/03/14 (e e |o | @ |o |o |o A-367 00 | WALL SECTIONS - BAY E-01 12/23/14 oo (o0 A-613/00 |20TH - 21ST FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 24-25TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" |12/20/13 o (o oo o]0
EN-106 |00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS 05/04/15 o |o A-121]00 |36TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 40TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |09/12/13|e o o | o (o |0 |o A-400s ENLARGED PLAN, ELEVATION, DETAILS A-614/00 |22ND - 24TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING 26-28TH FLOORS) 1/4"=1-0"  |10/24/14 o o oo (o]0 333 Meadowlands Pkwy, Suite 102
EN-107 |00 [ENERGY ANALYSIS 05/04/15 o o A-122|00 |37TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 41ST FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |09/12/13|e o |o | o (o |0 |o A-400|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-615|00 |25TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 29TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 o o oo (o]0 %‘z‘fa“z%‘lls;;g 832594
EN-108|00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS 05/04/15 o |o A-123|00 |38TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 42ND FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13|e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-401|00 | BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo (o0 A-616/00 |26TH - 29TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 30-33RD FLOORS) 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o o oo (o]0 Fax: 201.558.0067
EN-109|00 |[ENERGY ANALYSIS 07/13/15 o A-124/00 |39TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 43RD FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13|e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-402|00 | BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo (o0 A-617/00 |30TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 34TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o o oo (o]0
A-125|00|40TH MER FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 44TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" 109/12/13 e |o o | @ o |o |o A-403|00 | BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo o]0 A-618/00|31ST - 34TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 35-38TH FLOOR) 1/4"=10" [10/24/14| [ [e [ e [0 [o ¢ | ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
Z-000s ZONING A-126/00 |41ST EMR FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 45TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 |e |o |o | @ |o |o |o A-404|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-619/00 |35TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 39TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 oo oo (o]0
Z-001/00 |SITE PLAN & ZONING CALCULATIONS AS NOTED |06/27/14 o oo [o]e A-127/00 |42ND ROOF PLAN (MARKETING - 46TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 109/12/13 e |e |o | @ (o o @ A-405|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 12/30/14 oo oo A-62000 |36TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 40TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" [12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
Z-002/00 | 2013 F.LR.M. AS NOTED |07/18/14 e oo oo A-128/00 | BULKHEAD OF 42ND / COOLING TOWER PLAN (MARKETING - 1/4"=1-0" |11/03/14 |e |e o | o jo |o |o A-406|00 | BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 12/30/14 oo o0 A-621|00|37TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 41ST FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" [12/20/13| |e [o | @ [® |o [o |[ 1951 Avenue of the Americas. Suite 290
Z-003/00 |FLOOD, ZONING, & HISTORIC DISTRICT MAPS AS NOTED |07/09/14 o oo |oe 46-B FLOOR) A-407|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 12/30/14 oo oo A-622|00 |38TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 42ND FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0" [12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 New York, NY 10020 ’
Z-004|00 |SURVEY AS NOTED |06/27/14 o | oo oo A-129/00 gig‘%ELOOR PLAN MAINT. CRANE (MARKETING - 47TH 1/4"=1-0" 109/12/13 °l* || A-408|00 | BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 12/30/14 oo |0 e A-623|00 |39TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 43RD FLOOR) 1/4"=10" [12/20/13| |e e | o |o | |o Eg{ 221122-669966-4@2188
Z-005|00 | YARD REG., LOT COVERAGE, & MAX. HORIZONTAL DIM. AS NOTED |06/27/14 o oo |o|e 2005 ELEVATION; A-409|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 12/30/14 oo o0 A-624 |00 |40TH FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 44TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" [12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 —
Z-006 |00 |STREET WALL COMPLIANCE AS NOTED |06/27/14 o oo |0 e 7200100 |BUILDING ELEVATIONS 0112118 P P P A-410|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-625|00 |41ST FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 45TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" 12/20/13 I CRENCNCNCN| By eovsmm =ow Faw
Z-007 |00 |HEIGHT & SETBACK ZONING COMPLIANCE DIAGRAM AS NOTED |06/27/14 o oo |0 e 201100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS -SOUTH 01155 P P P A-411|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-626 |00 |42ND FLOOR R.C.P. (MARKETING - 46TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" | 06/16/14 oo oo (o]0 1 09_12'_13 : SCH].EMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
Z-008/00 |PED. CIRCULATION & BICYCLE PARKING AS NOTED |06/27/14 o oo |0 e 202100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH 01155 P P P A-412|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-700s KITCHEN PLANS AND ELEVATIONS o513 ACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
Z-009/00 |MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS FLOORS SC-4TH N.T.S. 06/27/14 o oo |0 e 203100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH 01155 e e e A-413|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-701|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |12/20/13 oo oo [o]e -13-
Z-010|00 | MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS FLOORS 5-25th N.T.S. 06/27/14 o oo |0 e 204100 'RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH O1AEIE e e A-414|00 |BASE - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 12/30/14 oo o0 A-702/00 | RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1-0" |05/14/14 oo oo (o]0 3[12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
Z-011/00 |MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS FLOORS 26-39th N.T.S. 06/27/14 o oo |0 e 205100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH 01155 e e e A-415|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TYPICAL PANEL (12') 12/30/14 oo o0 A-703|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |12/20/13 o o o |0 e 4105-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
20600 RUNNING ELEVATIONS -SOUTH 011515 e e le A-416|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TYPICAL PANEL (FR) 12/30/14 oo o0 A-704|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |11/04/14 o o o |0 e 5(07-14-14 12 FAR DOB ISSUE
EG-000s EGRESS 220700 ] RUNNING ELEVATIONS -SOUTH 011515 e e le A-417|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TYPICAL PANEL (16') 12/30/14 oo o0 A-705|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |11/04/14 e oo o0 6[01-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
EG-001/00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS SUB CELLAR FLOOR  [1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo [o]e 208100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH 01155 e e e A-418|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TYPICAL PANEL (17') 12/30/14 oo o0 A-706|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |12/10/14 o oo (o0 7(03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
EG-002 00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS CELLAR FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo |0 e 209100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH 01155 e e A-419/00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - SHEAR WALL CONDITIONS [1/2"=1-0" |01/07/15 oo (o0 A-707|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1'-0" |11/04/14 o o o |0 e 8[05-04-15 BID SET
EG-003 /00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS GROUND FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo |0 e 210100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST 01155 e o A-420|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - CANTILEVER - TYPICAL 1/2"=1'-0" |01/07/15 oo (o0 A-708|00 |RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN PLANS & ELEVATIONS 1/2"=1-0"  |11/17/14 o oo [o o] (9J07-10-15 |1 |BULLETIN #1
EG-004 00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 2ND FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo |0 e 211100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS -WEST 01155 e e A-421/00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - CANTILEVER - 12TH FL 12/30/14 oo o0 A-709|00 |[KITCHEN DETAILS AS NOTED |01/22/15 oo (o0
EG-005 /00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 3RD FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo |0 e 212100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS —WEST 011515 e e le A-422|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - 12TH FL MECH 1/2"=1'-0" |01/07/15 oo (o0 A-800s BATHROOM PLANS & ELEVATIONS
EG-006|00 | OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 4TH-11TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 e oo o]0 21300 RUNNING ELEVATIONS —WEST 011515 R PRPRP CANTILEVER A-801/00 [ ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS 1/2"=1-0" |12/20/13 o (oo o o]0
EG-007 |00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 12TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o | o |0 (0|0 7214100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST 011515 e Te e A-423/00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - 12TH FL MECH _ 12/30/14 o o (o |0 A-802100 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - P 1/2"=1'-0" [12/20/13 el o o |o e
EG-00800 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 13TH-19TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o o |0 (0|0 721500 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST 011515 T Te e A-424|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TERRACE - TYPICAL 1/2“=1|-O" 01/07/15 o o (o |0 A-803/00 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - P 1/2"=1"-0" |05/19/14 e oo o o
EG-009 |00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 20TH-21ST FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o | o |0 (0|0 721600 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST 011515 T Te e A-425|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TERRACE - 36 FL 1/2“=1|—0" 01/07/15 o o (o |0 A-804 |00 |[ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - B 1/2"=1"-0" [12/20/13 e o/ oo ol
EG-010{00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 22ND-25TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo [o]e 2217100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST TR e A-426|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - TERRACE - 36TH FL 1/2“=1|-o" 01/07/15 oo o0 A-805|00 |[ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - B 11/2"=1-0" |03/24/15 o o lo
EG-011/00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 26TH-30TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o | o |0 (0|0 721800 | RUNNING ELEVATIONS - WEST 011515 e T e A-427|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - ADJ BUILDING 1/2“=1|—0" 01/07/15 e o (o |0 A-806 |00 | ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - B 1/2"=1"-0" [12/20/13 e o/ oo |o|e
EG-012/00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 31ST-35TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o | o |0 (0|0 721900 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 011515 e T e A-428|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - ADJ BUILDING 1/2“=1|—0" 01/07/15 e o (o |0 A-807 00 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - B 1/2"=1"-0" [12/20/13 e o/ oo |o |
EG-013|00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 36TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o | o |0 (0|0 7220100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 T Te e A-429|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - ADJ BUILDING 1/2“=1|—0" 01/07/15 o o (o |0 A-808/00 |[ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - B 1/2"=1"-0" |08/27/14 e oo o o
EG-014/00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 37TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o oo [o]e 221100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/1e11e S rEra A-430|00 |RES TOWER - ELEVATION DETAIL - PH ELEV AND BATHROOM |1/2"=1'-0" |01/07/15 oo o0 A-809|00 [ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1-0" |08/27/14 el o o oo
EG-015/00 | OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 38TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/10/14 o o |0 (0|0 7222100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 S P P A-431|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 01/05/15 e o (0 |0 A-810/00 | ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e 6l e le o e
EG-01600 | OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 39TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/10/14 o | o |0 (0|0 7223100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 S P P A-432|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 01/05/15 o o (o |0 A-811/00 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e 6l oo o e NOTES:
EG-01700 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 40TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o o |0 0|0 7224100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 S P P A-433|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 01/05/15 o o (o |0 A-812100 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1'-0" [12/20/13 e 6l e le oo
EG-018|00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 41ST FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o o |0 (0|0 A-225100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 S P P A-434|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - SOUTH 01/05/15 e o (o |0 A-813/00 |ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1'-0" [09/02/14 e 6l e le o e
EG-019|00 |OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS ANALYSIS 42ND FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0" |03/14/14 o o |0 (0|0 A-435|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 01/05/15 o o (o |0 A-814 |00 | ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS - MB 1/2"=1'-0" |05/19/14 e ol | @
A-226|00 | RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 oo |o e A-436/00 | BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 01/05/15 oo |o e A-816 00 BATHROOM DETAILS 12/22/14 s e To lo
A-000s GENERAL A-227/00 |RUNNING ELEVATIONS - NORTH 01/15/15 oo |o e A-437|00 | BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 01/05/15 oo |o e A-817 00 BATHROOM DETAILS 12/22/14 s e To e
A-001{00 |SITE PLAN AS NOTED |09/12/13 o (0| 0|0 |0 |0 2:2;2 88 EBEE:EE Etgxiggmz:gﬁgi 81;1:12 : : : : A-438|00 |BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - WEST 01/05/15 e o (o |0 A-818/00 | BATHROOM DETAILS 01/24/15 e le |lo |@ CLIENT
A-010/00 |Partition Types AS NOTED |12/20/13 o (0o | o |0 (0|0 7230100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - EAST 011515 S P P A-439|00 |[BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 01/05/15 o (o (o |0 A-900s INTERIOR DETAILS
A-01100 |Partition Types AS NOTED |12/20/13 o (o | o |0 (0|0 7231100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - EAST 011515 S P P A-440|00 |[BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 01/05/15 o (o (o |0 A-901100 [CORRIDOR INTERIORS 20TH - 35TH FLOORS 12/19/14 oo |0 o 11 .
A-012/|00 |Partition Types AS NOTED |12/20/13 o (0| 0|0 o |0 7232100 RUNNING ELEVATIONS - EAST 011515 S P P A-441|00 | BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 01/05/15 e o (o |0 A-902 100 |GALLERY INTERIORS 20TH THRU 36TH & 39TH FLOOR 12/22/14 el e lo |o Sohopropertles
A-020|00 |Misc. Details - Ceiling AS NOTED |12/20/13 o o oo |o]e 2233100 [ RUNNING ELEVATIONS —EAST 011515 e T le A-442/00 BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - NORTH 01/05/15 oo oo A-903 /00 |CORRIDOR INTERIORS 37TH THRU 39TH FLOORS 12/22/14 oo (o0
A-021/00 |Misc. Details - Partitions AS NOTED [12/20/13 o o | o |0 o]0 723400 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS —EAST 011515 P P P A-443|00 |[BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05/15 o o (o |0 A-904 |00 | TYPICAL CORRIDOR DETAILS 12/19/14 o le |o o ]1
A-022|00 |Misc. Details - Misc. AS NOTED |12/20/13| |e |e | @ |o |e |e A-235/00 |RUNNING ELEVATIONS - EAST 01/15/15 oo |o o A-444)00 BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05M5 e e A-905/00 | INTERIOR DETAILS 12/22/14 o o fo o I Xy N To001
A-023|00 | Misc. Details - Trash chute AS NOTED |05/14/14 e o oo [0 e 236100 [RUNNING ELEVATIONS - EAST 01155 e e le A-445/00 BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05/15 oo oo A-906 00 |INTERIOR DETAILS 12/22/14 oo o0
A-024 |00 | Typical Closet Details AS NOTED |12/20/13 o o6/ oo |00 7520100 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS 08/22/14 P P A-446|00 |[BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05/15 o o |0 |0 A-907 00 | INTERIOR DETAILS 03/31/15 o |o @
A-025|00 | Typical Roof Details AS NOTED |12/20/13| @ (@ | o (o |e |o 2241100 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS 08/22/14 P P A-447|00 | BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05/15 oo oo A-908|00 |PENTHOUSE STAIR PLANS @36TH TO 37TH & 38TH FLOORS 12/22/14 oo oo | PROJECT
A-02600 | Typical Roof Details AS NOTED |05/14/14 o o oo |00 2242100 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS 08/22/14 e e le A-448/00  BULKHEAD - ELEVATION DETAIL - EAST 01/05/15 oo (oo A-909|00 |IPENTHOUSE STAIR DETAILS (TYP.) 12/23/14 oo o0
A-030/00 |DOOR SCHEDULE AS NOTED [12/20/13| (e (o | @ e [e |e 2523100 | ENLARGED ELEVATIONS 03/1115 o1, BU0EXTERIOR WALL SECTION DETAILS — A-910/00 | FIREPLACE DETAILS 05/04/15 e o | 45 PARK PLACE
A-031]00|DOOR SCHEDULE AS NOTED |08/28/14 L A-250/00 | CURTAIN WALL SCHEDULE KEY 1/32"=1"-0" |07/30/14 oo oo A-500100 | BASE SECTION DETAILS e o1t e e A-911]00 [INTERIOR DETAILS (CONT.D) 07/13/15 ® )| 45 PARKPLACE
A-032|00 | DOOR THRESHOLD AND TYPICAL DETAILS AS NOTED |12/20/13 o o oo |00 251100 GURTAIN PANEL 7S NOTED |01/22115 e teTe A-501|00 | BASE SECTION DETAILS 1 1/2"=1'-0“ 01/12/15 oo oo NEW YORK, NY 10007
A-033/00 | DOOR THRESHOLD AND TYPICAL DETAILS AS NOTED |12/20/13 e o o0 [0 |0 252100 GURTAIN PANEL AS NOTED 101122715 e o le A-502|00 | BASE SECTION DETAILS (REAR YARD) 11/2"=1'-0" |05/14/14 oo (oo BPP-000s BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN
A-034|00 | DOOR THRESHOLD AND TYPICAL DETAILS AS NOTED | 12/20/13 oje o0 A-503|00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - TYP CW ANCHORS 08/18/14 oo o0 TP-100/00 |BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN ASNOTED[05/14/14| [e | | e [e o |
A-040/00 |FINISH SCHEDULE 01/30/15 o o o o A-253 /00| CURTAIN PANEL AS NOTED |01/22/15 oo o A-504|00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - OTHER CONDITIONS 08/22/14 oo |o e
A-041100 | APPLIANCE SCHEDULE 01/30/15 o o o o 2‘552 88 gﬂgﬁm Eﬁmgt SO SCHEDULE 2: Eg;gg 812515 WL A-505|00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - TYP TERRACE 11/2"=10" |01/12/15 oo [e ]| FM-000S FAGADE MAINTENANGE DRAWING LIST - VOL. 1
A-042|00 |FINISH SCHEDULE ID-022 01/30/15 oo (o |0 A:227 0| CURTAIN PANEL WEST SCHEDULE AS NOTED 01/22/12 : : : : A-506 00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - TYP TERRACE 08/22/14 oo (o |0 FM-100100 [INDEX AND GENERAL NOTES AS NOTED |1/22/15 e le |o (ARCH BPP FM LT )
A-043|00 |BOH - PLUMBING HARDWARE SCHEDULE 1 01/22/15 oo (o |0 755800 | CURTAIN PANEL NORTH SCHEDULE AS NOTED |01/22/15 e e e A-507 00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - 36 TH FL TERRACE _ 08/22/14 o o (o |0 FM-101100 [ROOF PLAN AS NOTED |05/19/14 |e | e o le |o ’ ) ) )
A-044|00 |LIGHTING SCHEDULE 04/29/15 ° 755900 | CURTAIN PANEL EAST SCHEDULE AS NOTED [01/22/15 R PRPRP A-508|00 | TOWER SECTION DETAILS - ADJ BUILDINGS 1 1/2"=1|-0" 01/12/15 o o (0 |0 FM-201100 [WEST AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS AS NOTED |05/19/14 |e |e o le |o
A-045/00 |LIGHTING SCHEDULE 04/29/15 ° 72600 RESIDENTIAL PANEL MULLION SCHEDULE NTS 03/31/15 T e A-509/00 TOWER SECTION DETAILS - CANTILEVERS 11/2"=1'-0" |01/12/15 oo (o o FM-202 |00 |[EAST AND NORTH ELEVATIONS AS NOTED |05/19/14 |e |e oo |0
A-046/00 |LIGHTING SCHEDULE 07/23/15 ° s A-510/00 TOWER SECTION DETAILS - 12TH FL MECH LOUVERS 08/22/14 oo (o o FM-301|00 |[SECTIONS AS NOTED |05/19/14 |e |e oo |0
A-050s EDGE OF SLAB A-300s SECTIONS — A-511]00 |BULKHEAD SECTION DETAILS 08/22/14 oo (o0 FM-401/00 |ISOMETRIC VIEWS AS NOTED |05/19/14 |e |e oo |o SCALE:
A-050]00 | SLAB EDGE - 1st & 1st MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED [09/02/14 oo oo A-300/00 | BUILDING SECTIONS 1/32'=1'-0" |09/12/13 e |o (o | @ o | |o A-512|00 BULKHEAD SECTION DETAILS 03/19/15 e [o | | 402100 HORZONTAL TRANSFER DIAGRAM AS NOTED |05/04/15 . :
A-301/00 | ENLARGED BUILDING SECTIONS 1/4"=1-0" |12/20/13 o (o oo o]0 DATE: 09/12/13
A-051/00 | SLAB EDGE - 2nd & 2nd MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo o0 A-500s EXTERIOR WALL PLAN DETAILS FM-501 |00 |FACADE ACCESS EQUIPMENT DETAILS AS NOTED [05/19/14 |e_|e o o :
A-302|00 |ENLARGED BUILDING SECTIONS 1/4"=1-0" [12/20/13 oo oo (o]0 i PR D ~ PROJECT No: 13.113
A-052/00 | SLAB EDGE - 3rd & 4th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo o0 — A-515/00 |BASE PLAN DETAILS 11/2"=1'-0"|01/12/15 oo oo ( Damian Tit )
A-053|00 |SLAB EDGE - 5th THRU 12th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo |o o Q:ggi gg Eztﬁgggg Eﬂ:tg:mg :Eg:ggg 1;4";1':8" gggﬂg e A-516]00 | BASE PLAN DETAILS 111/2'=10" |01/12/15 oo o o LIGHTING amian Titus
A-054/00 | SLAB EDGE - 13th THRU 18th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo o0 3205 VERTICAL CIRCULATION A-517|00 |BASE PLAN DETAILS 11/2"=1'-0" |01/12/15 oo o]0 LT-001100 [LIGHTING COVER SHEET 1/4 '=1'-9»~Q1/22-1gy P P
A-055|00 |SLAB EDGE - 19th & 20th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo (o |0 A-320]00 ISTAIR A & B PLANS =10 (1220113 TToTe e A-518|00 |BASE PLAN DETAILS - FEATURE MULLIONS 08/22/14 oo (o |0 LT-401/00 |LIGHTING LOAD SCHEDULE | 114"z 07 —04/22-15 <0 o |e
A-056|00 |SLAB EDGE - 21st & 22nd FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 o o 0 |0 A-321100 ISTAIR A & B PLANS 01/20/15 S P P A-519/00 [(NOT IN USE) __ 08/22/14 o |o . LT-402/00 |LIGHTING LOAD SCHEDULE II 1/4"=1-0" |01/22-15 * *
A-057|00 |SLAB EDGE - 23rd & 24th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo (o |0 7322100 ISTAIR A&B BULKHEAD PLANS =10 051414 s S P P A-520|00 I TOWER PLAN DETAILS - CONDITIONAL 11/2"=1'-0"|01/12/15 oo (o |0 LT-403|00 |LOAD SCHEDULE ASINOTED Oﬁ@égﬁ‘v’ED .
A-058|00 |SLAB EDGE - 25th & 26th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 o o (0 |0 7323100 STAIR A & B SECTION 810" 1220113 P P R P P A-521|00 | TOWER PLAN DETAILS - TYP FEATURE 08/22/14 e o (o |0 LT-404 |00 |LOAD SCHEDULE AS NOTE%@@&J)EM fag7s *
A-059/00 | SLAB EDGE - 27th THRU 34th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo (o0 324100 'BULKHEAD STAIR A & B SECTION 01/20/15 P P e Do A-522/00 TOWER PLAN DETAILS - TYP MULLION __ 08/22/14 ° o (oo LT-405|00 |LOAD SCHEDULE AS NOL_'I)'EtEé_ 05/04/15 | o
A-060|00 | SLAB EDGE - 35th & 36th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo o0 326100 [STAIR DETALLS S NGTED o5/ 1214 B P B ot A-523|00 | TOWER PLAN DETAILS - ADJ BLDGS 11/2"=1'-0"|01/12/15 oo o]0 Grand total: 380 © 09/01/2015:
A-061/00 | SLAB EDGE - 37th & 38th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 *ep e A-330|00 [SUBCELLAR CORE PLAN 112'=10" |05/14114| |e e | @ | |o |o A-524100 TOWER PLAN DETAILS - AD. BULDING 08/22/14 O NYC Development Hub
A-062|00 |SLAB EDGE - 39th & 40th FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED |09/02/14 o o |0 |0 o A-525|00 | TOWER PLAN DETAILS TERRACE AND PH 11/2"=1'-0"|01/12/15 o o (o |0 \ ")
A-063|00 | SLAB EDGE - 41st & 42nd FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED | 09/02/14 e e oo 222; 88 ?:‘II:II-:?_ESSZE)EI-EASLAN 12;18 83 12;12 e e A-526|00 TOWER PLAN DETAILS 01/20/15 oo oo @12
A-064|00 |SLAB EDGE - 43B/COOLING TOWER & 43RD/BMU FLOOR PLAN |AS NOTED |09/02/14 oo o0 inibeg A-530 EXTERIOR DOOR DETAILS W
A100s PLANS A-333/00 | 1ST FLOOR MEZZ. CORE PLAN 1/2"=1'-0" |06/16/14 o | oo oo A-530100 |DETAILS - DOORS 01/30/15 e To To
A-334/00 |2ND FLOOR CORE PLAN 1/2"=1-0" |05/14/14 o[oo fo e A-53100 DETAILS - DOORS 01/30/15 o e NYC LIC.# 21712
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VOLUME | - ARCHITECTURAL, BPP, LT, SEC VOLUME I - ID, LT, SW INTERIOR DESIGNER
[ 1 _ _
ISECURITY liD's AMENITIES INTERIOR SET ISLOSH TANK DAMPER . . .
SC-0071 00 |SECURITY OVERVIEW AND NOTES AS NOTED | 1/22/15 ~ TEE RETET 50 [COVER T T - VOLUME | - STRUCTURAL, DM, CA, SOE D00 00 J45 PARK PLACE (TOP 5 FLOORS) AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | = | o NMMinc Design & Architettura
5C-002 00 VIDEO SURVEILLANCE AND ACCESS CONTROL RISER DIAGRAM __|AS NOTED | 1/22/15 AR 3 : =) -1 [CCover |00 |Cover Sheet AS NOTED 5/4/2015] « | » | o | |DO1 00 JTUNED SLOSHING DAMPER ASSEMBLY AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o 3915 N Meridian Avenue
IDE | TE ID-002.00 00 |DRAWING LIST. SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 )15 |
SC-003 00___|INTERCOM RISER DIAGRAM AS NOTED | 1/22/15 ARE e e ASNOTED | 5215 -] [EO:001 ] 00 |General Notes AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | » | « | D02 Q0 fTUNED SLOSHING DAMPERS 1 AND 2 AS NOTED 5/4/20151 = | = | o Miami Beach, Fl, 33140
5C-100 00 OVERALL CELLAR SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1'-0" 1/22/15 o] 5-004.00 90 IGENERAL NOTES 25 NOTED G — |EC-002 | 00 |General Notes AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o | o] |DO3 00 J TUNED SLOSHING DAMPER 3 AS NOTED 5/4/20150 o | o | o Tel: 305.934.8693
SC-103 00 JOVERALL SUBCELLAR SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 1/8°=1-0" 1/22/15 efe]e s o e e ST —] [EO-100 ] 00 |Foundation Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] « | o | « | D04 00 J44ST FLOOR WITH TUNED SLOSHING DAMPERS 1 AND 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] e | o | e
SC-106 00 OVERALL 1ST SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1-0" 1/22/15 o]o] o = (}06-00 T P T T T sf&ms . IFo-110 00 |Foundation Mat AS NOTED 5/4/2015] « | o | « | D05 00 |41ST FLOOR WITH TUNED SLOSHING DAMPERS 2 AND 3 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] e | o | o '
SC-109 00___|2ND SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 14'=1-0"_|_1/22/15 ARK = NN T e [Fo-200 |00 [Foundation Typical Details | AS NOTED 542075« o o] | OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
SC-113 00 12TH SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 174"=1-0" 1722115 o] » adilic b *1 [JFO-201__ |00 [Foundation Typical Details Ill AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o ®
SC-125 00___ |40TH SECURITY FLOOR PLAN 4"=1"-0" 172215 AR ID-008.00 00 IACLEC SRR ITY DIACHAMS e DATED i * 1 |Fo-202 |00 ]Foundation Typical Details Il AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o | |CA-001 ] OOJT.A. NOTES AND INSURANCE CLAUSES AS NOTED 5/4/2015 v YaI_COH CONSTRUCTION ADVISORS, INC.
SC-126 00 41ST SECURITY FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED | 1/22/15 o] 1D-009.00 00 JACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS AS NOTED 54115 * 1 [F0-203 | 00 [Foundation Typical Details IV AS NOTED 5/4/2015] « | « | » | JCA100 00 PILE NUMBER PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/2015 L
SC127 00 |42ND SECURITY ROOF PLAN T4=1-0" 12215 AR |[Fo300 |00 [Foundation Sections AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | » | » | JCA200 | OO SECTION AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o 31 West 27th Street, Suite 9B
SC-128 00 |BULKHEAD OF 42ND/COOLING TOWER SECURITY PLAN 1/4"=1-0" 1/22/15 AR ID-020.00 00 |FINISH LEGEND. FINISH AND FURNITURE SCHEDULES ASNOTED | 5/4/15 *| [Fo301 |00 ]|Foundation Sections AS NOTED 5/4/2015] « | » | » | JEA300 | 00]1075 TONS /350 TENSION CAISSON DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . New York, NY 10001
SC-129 00  |43RD SECURITY FLOOR PLAN MAINT. CRANE 1/4"=1"-0" 1122115 || = ID-021.00 00 JPLUMBING SCHEDULE AS NOTED 5/4/15 . IFo=10 00 |Foundation Sections AS NOTED 5/4/2015] = | o | o | JCA-301 00 |350 TONS CAISSON DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . Tel:_ 212.594.0834
ID-023.00 00 |PARTITION TYPES AS NOTED | 5415 + | [S-009 00 |Cellar General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 e | o] |CA303 10O0|DOUBLE CASED PILE DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/2015 .
1D-024.00 00 JPARTITION TYPES AS NOTED 54115 . S-010 00 |1st Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015| » . [ g:-igg gg ;’[I)Eé lTNOSNTifLﬂ%%?QNS[éELAEIhSCE ig Eglgg g;j;gg::g e STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
1D-025.00 00 JPARTITION DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4115 . S-014 00 |1st Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o | @ - =
1D-026.00 00 JPARTITION DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4M15 . S-015 00 |1st Floor Mezzanine Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015[ o | o | o | =58 m
. SOE w
ID-027.00 00 [PARTITION DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4115 . $-019 00 [1st Floor Mezzelmme General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | =] IE5E00T TOOITA NOTES AND INSURANCE Cf AlleEs R NGTED T - ///. S P CANTOR SEINUK
5-020 00 |2nd Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | » SOE-002 | 00 |GENERAL NOTES AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . 228 East 45th Street
|D-031.00 00 IDOOR SCHEDULE AS NOTED 5/4/15 * 5-024 00 |2nd Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | o SOE-100 | 00 |SOE PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . New York, NY 10017
ID-032.00 00 JDOOR DETAILS AS MOTED 5/4/15 . 5-025 00 [2nd Floor Mezzanine Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o« | o | o« | [SOE-200 | 00 |SECTIONS AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . Tel: 212.687.9888
ID-033.00 00 [ooCR DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S.029 00 |2nd Floor Mezzanine General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 - | « | Isce201 Joo]seEcTions AS NOTED 5/4/2015 - Fax: 212.487.5501
ID-024.00 00 JDOCR DETAILS ASMNOTED | 54115 *1 |s-030 00 [3rd Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5412015 « [ o | » zggigg gg :Eg:gsz ig Eglgg iﬁiﬁgﬁ ¥
ID-035.00 00 [DOCR DETAILS AS NOTED 5415 . 9 = T 21201 = - .
ID-036.00 00 [DOOR DETAILS AS NOTED | 512115 . g gig gg i;: E[Ioor Sengral ;\‘;-rangernent il ig ESTEB ::: 4}23 12 =] [soe202 | oo[sEcTions AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . MECHANICAL ENGINEER
1D-037.00 00 |DOOR DETAILS ASNOTED | 5/ai15 : - —_— = 1= =] [SOE-205 | 00|SECTIONS AS NOTED 5/4/2015 .
00 50 ICLASS BCOEDULE SNOTED e = S-050 00 |5th - 11th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | =
- - S-059 00 |5th - 11th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 e | o 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
SO0 5 IPARTIAL CELLAR FLOOE PLAR T BIAIE = S-120 00 [12th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o INGIW ;lozﬂgéglgzolooom
1D-103.10 00 IPARTIAL CELLAR FLOOR RGP 1a=1" 54115 - 5-129 00 |12th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o | o ng-‘ 515 605 1808
ID-103.20 00 |PARTIAL CELLAR FLOOR FINISH PLAN 1ar=t’ 514115 «| 3130 00143th Floos Framing Fan ASHOTED JMAGIS |« ] o
ID-103 .30 00 [PARTIAL CELLAR POWER, TELECOMM PLAN 1/4m=1" 5/4/15 . S-139 00 [13th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | »
S-140 00 |14th - 19th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 54/2015] s | o | =
ID-107.00 00 1ST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1" 5/4/15 . S-149 00 |14th - 19th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | s gﬁggﬁ?ggggé% Ell% INEER
ID-107.10 00 JiST FLOOR RCP 14m=1" 54115 . S-200 00 [20th - 25th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o A
ID-107.20 00 J1ST FLOOR FINISH PLAN 1/4"=1' 54115 . 5-209 00 |20th - 25th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | = .
ID-107.30 00 [1ST FLOOR POWER, TELECOMM, FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN 1/4"=1" 5/4/15 . 5-260 00 | 26th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | » | o ggi%fff%%%% fkw, Suite 102
S-269 00 |26th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o | » Tel: 201.’558.0065
1D-108.00 00 J2ND FLOOR PLAN 1a=1 24115 . 5-270 00 |27th - 30th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015| o« | o | @ Fax: 201.558.0067
ID-109.10 00 J2ND FLOOR RCP 1= 5415 . 5-279 00 |27th - 30th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 o | @
g
E n_qt 5 IS
(e i E Y e N T LN —— il +] [s310 00 [31st - 35th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . |
ID-109.30 00 J2ND FLOOR FOWER, TELECOMM, FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN il i S *1 [Isaio 00 [31st - 35th Floor General Arangement Plan AS NOTED 5/412015 o | ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
$-360 00 |36th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o | o | o
ID-260.00 00 JPOOL AREA: ENLARGED PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/15
D261.00 90 IPOOL AREA INTERIOR ELEVATIONS S NOTED 5415 : S-369 00 |36th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 e | o JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON: INC-
ID-262.00 00 JPOOL AREA INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED | 5/4/15 : S-370 00 137th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED S/4/20150 o | o | o 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
ID-263.00 00 |SPA AREA: ENLARGED PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ASNOTED | 54115 . ot i 00 4= 7h. Tlooy Senavdl saxengemant Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 s | e New York, NY 10020
D-264.00 00 [SAUNA: ENLARGED PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ASNOTED | 64115 +| [S:380__]00|38th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . };el{ 2211226699664@215
ID-265.00 00 JCELLAR BATHROOMS: ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SINK DETAILS AS NOTED /415 . 5-389 00 |38th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . ax: £12.670.
ID-266.00 00 JCELLAR BATHROOMS: ENLARGED FLODR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SINK DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . $-390 00 [39th Floor Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 -
ID-267.00 00 JCELLAR BATHROOMS: ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . 5-399 00 [39th Floor General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . No.|Date:  |Rev.]|Issue:
ID-268.00 00 |CELLAR ELEVATOR LOBEY INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S-400 00 [40th Floor (Mech.) Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | «
ID-269.00 00 JCELLAR ELEVATOR LOBBY INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S-409 00 [40th Floor (Mech.) General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . 1/09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
S-410 00 [41st Floor (E.M.R.) Framing Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o 2[12-13-13 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
1D-270.00 00 JFIRST FLOOR MAIN LOBBY: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S5-419 00 [41st Floor (E.M.R.) General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . 3(12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
1D-271.00 00 JFIRST FLOOR MAIN LOBBY: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5415 . 3420 00 [42nd Floor Roof Framir‘:g Plans AS NOTED 5/4/2015| o 5 %
1D-272.00 00 JFIRST FLOOR MAIN LOBRY: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S-424 00 |42nd Floor Roof General Arrangement Plans AS NOTED 5/4/2015 = ‘5" 83_12_12 ?QASE;BE";;?S%ZO% ISSUE
. = = - ! 14-
ID-2 r:.ao 00 [FIRST FLOOR MAIN L,ALLERY_ INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 54115 SA25 00 |42nd Floor Bulkhead Framing Plan AS NOTED 5220151 < 1 = 1 -
:g'g;‘:&"gg gg E:E:I Etggi EEISTTE}LBL:\?\:M?;:EEELEELE:;ES;5 :g :g:ig ::i 1: =) [Isa29 00 [42nd Floor Bulkhead General Arrangement Plan AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . 6]01-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
o & [ ]
: ' = ' 4 43rd F int. ing Pl T 1 31-
T % IEEE T F D OR CRRE e E LA NS P E T IER O E o ATIONS AETTED T = S5-430 00 |43rd Ioor(Ma!nt Crane) Framing Plans AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o | o | o 7103-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
S-439 00 |43rd Floor (Maint. Crane} General Arrangement Plans AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . 8105-04-15 BID SET
D280.00 90 I2MD FLOOR LOUNGE. INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 54/15 = S-440 00 |44rd Floor (Maint. Crane) Bulkhead Framing Plans AS NOTED 5/4/2015| « . . @07_10_15 1 BULLETIN #1
ST 2 1o1h Fio6E LOUNGE WIEROE ELEVATIONS 55 MOTED T . $-931 00 [OUTRIGGER WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS AT 12TH FL AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o« | o | «
ID-262.00 00 [2ND FLOOR CHILDREN'S ROOM: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED | 5/4/15 . S-932 00 |JOUTRIGGER WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS AT 40TH FL AS NOTED S5/4/2015| « | & | o
|0-283.00 00 IGYM: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 54115 S 5-935 00 [12th FLOOR OUTRIGGER WALL ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o« | o | »
ID-284 .00 00 Je¥m: INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 54115 . $-936 00 |40th FLOOR OUTRIGGER WALL ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/2015] a | o | «
ID-265.00 00 [2ND FLOOR BATHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5415 . S-940 00 [SHEARWALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS 1 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o« | o | »
|D-286.00 00 [2ND FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY ENLARGED PLAN & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . S-941 00 |SHEARWALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | » | o
ID-267.00 00 |2ND FLOOR ENLARGED KITCHEN FLOOR PLAN ELEVATIONS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . $-943 00 |Link Beam Schedule AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o« | o | »
S-944 00 [Shear Wall Typical Details AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o
10-280.00 00 JCOMMON CORRIDOR: ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AS NOTED {4/15 . S-945 00 |Shearwall Elevations 1 AS NOTED 5/4/2015| e 5 a
ID-280.10 00 JCOMMON CORRIDOR: RCP AS NOTED 5/4/15 . 5-946 00 [Shearwall Elevations 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o |
ID-291.00 00 [ELEVATOR: FLOOR PLAN, ENLARGED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 ' 5947 00 |Shearwall Elevations 3 S NOTED 542015 < 1 o | o
- — S-948 00 |Shearwall Elevations 4 AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o | o | @
:g'i;‘:-gg gg ggtﬂg iggt ﬁggi Egli:tz 22 Eg:gg — *1 |s49__ [ 00 [Shearwall Elevations 5 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o
— ' =1 [s-950 00 |Column Schedule AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | »
ID-422.00 00 JCELLAR SAUNA DETAILS AS NOTED 5415 . . -
ID-423.00 00 |CELLAR BATHROOM DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . 5-955 00 1Golumn Typical D5talls S NOIEH S/4/2015 o | o | o
S 00 5% [oelLAR EFE D s TR T = S-960 00 |Super Structure typical Details 1 AS NOTED 5/4/2015) o | o | NOTES:
ID-425.00 00 |CELLAR POOL AREA TRELLIS DETAILS AS NOTED | 5/4/15 . S-961 00 |Super Structure typical Details 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | » | »
S5-962 00 |Super Structure typical Details 3 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | @
ID-430.00 00 JFIRST FLOOR LOBBY FLOATING WALL DETAILS AS NOTED | 54/15 . S-963 00 | Super Structure typical Details 4 AS NOTED S/4/2015 « | o | o
ID-431.00 00 JFIRST FLOOR LOBBY DETAILS: FRONT DESK AS NOTED | 5/4/15 » S-964 00 JSuper Structure typical Details 5 AS NOTED 5/4/2015] o | o | o
ID-432.00 00 [MAILROOMS DETAILS AS NOTED | 5/4/15 . g'ggg gg guﬂer g‘fucium WP!CE: geta!:sg ﬁg mg;gg gﬁgglg A I
ID-433.00 00 [RAMP DETAILS AS NOTED | 5/4/15 . S o M”per "TUC ‘_‘rel‘g”fa]i 1eta' 8 et b LB
Lt Sl L B R i olis il - 069 00 M§§§:§ T:§:§:| ni@-hﬁ 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015 I CLIENT
- L ] L] -
i B .
e T o 5700 i S ANoTes TS T !
— - - S-971 00 |Superstructure Sections 2 AS NOTED 5/4/2015 . r r =}
S-980 00 |Stair Typical Details AS NOTED 5/4/2015] = | = | = p p t
1D-440.00 00 [SECOND FLOOR DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . = 30 [tz zarie Eanda S R Ehn A5 NOTED T I SO O 0 e Ies
ID-441.00 00 [SECOND FLOOR DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . T
ID-442.00 00 |2ND FLOOR CATWALK PLAN AND DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . 3LV, Z7th Street
New York, NY 10001
ID-460.00 00 JCOMMON CORRIDOR DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
ID-451.00 00 JCOMMON CORRIDOR | ELEVATOR DETAILS AS NOTED 54115 .
ID-801.00 00 |LOBEY SHELVING DETAILS AS NOTED | 5415 . PROJECT
|D-802.00 00 |LOBBY DISPLAY CASE DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
ID-804.00 00 [2ND FLOOR LOUNGE SHELVING DETAILS ASNOTED _ [ 6id/15 . 45 PARK PLACE
ID-805.00 00 [GYM STORAGE DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4115 . 45 PARK PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10007
LIGHTING AMENITIES INTERIOR SET
LT-001 00 JLIGHTING COVER SHEET AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
LT-103.0 00 JCELLAR LIGHTING PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
LT-103.1 00 JCELLAR LIGHTING RCP AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
LT-107.0 00 JLOBBY LIGHTING PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/15 . \WY
LT-107.1 00 JLOBBY LIGHTING RCP AS NOTED 54115 . DRA ING LIST VOL I
LT-109.0 00 [2MND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN AS MOTED 5/4/15 . AV Y4
LT-109.1 00 |2ND FLOOR LIGHTING RCP AS NOTED 54115 . (SEC, ID, S 5 Sa DM) SOE7
LT-280.0 00 [COMMON CORRIDOR LIGHTING . CA,)
L7-301 00 JLIGHTING DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
LT-302 00 JLIGHTING DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . SCALE:
LT-303 00 JLIGHTING DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 » DATE: 05/04/15
LT-304 00 JUGHTING DETRILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . .
LT-401 00 JLIGHTING LOAD SCHEDULE AS NOTED | 54/15 . e N\ PROJECT No: 13.113
LT-701 00 JCONTROL RISER DIAGRAMS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . Damian TitUS
POOL AMENITIES INTERIOR SET
SW-1 00 [SWIMMING POOL GENERAL NOTES. CELLAR FLOOR PLAN AS NOTED 5/4/15 . ﬁv\ m
SW-2 00 [SWIMMING POOL PLAN & SECTIONS, DEFTH MARKER SCHEDULE AS NOTED 5415 . -
SW-3 00 [SWIMMING POOL DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 s
SW-4 00 JSWIMMING POOL CONCRETE PLAN, SECTIONS & DETAILS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . APPROVED
SW-5 00 |SWIMMING POOL PIPING & EQUIPMENT ROOM PLANS AS NOTED 5/4/15 . Under Directive 2 of 1075
SW-6 00 [SWIMMING POOL HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC AS NOTED 5/4/15 .
Date: og9/01/2015:
\NYC Development Hub)
NYC LIC.# 21712
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ANICAL DRAWINGS 2 £ FAX.(212)290—1425
MECHANICAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS NTS X PLUMBING DRAWINGS
MECHANICAL PARTIAL CELLAR AMENITIES FLOOR PLAN VE=1-0" X
MECHANICAL PARTIAL 15T FLOOR, 15T FLOOR MEZZ.PLAN (AMENITIES) v | x -101 PLUMBING NOTES AND SYMBOLS NTS X FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS
MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR AMENITIES PLAN Ta=10" X P-102 PLUMBING NOTES NTS X FA-101__|FIRE ALARM NOTES AND SYMBOLS NTS DESIGN ARCHITECT
] MECHANICAL OVERALL SUBCELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0" x P-300 PLUMBING BURIED PIPING PLAN 1/8"=1'-0" X FA-200 |FIRE ALARM PARTIAL CELLAR AMENITIES FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1"-Q"
MECHANICAL O ERALL SUBCELLAR FLOCR PLAN L1t e P-301 _ |PLUMBING SUB CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1-0" X FA-201__|FIRE ALARM PARTIAL 1ST FLOOR, 1ST FLOOR MEZZ.PLAN (AMENITIES) 1/4"=1-0" 5 i I I I I E
RO L L OVEEALL T JEE0 ] x P-302___|PLUMBING CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1-0" X FA-202 _|FIRE ALARM 2ND FLOOR AMENITIES PLAN 1/4"=1-0"
— ] — P-303 __|PLUMBING 1ST FLOOR PLAN 178=1"0" p FA-301 _|FIRE ALARM OVERALL SUBCELLAR FLOOR PLAN U8=1-0" 31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor
MECHANICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 6TH FLOOR} 114 =1"0" P-304 PLUMBING 2ZND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" X FA-302 FIRE ALARM OVERALL CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 1/8"=1-0" New York, N.Y. 10001
- — = 1o "=1'.0" Tel: 212.966.1200
MECHANICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 7TH FLOOR Ta=1-0" " P-305 PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X FA-303  |FIRE ALARM 1ST FLOOR AND MEZZANINE PLAN (AMENITIES) 1/4"=1"-0 el: .966.
K MECHANIGAL 5TH THRU 10TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING 8-14TH FLOORS) 14"=1-0" x P-306 PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" x FA-304 |FIRE ALARM 2ND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0"
MECHANICAL 11TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING 15TH FLOOR) va=10 ] x P-307 __|PLUMBING 5TH - 10TH FLOOR PLAN a0 X FA-305__|FIRE ALARM 3RD FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 6TH FLOOR) 1/4"=1-0"
MECHANICAL 12TH FLOOR PLAN DUCTWORK (MARKETING-16TH FLOOR) e 08 |FLUMBING | TTHELOGR PLAN = = FA-306 |FIRE ALARM 4TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 7TH FLOOR) T =107 INTERIOR DESIGNER
MECHANICAL 12TH FLOOR PLAN PIPING (MARKETING-16TH FLOOR) 1410 % FA-307 |FIRE ALARM 5TH - 10TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 8-14TH FLOORS) 1/4"=1'-0"
MECHANICAL 13TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING-17TH FLOOR) 14=10"]  x P08 (PLUMBING 12THFLOOR PLAN - LOWER JIER FIPING L . FA-308 |FIRE ALARM 11TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 15TH FLOOR) VA =1-0" NMMinc Design & Architettura
MECHANICAL 14TH THRU 18TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 18-22ND FLOORS) 147=1-0" % P-310 PLUMBING 12TH FLOOR PLAN - UPPER TIER PIPING 1ar=1-00 X FA-309 _|FIRE ALARM 12TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 16TH FLOOR) =10
MECHANICAL 19TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 23RD FLOOR) 1/4"=1'-0" x P-311 PLUMBING 13TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" X — 3915 N Meridian Avenue
MECCHANICAL 20TH THRU 2151 FLOOR PLAN [MARKETING - 24-25TH FLOORS) | 1&"=1-0" x P.312 PLUMBING 14TH THRU 18TH FLOOR PLAN o Y Eﬁ'mo FIRE ALARM 13TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING 17TH FLOOR) UL s Miami Beach, Fl, 33140
MECHANICAL 22ND THRU 24TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING - 26-28TH FLOORS) | 7&=T0" = — -311__|FIRE ALARM 14TH THRU 18TH FLOOR PLAN (MARKETING 18-22ND FLOORS) | 1/4"=1-0 Tel: 305934 8693
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GENERAL NOTES:

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. ALL WORK SHALL BE LAID OUT BY DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB AND ARCHITECT'S OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION, DIMENSIONS, AND DETAILS SHALL CONCUR WITH AND BE DETERMINED FROM
THESE DRAWINGS ONLY.

ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS, AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE EQUIPMENT
TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

EDITION OF THE ASTM SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE, AND TO CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS

AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE INSTITUTES (ACI, AISC, ETC.) WHERE
APPLICABLE. ALL MATERIALS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL

COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION C26-106.2.

CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND PROTECTING ALL WORK
DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGES, COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS, AND OFF-
ALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES,
RULES, AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO LABOR AND MATERIALS.

ALL NOTES HEREIN MENTIONED WITH THOSE ON THE VARIOUS DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY TO
ALL DRAWINGS AND FORM PART OF THE CONTRACT.

EACH CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD STRICTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES
IN THE PLANS OR DETAILS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE 2008.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPOSIBLE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING AND ITS
FACILITIES (C26-105.0).

ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE
EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY
THE BOARD, OR

B. SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PERSCRIBED CODE TEST METHODS
BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR

C. APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS (C26-106.2).

ALL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO DATUM USED BY TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH
PRESIDENT OF MANHATTAN: THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88)

WHICH IS 1.115' ABOVE THE U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

MEAN SEA LEVEL DATUM AT SANDY HOOK. ALL ELEVATIONS INDICATED ARE ACTUAL
ELEVATIONS AND REFER TO DATUM USED BY TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S
OFFICE, MANHATTAN.

AT LEAST 24 HOUR WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER BEFORE
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK (C26-118.5) BY OWNER.

FIVE DAYS PRIOR NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO ADJOINING LOT OWNERS AFFECTED BY
FOUNDATION, EARTHWORK, OR DEMOLITION WORK (C26-112.3 & C26-113.3) BY OWNER.

AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE FINAL SURVEY, MADE BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK SHOWING THE LOCATION OF ANY NEW BUILDING
AND / OR ANY EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING SHOWING ELEVATION OF FIRDT FLOOR,
FINISHED GRADES OF OPEN SPACES, ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL, LOCATION OF OTHER
STRUCTURE ON LOT, LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES OF LOT (C26-121.7), APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

POSTED OOCUPANCY AND USE: ALL BUILDINGS SHALL BE POSTED WITH A SIGN IN A FORM
PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT, PERMANENTLY AFFIXED, PLACED IN A CONSPICUOUS
LOCATION IN PUBLIC HALL OR CORRIDOR, STATING LIVE LOADS AND OCCUPANTS LOADS
IN THE BUILDING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF (C26-122.1).

THE FOLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION, MADE
AND WITNESSED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND ACCEPTABLE TO ARCHITECT OF RECORD. TEST REPORTS
AND CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT:

A. TEST BORING OPERATIONS (C26-1112.2).

B. INSPECTION OF SUBGRADE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (C26-1112.5).
C. UNDERPINNING OPERATION AND BRACING EXCAVATED SURFACE SHORING, EXTENDED

MORE THAN 10 FEET BELOW LEGALLY ESTABLISHED GRADE, AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DRAWINGS SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THIS OFFICE (C26.1112.6).

FIRESTOPPING OF:
(1) HOLLOW PARTITIONS AND FURRED SPACES.

(2) CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN STAIR CONSTRUCTION
(3)  CEILING SPACES

(4) EXTERIOR CORNICES

(5) DUCT AND PIPE CHASES

CONCRETE MATERIALS FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS PROPORTIONED ON THE BASIS OF
CALCULATED STRESSES 70% GREATER OF BASIC ALLOWABLE VALUES (C26.1004.0)

FILE FORM 10A.

PLACING OF CONCRETE (TABLE 10-2)

REINFORCED MASONRY (TABLE 10-2)

MECHANICAL VENTILATION (C26-1301.2).

HEATING AND COMBUSTION EQUIPMENT (C26-1401.1(A)).

CHIMNEYS (C26-1501.1(D)).
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ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED BY THE CODE AND
NOT LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SEMI-CONTROLLED INSPECTION BY THE PERSON
SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION. SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TEST AND INSPECTION REPORTS
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

ALL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL COMPLY
WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. IT SHALL CONFORM WITH NFBU "FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS - DECEMBER 1964", OR

B. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-119-1961, "STANDARD
METHODS OF FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS" AND ACCEPTED
BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR

C. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE.

LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALLS OVER 4 FEET IN WIDTH, SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED

WITH MATERIALS HAVING THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL SUPPLIED
(C26-502.4.).

OPENING PROTECTIVES INCLUDING FRAMES, SELF-CLOSING DEVICES AND HARDWARE SHALL
COMPLY WITH ASTM E-152-1966 "STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TEST OF DOOR ASSEMBLIES"
ANS ASTM E-163-1965 IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA NO. 8-1967 "INSTALLATION OF FIRE

DOORS AND WINDOWS". OPENING PROTECTIVES SHALL BE LABELED, CERTIFYING
PERFORMANCE RATING, AND SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR THE
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS. (C26-504.4).

ROOF SHALL BE COVERED WITH CLASS "A" ROOF COVERING MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF
RS5-9 "ROOF COVERING CLASSIFICATIONS" OR RS5-10 ASTM E-108/65 "STANDARD METHODS
OF FIRE TESTS OF ROOF COVERINGS".

DUCTS, PIPES AND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE SPACES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/2" PACKED WITH "THERMOFIBER" OR MINERAL WOOL AND CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE
FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS. AGGREGATED NET AREA OF SUCH OPENING SHALL NOT EXCEED 25
SUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL OR FLOOR AREA, UNLESS PROTECTED BY

RATED SELF-ENCLOSING DEVICES (C26-504.5).

FIRESTOPPING: CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOFS, STAIRS, FURRED
PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES, ETC. SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED (EXCEPT WHERE CONCEALED
SPACE IS SPRINKLED) WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE FIRESTOPPING MAY BE MASONRY SET IN MORTAR,
CONCRETE 3/4" THICK, SHEET METAL OF AT LEAST 0.002" THICK, SOLID METAL STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS, 1/4" MINIMUM CEMENT BOARD OF EQUIVALENT MATERIALS, MINERAL, SLAG, OR
ROCKWOOL WHEN COMPACTED INTO CONFINED RIGID SPACE (C26-504.7).

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF OTHER
SUBCONTRACTORS AND TRADES.

INTERIOR FINISH: MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SURFACE
FLAMESPREAD RATING OBTAINED AS PRESCRIBED IN ASTM E-84-1961 "STANDARD METHOD OF TEST
FOR SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTS OF BUILDING MATERIALS" AS PER C26-504.

ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES.

STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT THAT STAIRS LESS THAN 44" WIDE
SHALL HAVE A HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE ONLY). HANDRAILS SHALL PROVIDE A FINGER CLEARANCE
OF 1-1/2" AND SHALL PROJECT NOT MORE THAN 3-1/2" INTO REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH. STAIRS
MORE THAN 88" WIDE SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE
BETWEEN 30" AND 34" ABOVE THE TREAD NOSING. HANDRAILS SHALL BE RETURNED TO WALLS
AND POSTS AT THEIR TERMINATION. MATERIALS OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A FLAMESPREAD
RATING NOT EXCEEDING 150. HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A SIMULTANEOUS
APPLICATION OF A LATERAL FORCE OF 40P/LF AND VERTICAL LOAD OF 50P/LF. LANDINGS

AND PLATFORMS SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON SIDES BY WALL OR RAILINGS AT LEAST 3'-0" HIGH.
RISERS SHALL BE MAXIMUM 7-3/4" HIGH, TREADS MINIMUM 9-1/2" WIDE EXCLUSIVE OF NOSING,
AND THE SUM OF TWO RISERS PLUS ONE TREAD EXCLUSIVE OF NOSING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
24" NOR MORE THAN 25-1/2".

TREADS, STRINGERS, AND LANDINGS SHALL BE BUILT OF OR SURFACED WITH NONSKID MATERIALS.
FINISH FLOORING IN ALL EXITS SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS (C26-504.13).

ILLUMINATION OF AT LEAST 5 FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL SHALL BE
MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY IN EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES (C26-605.1).

EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON CIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROMANY OTHER CIRCUITS, TAKEN
OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH.

WHERE REQUIRED, LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED

BY EXIT SIGNS, PLACED, IF REQUIRED, AT AN ANGLE WITH THE EXIT OPENING. INSTALL
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO SERVE AS GUIDE FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE CORRIDOR OR FLOOR, SIGNS
SHALL BE ON SEPARATE CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH (C26-606.1).

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY LIGHTED, HAVING AN INITIAL BRIGHTNESS OF THE LETTERS OF
AT LEAST 25 FEET LAMBERT. LETTERS SHALL BE RED, THE BACKGROUND SHALL BE WHITE,
LETTERS SHALL BE BLOCK LETTERING, AT LEAST 4-1/2" HIGH, WITH 9/16" STROKES.

BUILDING ENTRANCE DOORS AND OTHER EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEAVY DUTY
LOCK SETS WITH AUXILIARY LATCH BOLTS TO PREVENT THE LATCH FROM BEING MANIPULATED BY
OTHER THAN A KEY (C26-604.4(J)A).

ALL OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SASH LOCKS DESIGNED TO BE OPENABLE
FROM THE INSIDE ONLY (C26-604.(J)(2)C).

CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 7'-6" FOR AT
LEAST 75% OF THE FLOOR AREA WITH NO POINT LESS THAN 7'-0" IN HEIGHT. PROJECTION
BELOW THE CEILING SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT FULL VIEW OF EXIT SIGNS (C26-604.2(B)).

CONDUITS IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS WILL NOT EXCEED 3/4" DIAMETER. OUTLETS IN SUCH
PARTITIONS SHALL BE BACKED UP WITH APPROVED MATERIALS.

NO CONDUITS, PIPES, MEDICINE CABINETS, ETC. SHALL ENCROACHG UPON FIRE RATED
PARTITIONS ENCLOSING PUBLIC CORRIDORS, STAIRS, ELEVATOR SHAFTS OR VENT SHAFTS.

STAIR AND EXIT DOORS: EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPEN-ABLE AT ALL TIMES FROM THE SIDE FROM
WHICH EGRESS IS TO BE MADE. DOORS OPENING INTO INTERIOR ENCLOSED STAIR SHALL BE LOCKED FROM
THE SIDE OPPOSITE DIRECTION OF EGRESS AS INDICATED ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE. DOORS TO BE LOCKED
SHALL HAVE FAILSAFE LOCK RELEASING MECHANISM; DOORS MAY BE LOCKED TO PREVENT ACCESS TO THE
STAIR FROM THE OUTDOORS AT THE STREET LEVEL. COMMUNICATION DEVICES TO BE LOCATED ON EVERY
FIFTH FLOOR SEE TC DRAWINGS
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ALL WIRE GLASS IN RATED DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL BE OF A TYPE APPROVED BY THE BOARD
OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.

ALL CLEANING OF WINDOWS WILL BE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE WINDOW CLEANING CODE.
24 HOUR ILLUMINATION TO BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO THE MAIL BOXES.

KITCHENETTES SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF 59 SQUARE FEET AS PER SECTION
33 MULTIPLE DWELLING CODE.

ALL INTERIOR TOILETS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 26-1207.3
OF THE BUILDING CODE.

SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C26-504.12 OF THE BUILDING CODE,
WITH METAL HANGERS, PURLINS AND RUNNERS AS REQUIRED.

ALL DOORS TO REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS SHALL BE 3'-0" WIDE EXCEPT IF OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOORS AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS (C26-604.4) :
DOORS TO STAIRS 1-1/2 HOUR, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED; DOORS TO ELEVATOR SHAFT
1-1/2 HOUR.

CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL BE TYPE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS,
SUBMIT B.S.A. OR M.E.A. CERTIFICATION TO ARCHITECT.

ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE LAID WITH MORTAR CONSISTING OF ONE PART PORTLAND
CEMENT, ONE PART LIME, AND SIX PARTS SAND, SEE SPECIFICATION.

ELEVATOR SHAFTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH 2 HOUR FIRE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, TABLE 3-4.

INTERIOR REQUIRED STAIR SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH 2 HOUR FIRE RATING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, TABLE 3-4.

ALL VENT DUCT SHAFTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH 2 HOUR ENCLOSURE. NO DUCT VENTS TO
PASS THROUGH STAIR ENCLOSURES. 1-1/2 HOUR AUTOMATIC CLOSING FIRE DAMPERS TO BE
INSTALLED IN VENT DUCTS WHEN THEY PIERCE PUBLIC CORRIDORS.

STANDPIPE WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C26-1702.1 OF THE
BUILDING CODE. SEPARATE STANDPIPE APPLICATION WILL BE FILED.

NO WORK TO BE DONE BEYOND BUILDING LINES WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAYS.

SIDEWALKS TO BE LAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS.
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION AS PER SECTION 27-204.

ALL PAVED WALKS, SURFACES, AND AREAWAYS WILL BE DRAINED ADEQUATELY WITHIN THE SITE.
GAS APPLIANCES TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 64 M.D.L., C26-1504, B.C.

VENTILATION OF EACH REQUIRED STAIR EXTENDING TO THE ROOF WILL CONSIST OF WINDOWS
AND LOUVERS MINIMUM 20 SQUARE FEET, WITH 1/8" WIRE GLASS OF GLAZING IN WINDOWS
MINIMUM 144 SQUARE FEET OF LOUVER (C26-604), 8 B.C. AT ROOF.

ALL OPENINGS TO ELEVATOR SHAFTS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH DOORS HAVING A 1-1/2 HOUR
RATING. ALL DOORS TO BE SELF-CLOSING AND AT OPTION OF THE OWNER PROVIDED WITH
VISION PANEL OF APPROVED TYPE CLEAR WIRE PLATE GLASS.

SEPARATE ELEVATOR PERMIT TO BE OBTAINED.

RADIO AND T.V. WIRES AND ANTENNA SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 62 M.D.L. AND SHALL
BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 10'-0" ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF ROOF.

WALLS TO BE ANCHORED TO COLUMNS AS PER RS-10-1, SECTION 9.

ALL CORNERS OF PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT STEEL
TIES AT VERTICAL INTERVALS OF 12", SAME SHALL EXTEND AROUND CORNERS FOR 4'-0"
IN BOTH DIRECTIONS AND SPLICES SHALL BE LAPPED AT LEAST 6".

PARTITIONS SHALL REST DIRECTLY UPON THE CONCRETE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL
EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE.

PIPE SPACE AND WALL FURRINGS SHALL CONSIST OF METAL CHANNELS AND 5/8" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

A MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF 8'-0" SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ALL LIVING SPACES.

ALL COMBUSTIBLE FLOORING TO HAVE FLAME SPREAD RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SUB-ARTICLE 504, B.C..

WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOOR-CEILING CONSTRUCTION SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS FROM
EACH OTHER OR FROM PUBLIC CORRIDORS OR STAIRS SHALL HAVE SOUND TRANSMISSION

CLASS MINIMUM RATING OF 50 FOR AIRBORNE NOISE (C26-1208.2). APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOORS
SHALL HAVE SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS MINIMUM RATING OF 35 FOR AIRBORNE NOISE.

PENETRATION OF OPENINGS IN WALLS, PARTITIONS OR FLOORS FOR PIPE SLEEVES, MEDICINE
CABINETS, HAMPERS, ELECTRIC DEVICES, ETC. SHALL BE PACKED, SEALED LINED OR
OTHERWISE ISOLATED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED S.T.C. RATING.

ALL RECESSED CABINETS, PANELS, BOXES LOCATED IN FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE
INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE RATING OF SAID WALLS.

FLOOR AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER OR FROM
PUBLIC HALLS OR CORRIDORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM IMPACT NOISE RATING (I.N.R.) OF 0.

INTERIOR WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOOR AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUB-ARTICLE
1208.0 B.C. TO PROVIDE MINIMUM PROTECTION FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT FROM EXTRANEOUS

NOISES EMANATING FROM OTHER DWELLING UNITS AND FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. IN (
ADDITION, EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE NOISE REDUCTION
REQUIREMENTS OF SUB-ARTICLE 1208.0, B.C..

Damian Titus

A REFUSE COLLECTING ROOM IN COMPLIANCE WITH C26-1417.4 B.C. AND C26-1417.5 B.C.

AND RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REFUSE REDUCTION
SYSTEM WHICH UTILIZES METHODS OTHER THAN BURNING. SUCH ROOM SHALL BE USED FOR
NO OTHER PURPOSE AND SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES BY 3 HOUR
FIRE RATED PARTITIONS. DOORS INTO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE F.P.S.C. 1-1/2 HOUR

FIRE RATED.

APPROVED

Date: og9/01/2015:

Under Directive 2 of 1975
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GENERAL NOTES (CONT.):

REFUSE CHUTE HOPPER DOOR ASSEMBLY AND DOOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
STANDARDS AND APPEALS. SIGNS OVER HOPPER DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER CODE
AND RULES. INTAKE HOPPER DOOR HAS B.S.A. APPROVAL 73-58 SM AND M.E.A. APPROVAL
2-69-E.

REFUSE COLLECTING ROOM SHALL BE SPRINKLERED.

THE COMPACTING MACHINE LOCATED WITHIN THE REFUSE ROOM (C26-1417.4(D)B.C.).
MANUFACTURER: WILKINSON-HI-RISE, LLC. MODEL NO.: 45K. SIZE: (L) 84.90" x (W) 24.00" x (H) 69.37"

COMPACTING EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE CRITERIA OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ADMINISTRATION AND BE APPROVED (C26-1417.4(E) B.C.). ALSO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ANY
OTHER AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

A. REFUSE CHUTE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES
AND REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND ANY OTHER AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION, B.S.A. OR M.E.A. APPROVED.

B. RUBBISH CHUTE TO BE PREFABRICATED #16 GAUGE ALUMINIZED STEEL, 2'-0" OUTSIDE
DIAMETER. SLAB OPENING TO BE 2'-4" DIAMETER. CHUTE SHALL HAVE SOUND
DEADENING APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR AT THE FACTORY. CHUTE SHALL BE SUPPORTED
AT EACH FLOOR IN A SUBSTANTIAL MANNER ON SOUND VIBRATION PADS AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED TYPE DETAIL. PROVIDE SPRINKLER AND SANITIZING UNIT
AT RUBBISH CHUTE.

DRYWALL PARTITONS FOR PUBLIC CORRIDOR WILL BE ACCORDING TO THE "DRYWALL PARTITION
BETWEEN APARTMENTS AND CORRIDOR" PARTITION TYPE IN THE STANDARD PARTITION TYPE
SHEET

DRYWALL PARTITONS FOR BETWEEN APARTMENTS WILL BE ACCORDING TO THE "DRYWALL
PARTITION
BETWEEN APARTMENTS" PARTITION TYPE IN THE STANDARD PARTITION TYPE SHEET

ALL OTHER DRYWALL PARTITIONS WITHIN APARTMENTS WILL BE ACCORDING TO THE
"TYPICAL
DRYWALL PARTITION" PARTITION TYPE IN THE STANDARD PARTITION TYPE SHEET

EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE 3-1/2" FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION BETWEEN AND BEHIND 1-5/8"
STEEL STUDS BRACED AT MID-HEIGHT, 5/8 GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR, SCREW TO STUDS.

BATHROOM SIZE OF PARTITIONS SHALL BE ACCORDING TO THE PARTITION TAGS ON
THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS - SEE STANDARD PARTITION TYPE SHEET

VENTILATION SHAFT WALLS SHALL BE AS ACCORDING TO THE "SOLID SHAFTWALL W/METAL DUCT
TOILET, KITCHEN, OR DRYER EXHAUST" PARTITION TYPE IN THE STANDARD PARTITION TYPE
SHEET

PUBLIC HALL LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 14 - ARTICLE 19 H.M.C.

ALL DUCT SHAFT OFFSETS SHALL BE ENCASED WITH 2 HOUR FIRE RATING.

INTERCOM OR BELL AND BUZZER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS PER SECTION C26-604.4(2)D.

ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL WILL BE LAID UPON ONE PART PORTLAND CEMENT, ONE PART
LIME AND SIX PARTS SAND; ALL JOINTS THOROUGHLY FILLED IN. ALL MORTAR TO COMPLY
WITH TABLE R.S. 10-1-2, BUILDING CODE. ALL BRICK SHALL BE GRADE SW, TYPE FBS.
CONTRACTOR TO FILE FORMS 10H AND 10J. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN A YARD OR COURT OR ON A ROOF OR WHERE THE
EQUIPMENT OPENS TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL CONFORM WITH SECTION
C26-1208.3(4) AND TABLE 12-4, BUILDING CODE.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION PLANS WILL BE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
UNDER AN AMENDMENT.

EQUIPMENT USE PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, AND TESTS
PERMITS WILL BE OBTAINED FOR USE OF THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT:

A. AIR CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS (C26-1302.0.).
B. ELEVATORS.

C. FUEL BURNING AND FUEL STORAGE EQUIPMENT (C26-1401.2).
D. PLUMBING PIPING.

E. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS (C26-1702).-10024346

F. SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (C26-1703).-10024346

EQUIPMENT REQUIRING USE PERMITS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED TO DETERMINE

PROPER FUNCTIONING AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE AND OTHER APPLICABLE

LAWS AND REGULATIONS. ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIRED INSPECTION AND TEST PROCEDURES: AND SIGNED COPIES OF REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS AND TEST REPORTS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND
FORM PART OF THE PAPERS ACCOMPANYING THE PERMIT APPLICATION. IN THE CASE OF

HEATING SYSTEM, A SIGNED STATEMENT BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL BE SUBMITTED
WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION, STATING THAT THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN OPERATED AND FUNCTIONS
SATISFACTORY, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE SYSTEM WILL MEET

THE CODE TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENT.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

NOISE CONTROL

A. INTERIOR WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOOR AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUB-ARTICLE
1208.0
TO PROVIDE MINIMUM PROTECTION FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT FROM EXTRANEOUS NOISE
EMANATING FROM OTHER DWELLING UNITS AND FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. IN ADDITION,
EXTERIOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE NOISE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT
OF SUB-ARTICLE 1208.3.

B. WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION TO HAVE MINIMUM S.T.C. RATING
OF 50 FOR AIRBORNE NOISE AND 35 S.T.C. RATING REQUIRED FOR APARTMENT ENTRANCE
DOORS (C26-1208.2).

C. DUCTS SERVICING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE LINED WITH DUCT LINING FOR AT LEAST
20 FEET FROM THE FAN DISCHARGE OR INTAKE; OTHERWISE AN APPROVED SOUND
ATTENUATING DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED THEREIN.

ALL TOILET EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE LINED WITH DUCT LINING FOR AT LEAST 20 FEET,
SHALL BE INSTALLED THEREIN.

DUCT LINING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 13 BUILDING CODE.

AIR VELOCITY IN VENTILATION DUCTS SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE 12-6 OF BUILDING
CODE.

D. THE OWNER IS AWARE THAT HE MUST ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF AN APPROVED SOUND
MEASURING ORGANIZATION TO MEASURE THE S.T.C. OF THE PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND
DUCTS BETWEEN APARTMENTS AS PER DIRECTIVE #5 OF 1972. TEST MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITH AMENDMENT.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION

UPSTREAM OF THE EXHAUST FAN INTAKE; OTHERWISE AN APPROVED SOUND ATTENUATING DEVICE
A. ALL FINAL INSPECTION AND TESTS OF A REQUIRED VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE

(THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER NEED NOT BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER) AS PER

C26-1301.

B. ALL INSPECTION AND TESTS OF A REFRIGERATION SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE (THE ARCHITECT
OR ENGINEER NEED NOT BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER) AS PER C26-1301.

HEATING AND COMBUSTION EQUIPMENT

A. ALL FINAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS FOR BOILERS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS
FOR CONTROLLED INSPECTION (SUCH INSPECTIONS AND TESTS, HOWEVER, MAY BE MADE
BY DEPARTMENT INSPECTORS OR BY A DULLY AUTHORIZED INSURANCE COMPANY INSPECTOR)
PER C26-1401(A).

B. ALL APPLICATIONS FOR EQUIPMENT USE PERMIT FOR HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY A SIGNED STATEMENT BY AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER STATING THAT
THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN OPERATED AND FUNCTIONS SATISFACTORILY AND THAT TO THE
BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE SYSTEM WILL MEET THE CODE TEMPERATURE
REQUIREMENTS PER C26-117.3.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER EQUIPMENT

A. PER C26-1702.20(C), INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF STANDPIPES (SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED
INSPECTION IF APPLICANT DOES NOT CHOOSE TO HAVE TEST WITNESSED BY REPRESENTATIVE
OF DEPARTMENT).

B. PER C25-1703.14 AND C26-1702(C), INSPECTIONS AND TEST OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION IF APPLICANT DOES NOT CHOOSE TO HAVE TEST
WITNESSED BY REPRESENTATIVE.

BARRIER FREE NOTES (LOCAL LAW 58):

A. THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI)
PARAGRAPH A 117 1-1986 AND NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE REFERENCE STANDARD (RS) 4-6.

FIREPROOFING

A.  THE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF THE BUILDING IS OCCUPANCY GROUP J-2 AS PER
SUB-ARTICLE 301.0 BUILDING CODE, AND CLASS "1B' MULTIPLE DWELLING 45 AS PER
SECTION 4.8 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

B. THE VARIOUS OCCUPANCIES REQUIRED TO BE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER BY FIRE
SEPARATING OR DIVISIONS AS PER C26-301.4 B.C. SHALL BE SO SEPARATED BY PARTITIONS
HAVING THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH C26-504.1 B.C..

C. THE CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION OF THE BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION GROUP 1,
NON-COMBUSTIBLE, CLASS 1A AS PER SEE 27-269 N.Y.C.B.C. IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AREA AND HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN SUB-ARTICLE 405.0 AND 406.0 B.C.

THE CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS SHALL BE OF THE REQUIRED MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE
RATINGS AS OUTLINED IN TABLE 3-4 AND DEFINED IN SUB-ARTICLE 500.0 B.C..

INSPECTION DURING PROGRESS OF WORKS: THE COMMISSIONER MAY ACCEPT SIGNED
STATEMENTS BY ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS AND SUPPORTING INSPECTIONS AND TEST REPORTS
WITHOUT VERIYFYING INSPECTION OR TEST BY DEPARTMENT INSPECTORS PER C26-120.5.

ALL PERMITS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS
PLACE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC INSPECTION FOR THE ENTIRE TIME OF THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK,
OF THE USE AND OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT OR UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

A. STAIR ENCLOSURE 2 HOUR
(INCLUDING SEPARATION)
B. ELEVATOR SHAFT 2HOUR

C. DUCT SHAFT 2 HOUR (R512-315)

D. PUBLIC HALL (CORRIDOR) 2 HOUR (C26-604.2(H)(1)

E. EXIT PASSAGEWAY
(GRADE LEVEL)

2 HOUR (TABLE 601)

F.  INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND
FURRING

0 HOUR (TABLE 601)
(1 HR. BETWEEN APT.)

G. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
(INCLUDING BEAMS)

H. COLUMNS

3 HOUR (TABLE 601)
4 HOUR (TABLE 601)

INTERIOR FINISH TO HAVE FLAME SPREAD RATING RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 803.5
AND ALL INTERIOR FINISH TO COMPLY WITH SUB-ARTICLE 803.1 B.C..

100. OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY GROUP
A. BUILDING STORAGE S-2
B. MECHANICAL ROOM F-2
C. ELECTRICAL SERVICE F-2
D. COMPACTOR ROOM F-2

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

E. MANAGEMENT OFFICE B /R-2 ACCESSORY

F. TENANT STORAGE S-2

G. LOUNGE, GYM, POOL R-2 ACCESSORY

H. CHILDRENS ROOM R-2 ACCESSORY

J. RESIDENTIAL R-2

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE M.E.A. APPROVED.

FIRE DIVISIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF SECTION C26-504.2 AND SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH ANY CONCEALED SPACE IN FLOOR OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION.

DIFFERENT TENANT APARTMENTS, STORES, OFFICES, ETC. NOT SEPARATED BY FIRE DIVISIONS
SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATED BY NOT LESS THAN ONE HOUR SEPARATION WHICH SHALL
CONTINUE THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES ABOVE (BC 508.3).

OPENING IN FIRE DIVISIONS AND SEPARATONS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION C26-504.4.

GROUP R SPRINKLERED BUILDING OF TYPE I-B CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION,
UNLIMITED STORIES AND AREA PERMITTED, AS PER SECTION 503

DWELLING UNIT NUMBERS WILL BE PROVIDED AS PER DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS.

FLOOR NUMERALS WILL BE PROVIDED ON ALL FLOORS, IN STAIR HALLS AND IN PUBLIC HALLS
NEAR ELEVATORS AS PER DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS.

SMOKE /CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS CONNECTED TO ELECTRICAL CENTRAL SYSTEM
(HARDWIRED) SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO NYC DOB REQUIREMENTS & NYC RS 17-12.

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN WILL BE FILED WITH THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY.

PROTECT ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

REQUIRED SEPARATE APPLICATIONS:

A. APPLICATION FOR NEW BUILDING.

B. APPLICATION FOR PLUMBING

C. APPLICATION FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM VENTILATION.
D. STANDPIPE AND SPRINKLER APPLICATION.

E. ELEVATOR APPLICATION.

F.  HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT APPLICATION.

G. FUEL OIL APPLICATION.

H. BOILER APPLICATION. (#140247178)

l. DEMOLITION APPLICATION. (#121955946 & #121955134)
J.  BUILDERS PAVEMENT APPLICATION.

K. SCOPE OF EXCAVATION (SOE) APPLICATION.

L. FIRE ALARM APPLICATION. (#122275607)

EXHAUST SHALL TERMINATE 10'-0", ABOVE SIDEWALK AND FROM ANY WINDOW IN ANOTHER
BUILDING OR FROM ANY WINDOW IN A RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF THE SAME BUILDING.

DOB TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION 24-48 HOURS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF EARTHWORK AS PER
BC 334.3.1

TPPN 10/88 COMPLIANCE: THERE ARE NO HISTORIC LANDMARK STRUCTURES WITHIN 90' RADIUS.
SEE SHEET Z-002.

SEISMIC SEPERATION COMPLIANCE (BC 1910): BUILDING STRUCTURES TO MAINTAIN A SEISMIC
SEPERATION OF MIN. 1" PER 50' OF VERTICAL HEIGHT, SEE PLANS FOR DISTANCE PROVIDED

KITCHENS AND BATHROOM TO COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILTY REQUIREMENTS AS PER BC 1101,
SEE SHEETS A-700 THRU A703 AND A-800 THRU A-808 RESPECTIVELY

STAIRS TO ENCLOSED IN IMPACT RESISTANT WALLS SEE PARTITION TYPES SHEET

FOR ALL STACKABLE WASHER/DRYER UNITS, OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE A
COMBINATION WASHER/DRYER UNIT WHEN APPLICABLE FOR PERSONS WITH PHYSICAL
DISABILITIES

INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS TO HAVE SEPARATE ELECTRICAL METERS OR SUB-METERS.

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 5 WATTS PER SIDE.

ALL TERRACE DOORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR DURABILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LIFE CYCLE TESTING PRESCRIBED IN AAMA910-10 FOR "AW" (ARCHITECTURAL) PERFORMANCE
CLASS PRODUCTS, WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF SHD-AWG60.

A R C E

ITAISMAEL LEYVA
Zl] HIT CTS, P. C.

48 West 37th St. New York, NY 10018
TEL.(212)290— 1444

FAX.i 212 i290—1 425

122 LAVING A MINIMUM RATING AW.PGA0.9D PER -0 DOORS DESIGN ARCHITECT
AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/1S.2/A440-11. 5 EI I I I E
31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor
NeYV York, N.Y. 10001
123. LIST OF CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS Tel: 212.966.1200
INSPECTIONS & TESTS CODE SECTION INTERIOR DESIGNER
NMMinc Design & Architettura
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 3915 N Meridian Avenue
FIRE STOPPING BC 1704.25 Miami Beach, FI, 33140
MECHANICAL VENTILATION BC 1704.15 Tel: 305.934.8693
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE BC 109.3.5
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX BC 1905.3 OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS BC 1905.6 ya_l_(;_on&co_r\ﬁsrkucnow ———
HEATING SYSTEMS BC 1704.23 .
FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION BC 109.3.4 ,%je V\CV\e(gtr ‘(27,5@6%%2 Suite 9B
EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS BC 1704.13, BC 2702 Tel: 212.594.0834
STORM DRAINAGE DISPOSAL, DETENTION BC 1704.20 Fax: 212.244.6872
STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING BC 1704.3.1
STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION & BOLTING BC 1704.3.2, BC 1704.3.3 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MASONRY BC 1704.5 m
CANTOR SEINUK
PILE FOUNDATION & DRILLED PIERS BC 1704.8 ///'WSP
228 East 45th Street
FOOTING & FOUNDATION BC 109.3.1 228 Bast 401 Street,
Tel: 212.687.9888
ENERGY CODE INSPECTIONS Fax: 212.487.5501
FOUNDATION INSULATION (IA1), (I1A1)
INSULATION PLACEMENT & R-VALUES (IA2), (11A2) MECHANICAL ENGINEER
FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS (IA3), (I1A3)
FENESTRATION AIR LEAKAGE (IA4), (I1A4) EDWARDS AND ZUCK
FENESTRATION AREAS - VISUAL (IA5), (IIA5) 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL (IA6), (I1A6) e
BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULES - VISUAL (IA9), (I1A9) Fax- 212.695.1898
FIREPLACES (IB2), (11B2)
HVAC, SERVICE WATER HEATING & POOL INEER
EQUIPMENT SIZING AND PERFORMANCE (IB3), (1IB3) 9&96%?%%8%&%
HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS AND ECONOMIZERS _
AND SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM CONTROLS  (IB4), (1IB4) éﬁi%fﬁf%%%% Plwy, Suite 102
DUCT, PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION Tel: 201.558.0065
AND SEALING (IB5), (1IB5) Fax: 201.558.0067
ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
124. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
OF SECTION 27-396.4 (EMERGENCY POWER) OF THE New Yori, NY 10020
el: 212.696.1818
BUILDING CODE. Fax: 212.696.4528
No. [Date: Rev.| Issue:
125. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL LAW 17/95 1/09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
EARTHQUAKE CODE! 2[12-13-13 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
3(12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
SEISMIC NOTES FOR INTERIOR CMU WALLS 4]05-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
1. #4 REINFORCING VERTICALLY, FULL HEIGHT AT EACH SIDE OF OPENING, o e SO BSTANTIAL COMPLETION
AT END OF WALLS, AT INTERSECTION OF WALLS, AT CORNERS, AND AT l3aL1s DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
8'-0" O.C. FOR 4" THICK CMU, AT 6'-0" O.C. FOR 6" THICK CMU, AT 4'-0" O.C. 5 05'04'15 ——
CMU FOR 8" THICK CMU. A
C9y07-10-15 |1 |BULLETIN #1
2. ALL CMU BLOCK RECEIVING REINFORCING SHOULD BE FULLY GROUTED
3. PROVIDE #9 DURAWALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING AT EVERY OTHER
BLOCK COURSE.
4. AT TOP OF CMU WALL PROVIDE CAULKING SOFT JOINT
5. PROVIDE STEEL ANGLE RESTRAINT AT TOP OF CMU WALL IN EXIT
CORRIDORS AND AREAS OF PUBLIC ASSEMBLY.
NOTES:
COMPLIANCE WITH NYC CODE
CODE TABLE # | REMARKS
601 SEE NOTE 99
CONST. CLASSIFICATION CLIENT
503 SEE NOTE 105 1
TYPE, HEIGHT, AREA REQS h i rti
508.3 SEE NOTE 103 SO Op ope €s
FIRE SEPERATION, — St' 't
. Iree
MULTIPLE OCCUPANCIES Rew Yo et 01
1005.1 SEE EG101:
EGRESS WIDTH PROJECT
1015.1 SEE EG101:
TRAVEL DISTANCE 45 PARK PLLACE
1004.1.2 SEE NOTE 100: ‘SEI;/V*%&A% 10007
OCCUPANCY TYPE :
803.5 SEE NOTE 99:
INTERIOR FINISHES
403.1 General Notes &

SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR REQ'D PLUMBING
FIXTURES COMPLIANCE

4 . . )
Damian Titus
APPROVED

Under Directive 2 of 1975

Date: og9/01/2015:

NYC Development Hub
\ J

Calculations - 2

12“ = 1'_0”
12/20/13
13.113

SCALE:
DATE:
PROJECT No:

) G-004 .00
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L E G E N D S Y M B O L S :
A BBREVIATTIONS HOUSING MAINTENANCE NOTES IWWAISMAEL LEYVA
]] ARCHITECTS, P.C.
A/C (A.C.)  SLEEVES & AIR CONDITIONER UNIT HOLD PT. FLR. ABV.
ACT. ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING e NON-CORROSIVE / L V(N;f;)%gh— Digg o N TROTE
A.D. AREA DRAIN .C. - GYPSUM BOARD ‘
AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR F. r FOYER N. N.H.C. NO HUNG CEILING . PR %
AN. AS NOTED F.A.L FRESH AIR INTAKE N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT a 7 N
AP. APARTMENT ELECTRIC PANEL EE E&%E&?rll(’)\jlé UISHER “g.?#) NSl\TA gE)RSCALE | | | ‘
A.S. ALUMINUM SADDLE .E. . DESIGN ARCHITECT
ABV. ABOVE F.F.E. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION NOM. NOMINAL STEEL ' I
AC.T.C.S C\VCITOHUSSIEJ:CI\QRII_EER[')A%F(’:LEIII\II_IIENG TILE II;.E.B.D. EHII:t EéII_CS;ETBEAM DROP 12 SLOPING COLUMN NUMBER SECTION C-25-608: STAIR & ELEVATOR SIGNS 5 n I I I E
ADJ. ADJACENT FHM, FLUSH HOLLOW METAL O. oc. ON CENTER \ & HOLD POINT C26-608.2 ELEVATOR LANDING SIGN- 31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor
ALUM. ALUMINUM F.P. FIREPROOF D. ALUMINUM - £712.900-
APT. APARTMENT F.P.C. FACTORY PRIME COAT 8.5. 8¥ESEII$EWHAND \ DIAGRAM SHOWING LOCATION
@ AT OR AT EACH F.P.H.B. FROSTPROOF HOSE BIBB H. WHERE SIGN IS POSTED & INTERIOR DESIGNER
F.S.P. FIRE STANDPIPE 0.S. OPEN SHELVES et e % THE LOCATION AND LETTER
F.P.S.C. FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING OPG. OPENING e = £/Q  IDENTIFICATION OF THE STAIRS NMMinc Design & Architettura
B BATH FPWG.  FIREPROOF WIRE GLASS OPP. OPPOSITE /"~ FINISHWOOD = =T ON THE FLOOR
B.C BRICK COURSES FDN. FOUNDATION — = —— 5 5= ' 3915 N Meridian Avenue
O FIN. FINISH(ED) " COLUMN NUMBER = ©| 2 Miami Beach, Fl, 33140
B.CAB. BASE CABINET | o Tel: 305.934.8693
B.F. BOILER FLUE FIN.FL. FINISH FLOOR P. P.(PT)PTD.) PAINT 12 & HOLD POINT o
BR> BEDROOM. o0 EE( " EIL)ggFF%{ - " PD IIZIL_Jf\\/INPTSIFé(E;SKRGE SOLID WOOD 127 MIN. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
B.SA. BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS FL.DR. FLOOR DRAIN P.DR. PLANTER DRAIN (BLOCKING) ) >
B.T. BATH TUB FLASHG  FLASHING P.E.J.F. PREMOLDED EXPANSION TX 1/2" BLOCK LETTERS IN RED WITH WHITE ValCoN cisrusrsimvis e
BD. BOARD F.R. FIRE RATING JOINT FILLED WITH CAULKING EXHAUST DUCT MARKER BACKGROUND: "IN CASE OF FIRE USE o )
BETW. BETWEEN F.O.B. FACE OF BUILDING P.H. PUBLIC HALL 1 STAIRS UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED". [311 W\e(st k27IER( S1t(r)%%ti Suite 9B
BLDG. BUILDING P.R. POWDER ROOM PLYWOOD — New York, N 100
BLK. BLOCK G. B GRAB BAR P.V. PUBLIC CORRIDOR VENT DUCT 12'x12"$.0.—— SLAB OPENING SIZE Fox: 215,544 6872
BM. BEAM - G.C. GARBAGE (REFUSE) CHUTE PART. (PTN.) ~ PARTITION 12"'x12"D.S. —— DUCT SIZE
ECR)TT' E(R?H?M SEP S PN AL e EE' E:_EAQFEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
. G.B. GYPSUM WALLBOARD : C26-608.3: FLOOR NUMBERING SIGNS -
B.V.(I_B.E )  BATH VENTT(BATH EXHAUST) (GYP.BD.)  (DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION) PLY.'D PLYWOOD DIVIDER ( BATT INSULATION DOOR TYPE TAG (SEE SCHEDULE) ATTACHED TO STAIR DOOR WITHIN EACH " WSP
BKFT. BREAKFAST ROOM G.B.F.B. GYPSUM BOARD FURRED BEAM ESLSLR ECR)IIT\I/I?EI-FI{EgEALER STAIR ENCLOSURE ON EVERY FLOOR. ///I CANTOR SEINUK
G.B.H.C. GYPSUM BOARD HUNG CEILING SLR.
GBTO.  GYPSUM BOARD TRIMMED OPENING PRMD.FIL PREMOLDED FILLER R A et
C. CAULKING GA. GAUGE A DOOR NUMBER TAG (SEE SCHEDULE) Tel: 212.687.9888
C.B.(C.M.U.) CONCRETE BLOCK géhv- géh\éARl\AIEED RIGID INSULATION ﬁgkﬂ%g\fg Eﬁgﬂgi/éLK% OUND Fax: 212.487.5501
(CONCRETE MASNRY UNITS) : T . |2
C.C.J. CAULKED CONTROL JOINT GL. GLASS Q. ar QUARRY TILE e SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING MECHANICAL ENGINEER
C.H. CONCRETE HARDENING S$P gf;éggm COLORS.
C.l.S. CAST IRON SADDLE :
C.J. CONTROL (CONSTRUCTION) JOINT R R RANGE 2 Z ” | GLASS EDWARDS AND ZUCK
CJT CAULK JOINT . R-D ROOF DRAIN 7 7 7 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
CLL. CONTRACT LIMIT LINE H. (HT HIGH OR HEIGHT RH. RANGE HOOD New York, NY 10010 -
CM.T. CORRUGATED METAL TIE H. H®T) e Tel: 212.330.6200
H.B. HOSE BIB R.W. RETAINING WALL ‘
C.O. CLEAN OUT RAD RADIATOR(RADIUS O = | =] | =] =] | |== C26-608.4: STAIR AND ELEVATOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS Fax: 212.695.1898
CR CEILING REGISTER H.C. HUNG CEILING : ( )
o H.M. REC. RECESSED | EARTH - LOCATED ON THE OCCUPANCY
CS CAST STONE HOLLOW METAL
&Y CERAMICTILE H.P. HIGH POINT REF. REFRIGERATOR — | === = H WINDOW TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE) SIDE OF THE STAIR DOOR AND AT
SW. GOLD WATER H.R. HAND RAIL EE%L EE(SBIILSIEIE\I? EACH ELEVATOR BANK ABOVE OR AS gﬁggﬁ?ggggé% ];11% INEER
A, CABNET HVAC HEATING, VENTILUATION RH. RECESSED HAMPER PART OF THE ELEVATOR LANDING SIGN. A_
CERMT.  CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE HOTWATER | e R ROOM POROUSFILL XX | X PARTITION TYPE (SEE DETAIL Qoo T D004 W Suite 102
CL. CLOSET HW. HOT WATER XX, ( ) BOLD TYPE LETTERS - Tel: 201.558.0065
CLG. CEILING : | Z LETTERS AND BACKGROUND Fax: 201.558.0067
88::] 88|[:]%|\F€ETE ®= SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING
: S. SINK CONCRETE COLORS. ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
CH. CHAMBER S. BULLS-EYE (AT DATUM ONLY)
CONT. CONTINUOUS . |D. INSIDE DIAMETER SA. SLEEPING AREA
l.G.B.C. INSULATED GYPSUM S.AD. SMOKE ACTIVATED DOOR JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
SORE 88§¥FSOTF?R BOARD CEILING SAP. SIMULATED ACCOUSTICAL PAINT ] ] ] ] ] o
COUNT. COUNTER INCL. INCLUDING(INCLUDED) S.CL. SERVICE CLOSET ) CONCRETE 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
SPT CARPET m;w.. :N?EE,IAOTFI{ON gE ggﬁX‘gE %E}/ATOR V) BLOCK (CMLUL) @ EXIT LIGHTS (DIRECTIONAL ARROW) Tel: 2211226699664}%188
CRS. COURSE(S) : u LS L, > WALL MOUNTED IF LEG IS SHOWN. ARTICLE 3 ax: 212.696.
giH' gﬁ\j%{_I(E;%CH)gL(ITN CLOSET) 7 —_— MULTIPLE DWELLINGS--GENERAL PROVISIONS
DA. DRESSING AREA S.L.P. SOUND INSULATED PARTITION | CONCRETE Sect 05 Aoplication of article th No.|Date: _ |Rev.| Issue:
DB DOUBLE ROD (IN CLOSET) S.M. SURFACE MOUNTED | TOPPING SLAB AN ELEVATION ection - Application of article three. 1]09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
DR. DRAIN S.M.H. SURFACE MOUNTED HAMPER o 1“\ 2121313 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
D.R. DINING ROOM / DINING AREA S.0. SLAB OPENING TITLE 1
DE DRYER EXHAUST J . JAN. CL. JANITOR CLOSET S.O.P. SPRAY ON PAINT W SHEET NUMBER LIGHT AND AIR 3[12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
DF. DELIVERED FINISHED T JOINT S.S.D. SLIDING SHOWER DOORS ot N 4]05-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
o D T NI SEs SER AT ENT (BUET) 41X 26, Two ormore buldings on same 6[01-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
D.W. DISHWASHER SH. SHOWER \A-2/ SHEET NUMBER 29. Painting of courts and shafts. 7]03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
DET. DETAIL(S) SPRKR. SPRINKLER 30. Lighting and ventilation of 8105-04-15 BID SET
DIA. DIAMETER K. KITCHEN ST. (STL.) STEEL — rooms. (9}07-10-15 |1 |BULLETIN #1
DIAG. DIAGONAL K.E. KITCHEN(ETTE) EXHAUST (DUCT) ST.S. STEEL SADDLE 31. Size of rooms.
B:g. B:'F\QAECI\:ITsllgr\TAL KTTE. KITCHENETTE S.S. STAINLESS STEEL 80" CEILING/ SOFFIT HEIGHT 32. Alcoves.
. STAT. STATIONARY - DESIGNATION A.F.F. 33. Cooking spaces.
DIV. DIVIDER STOR. STORAGE 34. Rooms in basements and
Bg. B%Vo'\l tg (L.CL.) tgﬁ%%gggg STR.JTS. STRUCTURAL JOINTS cellars.
DR. DRAIN LE. LAUNDRY EXHAUST(DUCT) sV SHELVES (IN CLOSET) INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER 35. Entrance doors and lights.
DWG DRAWING LIB LIBRARY S.W. SHEAR WALL INDICATES DETAIL SHEET NUMBER 36. Windows and skylights for
' L.LA. LOOSE LINTEL ABOVE public halls and stairs.
L.P. LOW POINT 37. Artificial hall lighting.
E.C. EXPOSED CONCRETE L.R. LIVING ROOM T. T TUB )
E.G. ESTABLISHED GRADE LA.PL. LAMINATED PLASTIC - TASP TEXTURED ACCOUSTICAL x“x ——— INDICATES MULTIPLE ELEVATION TITLE 2
E.H. ELECTRIC HEATER LAM. LAMINATED SPRAY-ON PAINT < INDICATES SHEET NUMBER FIRE PROTECTION AND SAFETY
EIK. EAT IN KITCHEN LAV. LAVATORY T.B. TOWEL BAR .
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT LDR. LEADER T.C. TOP OF COPING Section 50. Entrance halls.
E.L. EXIT LIGHT & SIGN LT.WT. (LW.)  LIGHTWEIGHT ?E'o %E,-E[CI)E())(E%UNSLTY(DUCT) — S0a Entrances: doors, locks NOTES:
E.M. EXPOSED MASONRY/TOOLED JOINT .F.O. and intercommunication systems.
E.P. ENAMEL PAINT MB MASTER BATHROOM T.0. TRIMMED OPENING 12 — TRANSITION DETAIL NUMBER 50c Rights of tenants to
E.S. EXPOSED STEEL MBR. MASTER BEDROOM T.0.C. TOP OF CURB operate and maintain a lobby
E.W.P.M. ELASTOMERIC WATERPROOF M.C. MEDICINE CABINET T.0S. TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB attendant service.
oL EGIEI\\I/'I;A\ %%%BL%@IEE M.CL. METER CLOSET $§ %ERF;EZ%ISTSEAFBDLE EGE 51. Shafts, elevators and
. M.D.L. MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW 9. bl EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION dumbwaiters.
ELEC. ELECTRIC M.E.A. MATERIAL & EQUIPMENT TW.(TOW,) TOPOF WALL / 51a Peepholes.
ESUIP ESH'IAI\DLMENT MECH'L MECHANICAL %ERR' ¥E|I|?CIT(AZZO TOS with self-service elevators. 11
M.L. METAL LINED : 0.o. FLOOR ELEVATION, TOP OF SLAB 51c Rights of tenants to h B
EXP. EXPANSION MLV, METAL LOUVER VENT TV, TELEVISION /QP— . FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION instal and maintain locks n sonoproperties
EXT. EXTERIOR M.O. MASONRY OPENING TYP. TYPICAL EL.0-0 certain entrance doors. %
M.S. MARBLE SADDLE F.F. EL. 0-0" 52. Stairs.
M.T. MEN'S TOILET %5, Firo.ascapes 31 W. 27th Street
M.V. MECHANICAL VENTILATION 54 Cellar entrance New York, N 10001
MW, MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING | U. (URN.) URINAL A 55. Wainscoting.
MAS, MASON 0 " UGN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED XXX F/ APARTMENT IDENTIFICATION 56. Prame buildings and PROJECT
MET: &GL. METAL & GLASS - 57 e)étglrllssti?rr\:l receptacles 45 PARK PLACE
MIN. MINIMUM : ; mail °S.
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS \/. vca. VINYL COVE BASE o5 inoompustiple matertals. 45 PARK PLACE
MAX. MAXIMUM ' V.CJ. VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT AP APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL 59. Bakeries gnd fat boiling. NEW YORK, NY 10007
MSNRY. MASONRY V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE - 60. Motor vehicle storage. ’
V.P. VISION PANEL 61. Business uses.
V.S.B. VINYL STRAIGHT BASE 62-Wf;2fsapetsx guard railings and
V.T. VINYL TILE :
V.W.F. VINYL WALL FABRIC A REVISION SYMBOL 63. Sub-curbuses. HOUSE MAINTENANCE
VENT. VENTILLATION 64. Lighting; gas meters; gas and
VEST. VESTIBULE . Clappiiances. SYMBOLS &
. oller rooms.
66. Lodging houses. ABREVIATIONS -1
CENTER LINE 67. Hotels and certain other class
W. Wi/ WITH (E A and class B dwellings.
W/D WASHER/DRYER 68. Smoke detecting devices. SCALE: 12" = 10"
W WHIRLPOOL :
W.A.P. WHIRLPOOL ACCESS PANEL SMOKE DETECTOR, TITLE 3 DATE: 05/14/14
wlglAB WQ-II_-II_EFC{: ACé_”O\ISEI_?_T CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SANITATION AND HEALTH 7 \ PROJECT No: 13.113
W.D. WINDOW DIMENSION co Section 75. Water supply. Damian Titus
W.IGL. W:QROEU%LI—'?\'I?’EQ oN 76. Water-closet and bath ﬁv\ N
W.I.C. WALK-IN CLOSET O rp ROOF DRAIN 77 a;ﬁm:g Tnd dhainage B
w/?)/l Wﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ? MACHINE 78: Repairs. .
W.P. WATERPROOF ;g g:zaat:?lgness Undeégilraelzt(i?/\ele 3 1975
W.R. WATER RESISTANT : :
THERMOSTAT, SWTCH, 81. Receptacles for waste matter. o)
VWRWB)  GYPSUM BOARD © s @ ELECT OUTLET, DATAOUTLET, 2 Privacy Date: agfoa/zo1s ' 11G-005 .00
( ) SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS i
W.S. WEATHER STRIPPING ( ) 83. Janitor or housekeeper. NYC Development Hub
W.T. WOMEN'S TOILET 84. Constructlo_n standards for the \_ y,
WD. WOOD control of noise.
W.H. WEEP HOLE WO
NYC LIC.# 21712
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HOUSING MAINTENANCE NOTES, CONT'D

Sec

Except as otherwise expressly provided, all the provisions of

2.

. 25. Application of article three.

Definitions.

For the purpose of this section certain words are defined herein

but such definitions shall not be held to modify or affect legal

this article shall apply to every multiple dwelling erected after interpretations of such terms or words as used in any local law,
April eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine. Except as ordinance, rule or regulation and shall apply in addition to and
otherwise expressly provided, only the following enumerated not in substitution for the provisions of section four of this
sections of this article, and then only to the extent required chapter.
therein, shall apply to multiple dwellings, whether class A or
class B, erected before such date: a. "Accessory use or accessory structure": a use or structure
customarily incident to the principal use or building:
Sec. 28 Two or more buildings on same lot
Sec.29  Painting of courts and shafts b. "Floor area": the sum of the gross horizontal areas of all
Sec. 31 Size of rooms--subdivision six of the several floors of a dwelling or dwellings and
Sec. 33 Cooking spaces accessory structures on a lot measured from the exterior
Sec. 35 Entrance doors and lights faces of exterior walls or from the center line of party
Sec. 37 Avrtificial hall lighting .
) o walls, except:
Sec. 50-a Entrances: doors, locks and intercommunication
systems 1) cellar space;
Sec. 52 Stairs (1) pace;
Sec. 55 Wainscoting . - .
Sec. 56 Frame buildings and extensions (2) attIF) space providing head room of less than eight
S feet;
Sec. 57 Bells; mail receptacles
Sec. 58 Incombustible materials 3 f hanical . ¢
Sec. 59 Bakeries and fat boiling (3) space for mechanical equipment;
Sec. 60 Motor vehicle storage
Sec. 61 Business uses g (4) elevator and stair bulkheads, tanks and cooling towers;
Sec. 62 Parapets, guard railings and wires--subdivision two ) .
Sec. 66 Lodging houses (5) open or roofed terraces, exterior balconies or porches,
Sec.67  Hotels and certain other class A and B dwellings uncovered steps and open porte-cocheres or breezeways
Sec. 75 Water supply abutting or adjoining grade entrances;
Sec. 76 Water-closet and bath accommodations
Sec. 77 Plumbing and drainage (6) accessory space used for off-street motor vehicle
Sec. 78 Repairs parking or storage.
Sec. 79 Heating
Sec. 80 Cleanliness c. "Floor area ratio (FAR)": A figure determined by dividing
Sec. 81 Receptacles for waste matter the floor area of the several floors of all buildings on a
Sec. 83 Janitor or housekeeper lot by the area of such lot.
TITLE 1
LIGHT AND AIR

Sec. 26. Height, bulk, open spaces.

1.

Dwellings affected.

a. This section, except as may specifically be provided

otherwise in articles six and seven, shall apply to all
dwellings erected, enlarged, converted or altered
pursuant to plans filed on or after December fifteenth,
nineteen hundred sixty-one for the purpose of
regulating their height and bulk and regulating and
determining the area of yards, courts and other open
spaces of such dwellings.

b. The construction, enlargement, conversion or alteration

of any dwelling undertaken pursuant to plans filed e.

prior to December fifteenth, nineteen hundred sixty-one
in compliance with the provisions of sections twenty-
six, twenty-seven and twenty-eight of this chapter, as
they existed prior to the enactment of chapter ten
hundred seventy-two of the laws of nineteen hundred
sixty, effective July first, nineteen hundred sixty-one
may be commenced, continued or completed as if such
sections remained in full force and effect.
Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision four of
section three hundred, the department shall not require
any change or modification in the height or bulk or in

"Corner lot": A lot bounded entirely by streets or a lot
which adjoins the point of intersections of two of more
streets and in which the interior angle formed by the
extensions of the street lines in the directions which they
take at their intersections with lot lines other than street
lines, forms an angle of one hundred thirty-five degrees or
less. In the event that any street line is a curve at its
point of intersection with a lot line other than a street
line, the tangent to the curve at that point shall be
considered the direction of the street line. The portion of
such lot subject to the regulations for corner lots is that
portion bounded by the intersecting street line and lines
parallel to and one hundred feet from each intersecting
street line. Any remaining portion of a corner lot shall be
subject to the regulations for a through lot or for an
interior lot, whichever is applicable.

"Tower": A dwelling or dwellings or portion thereof which
has an aggregate horizontal area of not more than forty per
centum of the area of a lot, or, for lots of less than

twenty thousand square feet, the per centum set forth in the
following table:

Area of lot
(in square feet)

Maximum percent
of lot coverage

the area of yards, courts and other open spaces of
dwellings to be erected or enlarged pursuant to plans
filed prior to December fifteenth, nineteen hundred
sixty-one as a condition for the reissuance of a

building permit or the renewal of an approval, except

as may otherwise be provided by local law, ordinance or
zoning ordinance.

c. Nothing in this section shall be construed to require

any change in the height, bulk, or open space of any
dwelling erected, enlarged, converted or altered
pursuant to plans filed before December fifteenth,
nineteen hundred sixty-one.

d. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs a, b or c,

the provisions of this section shall apply to buildings
erected, enlarged, converted or altered pursuant to
plans filed prior to December fifteenth, nineteen
hundred sixty-one, where such compliance may be
required by local law, ordinance or zoning ordinance.

10,500 0r less ......cccoeevvevevvveveennnns 50%
10,501 t0 11,500 ....ocoeeiviiinee. 49
11,501 10 12,500 ..ovvvvveneeeeeeeeeeneen. 48
12,501 t0 13,500 ...oooeeeiiiiineee. 47
13,501 10 14,500 ..ovvveerneeeeiieeenee. 46
14,501 t0 15,500 ....oceeeiiiennn. 45
15,501 t0 16,500 .......coeveenrrrnnneen. 44
16,501 t0 17,500 ..ovvvvereeeerieeeennen. 43
17,501 t0 18,500 .....cceevvieniinneen. 42
18,501 t0 19,999 .....oooeiiiiinnnnen. 41

3. Floor area ratio (FAR). The floor area ratio (FAR) of any
dwelling or dwellings on a lot shall not exceed 12.0, except
that a fireproof class B dwelling in which six or more
passenger elevators are maintained and operated in any city
having a local zoning law, ordinance or resolution
restricting districts in such city to residential use, may
be erected in accordance with the provisions of such zoning
law, ordinance or resolution, if such class B dwelling is
erected in a district no part of which is restricted by such
zoning law, ordinance or resolution to residential uses.

4. Height. A dwelling may be erected to any height and any

number of stories so long as it does not exceed the bulk
limitations hereinafter prescribed.

5. Rear yard.

a. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning resolution

of the city of New York and except as hereinafter
provided for a corner lot, an interior lot within one
hundred feet of the point of intersection of the two
street lines intersecting at an angle of one hundred

thirty-five degrees or less, an interior lot fronting
on a block measuring less than two hundred thirty feet

in length between two intersecting streets or a through

lot, a rear yard shall be required for each dwelling
and shall extend the entire width of the lot at every
point. For dwellings occupying an entire block or a
through lot, no rear yard shall be required. When
dwellings do not exceed in area thirty-five per centum
of the plot, the department shall permit such location
of yards and courts as will promote the best possible
plot ventilation. For purposes of this paragraph a, a
block shall not be deemed less than an entire block
because a portion thereof is conveyed after
construction of such multiple dwelling or dwellings to
a city for public park purposes.

b. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning resolution
of the city of New York, the minimum depth of a
required rear yard shall be thirty feet for the first
one hundred twenty-five feet above curb level, and
fifty feet above that point. The depth of a rear yard
shall be measured at right angles from the rear lot
line to the extreme exterior rear wall of the dwelling.
The provisions of this paragraph requiring a rear yard
fifty feet in depth for portions of a building in
excess of one hundred twenty-five feet above the curb
level shall not be applied to a tower.

c. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning resolution
of the city of New York, on a corner lot no rear yard
shall be required, provided, however, every required
window shall open into either:

(1) alawful inner or outer court; or

(2) a side or rear yard with a minimum width or depth
of thirty feet in one direction; or

(3) if such lot is less than ten thousand square feet
in area, a side yard with a minimum width of
twenty feet, or an inner space equivalent to the
area of a lawful inner court.

d. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning resolution
of the city of New York, on any through lot one hundred
ten feet or more in maximum depth from street to
street, one of the following rear yard equivalents
shall be provided:

(1) An open area with a minimum depth of sixty feet,
extending across the entire lot and linking
abutting rear yards, or if no such rear yards
exist, then an open area, with a minimum depth of
sixty feet, midway (or within five feet thereof)
between the two street lines upon which such
through lot fronts and provided further that the
provisions of paragraph b of this subdivision
shall apply above a height of one hundred and
twenty-five feet above the curb level as if such
rear yard equivalent were two adjoining rear
yards; or

(2) Two open areas, each abutting and extending along
the full length of a street line, and each with a
minimum depth of thirty feet measured from such
street line; or

(3) An open area adjoining and extending along the
full length of each side lot line, with a minimum
width of thirty feet measured from each side lot
line.

e. When the maximum depth of any interior lot owned
separately and individually from all other adjoining
tracts of land on December fifteenth, nineteen hundred
sixty-one is less than seventy feet, the required depth
of the rear yard of a dwelling on such lot for the
first one hundred twenty-five feet above curb level may
be decreased one foot for each foot by which the
maximum depth is less than seventy feet. However, any
such yard shall never be less than ten feet in depth at
any point above its lowest level.

f. Except for fireproof buildings and except as otherwise
provided in this paragraph there shall be access from a
street to the yard through a fireproof passage either
in a direct line or through a court. Such passage shall
be not less than three feet in clear width and seven
feet in height. Such passage shall not be required for
a multiple dwelling which does not exceed three stories
in height and is not occupied by more than one family
on any story or three families in all or for a dwelling
which does not exceed two stories in height and is not
occupied by more than two families on any story or four
families in all provided every required means of egress
from such dwelling leads directly to a street or to an

outer court opening upon a street. When a dwelling does

not exceed three stories in height and is not occupied
by more than two families on any story, such passage
may be of fire-retarded construction.

6. Side yard. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning
resolution of the city of New York, no side yard shall be
required. If a side yard is provided it shall in no event be
less than eight feet in width at any point. Such side yard
need not exceed thirty feet in width.

7. Courts. Except as otherwise provided in the zoning
resolution of the city of New York:

a. Aninner court shall have minimum width of four inches
per foot for each one foot of height of such court, but
in no event less than fifteen feet in width at any
point. The area of such inner court shall be twice the
square of the width of the court dimension based on the
height of such court, but in no event less than three
hundred fifty square feet in area. The area of such

court need not exceed one thousand two hundred square

feet provided that the minimum horizontal distance

between any required window of a living room opening on

an inner court shall not be less than thirty feet from
any wall opposite such window. For a dwelling three
stories or less in height, an inner court may have a
minimum width of three inches for each one foot of
height of such court, but in no event less than ten
feet in width at any point. The area of such court

shall be twice the square of the required width of
court dimension based on the height of such court but
in no event less than two hundred fifty square feet in
area. An air in-take of fireproof construction shall be
provided at or near the lowest level of every inner
court of dwellings exceeding two stories in height, and
shall communicate directly with a street or yard. Such
intake shall have a vertical cross-sectional area of
not less than twenty-one square feet and a minimum
width of not less than three feet in its least

dimension, and shall be open and unobstructed
throughout, except that where the in-take is not used
as a passage or exit, gates or grilles which do not
interfere with ventilation may be installed.

b. An outer court at any given height shall have a minimum
width at least equal to twice the depth of such outer
court if such outer court is less than thirty feet
wide. Such outer court shall have a width at least
equal to its depth if such court is thirty feet or more
in width. An outer court need not exceed sixty feet in
width. Except as provided in section sixty, an outer
court on a side lot line may begin at the level of the
floor of the lowest story in which there is a living
room opening therefrom. Any outer court not on a side
lot line may begin at any level, the height of such
court to be measured from the level at which such court
begins.

7-a Lights in rear yards, side yards, front yards and courts.

9.

The owner of every dwelling shall install and maintain in
every rear yard, side yard, front yard and court a light or
lights of at least forty watts of incandescent illumination

or equivalent illumination, in such locations as the
department may prescribe, which shall be kept burning from
sunset on each day to sunrise on the day following.

Level of areas adjoining living rooms. The bottom of any
yard, rear yard equivalent, court or other open area which
abuts or adjoins and gives light or ventilation to a living
room shall be at the floor level or lower of such living
room, except that:

a. If the depth of a yard exceeds the minimum required
depth by as much as one-half, the bottom of such yard
may be at any level not higher than six inches below
the window sills of any such adjoining living room and
not more than three feet above the floor of such room.

b. If the width of an outer court exceeds the minimum
required by as much as forty per centum, the bottom of
such court may be at any level permitted by paragraph a
for a yard or rear yard equivalent.

Permitted obstructions.

Every yard and court shall comply with all the requirements of
this section and be open and unobstructed at every point from the
lowest level to the sky except that the following shall not be
deemed to obstruct or reduce the area of otherwise lawful yards,
rear yard equivalents or courts, provided that required light and
ventilation for living rooms and required egress from the

dwelling are maintained to the satisfaction of the department:

a. Accessory off-street parking spaces, open or enclosed,
conforming to the applicable provisions of section
sixty.

b. Fire escapes erected as provided in paragraph b of
subdivision two of section fifty-three.

c. Inavyard orrear yard equivalent, boiler flues or
chimneys projecting not more than three feet into such
yard and provided every such flue or chimney does not
exceed two per cent of the required area of the yard.

d. Outside stairways, fire towers, platforms or balconies
or other similar projections which extend beyond the
wall of the dwelling.

e. Enclosures of balconies or spaces erected as provided
in subdivision four of section thirty.

f. Arbors, trellises, awnings or canopies, fences, flag
poles, open steps, or breezeways.

g. Recreational or drying yard equipment except as
otherwise provided in section fifty-six.

h. Walls not exceeding eight feet in height and not roofed

or part of a structure.

Retaining walls to protect adjoining premises provided
such walls are not more than fifteen feet in height
measured from the curb level of the lot on which such
walls are erected, do not extend above the sill of any
required living room window on the first story facing
such a wall and do not extend more than thirty-six
inches into the required area of a yard, rear yard
equivalent or court.

j- A party wall not more than twelve inches into the

required area of a yard, or rear yard equivalent or
court.

k. Nothing in this section shall be deemed to prevent

cutting off the corners of any yard, rear yard
equivalent or court, provided the running length of the
wall at the angle of such yard or court does not exceed
seven feet.

In a rear yard equivalent, an enclosed passageway
connecting portions of separate buildings where such
passageway does not exceed fourteen feet in height and
fifteen feet in width measured between the outer faces
of the walls thereof.

10. Nothing contained in this section shall be deemed to prevent

the turfing over of any yard or court space or the planting
of shrubs or trees therein when approved by the department.

11. Pending actions or proceedings. Nothing contained in this

section shall affect or impair any act done, offense

committed or right accruing or accrued or acquired, or
liability, penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred prior

to December fifteenth, nineteen hundred sixty-one, but the
same way may be enjoyed, asserted, enforced, prosecuted or
inflicted as fully and to the same extend as if this section

had not been enacted.

Sec. 28. Two or more buildings on same lot.

1.

If any separate multiple dwelling is erected after April
eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, upon the rear of a
lot which has another multiple dwelling on the front or upon
the front of a lot which has another multiple dwelling on
the rear, access shall be provided to the rear dwelling from
a street by means of an unobstructed court at least twenty
feet in width.

Except as otherwise provided for motor vehicle storage space
in section sixty and for dwellings erected, enlarged,

converted or altered pursuant to plans filed prior to

December fifteenth, nineteen hundred sixty-one in accordance
with the provisions of subdivision one of section twenty-

six, if any building or dwelling is placed on the rear of

the same lot with a multiple dwelling or a multiple dwelling

is placed anywhere on the same lot with another building,
there shall be left between the two buildings an open space
unoccupied from the ground up and at least forty feet in

depth, measured in the direction from one building to the
other for the first one hundred twenty-five feet above the

curb level, and eighty feet above that point. The provisions

of this subdivision requiring an open space eighty feet in
depth between portions of buildings in excess of one hundred
twenty-five feet above the curb level shall not be applied

when both such portions are towers.

3. If on the rear of a lot any such building or any portion
thereof is used for business purposes, a separate passageway
at least three feet six inches wide and seven feet high
shall be provided leading from every such open space
adjacent to such building to a street. No such passageway
shall connect with, go through or form a part of any
entrance hall or other public hall of a multiple dwelling
upon the front of the lot.

Sec. 29. Painting of courts and shafts.

The exterior surface of all walls of all courts and shafts of
multiple dwellings, except of outer courts opening on a street,
and courts having dimensions of at least fifty percent in excess
of the minimum set forth in section twenty-six, shall be of a
light-colored brick or stone, or be thoroughly whitewashed or
painted a light color by the owner and be so maintained. Such

10. All windows and their assemblies in walls situated on a lot

line, except those facing on a street, shall be fireproof,

with assemblies having a fire-resistive rating of at least
three-quarters of an hour and glazed with wire glass at
least one-quarter of an inch thick. Every opening in a wall
situated on a lot line which is less than fifty feet in a

vertical direction above a non-fireproof roof of another
structure within a distance of thirty feet of the wall in

which the opening is located shall be an automatic fireproof
window.

Sec. 31. Size of rooms.

1.

The provisions of this section, except subdivision six,

shall apply only to multiple dwellings erected after April
eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, and shall apply to
all such dwellings unless otherwise expressly limited.

whitewash or paint shall be renewed whenever necessary, as may fe Except as in this section and in section thirty-three

determined and required by the department.

Sec. 30. Lighting and ventilation of rooms.

1. The provisions of this section shall apply only to multiple
dwellings erected after April eighteenth, nineteen hundred
twenty-nine, and shall apply to all such dwellings unless
otherwise expressly limited.

2. Except as in this section and in sections thirty-three,
seventy-six, one hundred fifteen, one hundred sixty, one
hundred seventy-six, two hundred, two hundred thirteen, two
hundred fifty and two hundred fifty-one otherwise expressly
provided, every room, including kitchens, water-closet
compartments and bathrooms, shall have at least one window
opening directly upon a street or upon a lawful yard, court
or space above a setback upon the same lot as that occupied
by the multiple dwelling in which such room is situated.

Every such window shall be so located as to light properly
all portions of the room.

3. No room in any apartment of three rooms or less, and no room
in any non-fireproof apartment, shall extend in depth, from
a street or yard on which it faces, more than thirty feet
without a window opening on a lawful court.

4. a. Nothing in this section or section twenty-six
shall be construed as prohibiting the windows or doors
of any room from opening on a partially-enclosed
balcony or space above a setback, provided such balcony
or space opens directly to a street or to a lawful yard
or court and the area of the front of the balcony or
space which is open to the outer air is at least equal
to seventy-five per centum of the floor surface area of
such balcony or space. Any living room thus lighted and
ventilated by windows or doors opening on such balcony
or space shall be at most thirty feet in depth measured
from the extreme outer face of the wall forming the
partial enclosure of the balcony or space. The windows
or doors providing light and ventilation for a room or
rooms opening exclusively on such a balcony or space
shall have altogether at least the area of one-tenth of
the combined floor surface of such room or rooms and
the portion of the balcony or space directly adjoining
and in front of such room or rooms.

b. On a fireproof dwelling a balcony or space above a
setback permitted under paragraph a of this subdivision
may be completely enclosed, provided the outer
enclosing wall or walls and roof are constructed of
incombustible materials and the walls are glazed with
clear plate glass or plastic equivalent and such glazed
wall area is equal to at least fifty per centum of the
area of the interior walls enclosing such balcony or

5.

8.

9.

space. At least fifty per centum of the glazed area
shall be openable directly upon a street or upon a
lawful yard or court. No window shall open from any
bathroom, water-closet compartment or cooking space
upon such enclosed balcony.

c. The enclosure on any balcony or a space above a setback
shall not (1) be more than one story in height or (2)
be erected in violation of the provisions of paragraph
a of subdivision six of section one hundred two of this
chapter.

No multiple dwelling shall be so altered as to diminish the
light or ventilation of any room or public hall or stairs in
any way not approved by the department.

No window shall be required in any public room of a
fireproof multiple dwelling if such room is used solely for
storage purposes or has adequate mechanical ventilation
maintained to provide at least the number of changes of the
air volume of such room approved by the department as
necessary for the health and safety of the occupants of such
dwelling. Any fresh air supply system required by the
department for such purposes shall be provided with adequate
means for removing dust from the incoming air and with
adequate means to heat such air at least to sixty degrees
Fahrenheit.

No required window shall open upon any offset or recess less
than six feet in width except a window of a water-closet
compartment, bathroom, or stair or of a cooking compartment
less than fifty-nine square feet in floor surface area.

(a) The windows in every room, except a water-closet
compartment, bathroom, or cooking space less than fifty-
nine square feet in floor surface area, shall have a
total area at least one-tenth of the floor surface area
of such room and every window in such a room, including
a mullioned casement window, shall be at least twelve
square feet in area.

(b) All required windows shall be so constructed that at
least one-half of their required area may be opened,
except that a mullioned casement window, if otherwise
large enough to supply the window requirements of the
room, need be readily openable to the outer air only to
the extent of five and one-half square feet of its
area.

(c) Where fresh air is furnished in any room through a
mechanical ventilating unit or system which is an
integral part of the dwelling structure and capable of
introducing not less than forty cubic feet of air per
minute, the required window area in such room need be
openable only to the extent of twenty-five percent of
such window area but in no event less than five and one-
half square feet.

Transoms or partition sash, or louvres having a minimum area
of 144 square inches and arranged to be opened or closed,
shall be provided to private halls or to adjoining rooms to
secure through-ventilation whenever required by the
department, but no such transom or partition sash or louvre
shall be required in a room having two windows opening to

the outer air if each window is at least nine square feet in

area, or in a room having a mullioned or single window with
an aggregate area of at least eighteen square feet.

1.

otherwise expressly provided, rooms, except kitchens, water-
closet compartments and bathrooms, shall meet the following
minimum requirements as to size:

a. In each apartment in a class A multiple dwelling there
shall least one living room containing at least one
hundred thirty-two square feet of floor area.

b. Every living room, except as provided in paragraph e,
shall contain at least eighty square feet of floor
space.

c. Every room shall be at least eight feet high, the
measurements to be taken from the finished floor to the
finished underside of the ceiling beams except that as
many as four beams crossing the ceiling of be at any
basement room may be disregarded if none of them
exceeds twelve inches in width or extends below the
ceiling more than six inches.

d. Every living room shall be at least eight feet in its
least horizontal dimension, except as provided in
paragraph e and except that any number of bedrooms up
to one-half of the total number in any apartment
containing three or more bedrooms may have a least
horizontal dimension of seven feet or more.

e. A one-room apartment in a class B multiple dwelling may
be as small as sixty square feet in its floor area and
six feet in its least dimension.

The requirements of this section with respect to the least
horizontal dimension and the minimum area of rooms shall not
be applicable to any room in a fireproof class B multiple
dwelling occupied as a lodging house in which every
apartment, other than one apartment occupied exclusively by
a person or persons engaged in the maintenance or
supervision of such multiple dwelling, consists of one room
and in which every such room opens directly upon a public
hall.

Dining bays with a floor area of fifty-five square feet or

less shall not be considered as rooms or alcoves and shall
not be required to comply with the provisions of section
thirty-two. Every such dining bay shall be equipped with
such appropriate permanent fittings as may be required by
the department and shall be provided with at least one
window opening directly upon a street or upon a lawful yard,
court or space above a setback. Such window shall have an
area of at least one-eighth of the floor area of such dining
bay.

A portion of any apartment used as an entrance hall to such
apartment may be designated as a foyer. Such a foyer shall
not be considered a room if the department shall so permit
and if either

a. lIts floor area does not exceed ten per centum of the
total floor area of such apartment, or

b. Every room in such apartment exceeds in area the
minimum required area of such room by more than twenty
per centum and the floor area of such foyer does not
exceed twenty per centum of the floor area of such
apartment.

a. Exceptin class B dwellings and dormitories, no
room shall be occupied for sleeping purposes by more
than two adults, considering children of twelve years
of age or more as adults and two children between the
ages of two and eleven years inclusive as the
equivalent of one adult. Children under two years of
age need not be considered as occupants. No room shall
have sleeping accommodations for more persons than can
be accommodated in conformity with the provisions of
this subdivision.

b. Every room in every dwelling, whenever erected, shall
have at least four hundred cubic feet of air for each
adult, and two hundred cubic feet of air for each child
occupying such room. Except in class B dwellings,
dormitories and except as otherwise provided in
subdivision two of section thirty-one or in section
thirty-four for dwellings erected after April
eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, and in
sections one hundred seventy-four, two hundred fourteen
and two hundred sixteen, every living room shall (1)
contain sixty square feet or more of floor space, (2)
be at least six feet wide at its narrowest part, (3) if
a sleeping room, contain seventy-five square feet or
more of floor space and (4) if less than seventy-five
square feet in floor area, shall not be occupied by
more than one adult.

Sec. 32. Alcoves.

Every alcove, except a lawful cooking space, opening from
any room in any multiple dwelling erected after April
eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, shall be
separately lighted and ventilated as provided for other
rooms in section thirty. It shall have a floor area of at
least seventy square feet, a least horizontal dimension of
at least seven feet and an opening at least sixty square
feet in area into the room which it adjoins.

Except for cubicles permitted in lodging houses, no part of
any room in any multiple dwelling erected after April
eighteenth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, shall be enclosed
or subdivided at any time, wholly or in part, by a curtain,
portiere, fixed or movable partition or other contrivance or
device, unless each such enclosure or subdivision shall
contain a separate window as required for a room by section
thirty and a floor space of at least seventy square feet.

Sec. 33. Cooking spaces.

1.

Every space which is intended, arranged or designed for
cooking or warming of food shall be either a kitchen or
kitchenette. The term "kitchen" shall mean such a space
fifty-nine square feet or more in floor area. The term
"kitchenette" shall mean such a space which is less than
fifty-nine square feet in floor area.

Every cooking space shall be deemed to be in compliance with

this section if such space was accepted or approved by the
department on or before July first, nineteen hundred fifty-

two, and is maintained in accordance with such acceptance or
approval.

Except as provided in sections sixty-one and sixty-seven and
subdivision two of this section, a kitchen or kitchenette
shall be unlawful unless it is constructed, arranged and
maintained in compliance with the following applicable ¢
provisions: :
a. The ceiling and walls, exclusive of doors, of all

kitchenettes shall be fire-retarded or in lieu thereof

such space shall be equipped with one or more sprinkler
heads to fuse at a temperature not higher than two
hundred twelve degrees Fahrenheit. Such heads shall be
connected to the water supply through a pipe of at

least one-half inch inside diameter.

b. In every kitchen and kitchenette, all combustible
material immediately underneath or within one foot of
any apparatus used for cooking or warming of food shall
be fire-retarded or covered with asbestos at least
three-sixteenths of an inch in thickness and twenty-six
gauge metal or with fire-resistive material of
equivalent rating, except where such apparatus is
installed in accordance with requirements established
by the department in conformity with generally accepted
safety standards for such apparatus. There shall always
be at least two feet of clear space above any exposed
cooking surface of such apparatus.

c. Every kitchenette constructed after July first,
nineteen hundred forty-nine, shall be provided with a
window opening upon a street or upon a yard, court,
shaft, or upon any space above a setback. Such window
shall be at least one foot wide, have a total area of
at least three square feet and be at least ten per
centum of the superficial floor area of such
kitchenette. In lieu of such window, such kitchenette
may be provided with mechanical ventilation to provide
at least six changes per hour of the air volume of such
kitchenette or, when such kitchenette is on the top
story, may have a skylight at least one foot wide with
a total area of at least four square feet or one-eighth
of the area of the kitchenette, whichever is greater,
and shall have ventilating openings of at least one-
half of the area of the skylight.

d. Every kitchenette constructed after July first,
nineteen hundred forty-nine, may be equipped with a
door or doors, provided the lower portion of each such
door has a metal grille containing at least forty-eight
square inches of clear openings or, in lieu of such a
grille, there are two clear open spaces, each of at
least twenty-four square inches, one between the bottom
of the door and the floor, and the other between the
top of each such door and the head jamb.

e. Every kitchen and kitchenette shall be provided with
gas or electricity or both, and shall be equipped for
artificial lighting.

Sec. 34. Rooms in basements and cellars.

1.

In any multiple dwelling erected after April eighteenth,

e.

In addition to a janitor's apartment three rooms or

less may also be provided in the cellar of such a
dwelling exclusively for the use of persons regularly
and continuously employed in the maintenance of such
dwelling. Every such room shall be completely separated
from any other room or private hall and shall comply
with all the provisions respecting a janitor's

apartment except those relating to water-closet and
bath, but there shall be at least one water-closet and
bath accessible from each such room without passing
through a janitor's apartment. No other rooms in such a
cellar shall be occupied for living or sleeping

purposes, except as permitted in paragraphs b and f.
Whenever a janitor's apartment in the cellar of such a
dwelling, or a room therein, is expressly excepted from
a requirement in any provision of this chapter, such
exception shall apply also to any cellar room lawfully
occupied as in this paragraph provided.

(1) When the lot of such a dwelling abuts upon
two or more streets and the difference in level
between the highest and the lowest points of the
curbs adjoining the lot is more than ten feet, a
room below the highest curb point may be used
for living purposes provided it opens upon a
street or upon a lawful court or yard which
connects directly with a street or, if the floor
of such room is not more than twelve feet below
the highest curb point, upon an interior court
with a least dimension of not less than thirty
feet if such court is situated on a lot line,
and otherwise with a least dimension not less
than fifty feet. Every such room shall be at
least nine feet high from finished floor to
finished ceiling. When any such room or an
apartment containing it faces a street, the
ceiling of the room at every point shall be at
least four feet six inches above the curb level
of such street directly in front of such point.

For the purpose of determining the required
dimensions of a court or yard of any dwelling
subject to the provisions of this sub-paragraph,
the height of such dwelling shall be measured
from the lowest point of such court or yard.

(2) When the lot of such a multiple dwelling does
not run through from street to street and there
is a difference in level exceeding twenty feet
between the highest point of the curb in front
of the dwelling and the lowest point of the curb
on a street directly in the rear of the dwelling
which street is within one hundred twenty-five
feet of the rear line of the lot, a room below
the level of the highest point of the curb in
front of the dwelling may be used for living
purposes provided such room opens upon a yard or
a court adjoining a yard. The floor of any such
room shall be at least six inches above the
level of every part of every yard and court upon
which such room opens and of the curb on the
street in the rear of such dwelling and also of
all intervening ground between the rear street
and the rear lot line. Every such room shall be
at least nine feet high from finished floor to
finished ceiling. The required dimensions of a
yard, or of a court adjoining a yard, on which
such a room opens in any dwelling subject to the
provisions of this sub-paragraph, shall be
determined by the height of such dwelling
measured from the lowest point of such yard or
court.

(3) In any portion of a multiple dwelling arranged
for living purposes below the curb level under
authority of either of the sub-paragraphs above
there shall be no wood beams, wood lintels or

nineteen hundred twenty-nine, every room in a cellar or
basement shall have a permit as provided in subdivision five
of section three hundred and, except as provided in
subdivision six of this section, shall comply with the
following conditions: 2.

a. Such rooms shall be everywhere at least eight feet high
from the floor to the ceiling, except thatin a
basement room as many as four beams twelve inches or
less in width and extending six inches or less below
the ceiling may be disregarded.

b. Except as otherwise provided in paragraph f, the
ceiling of every such room in the front part of the
dwelling, or in an apartment or suite extending to the
front part, shall be at every point of such room at
least four feet six inches above the curb level 4.
directly in front of such point on the street in front
of the dwelling; and the ceiling of every other such
room, unless the yard of the dwelling is sixty feet or
more in depth or extends to a street along its entire
width, shall be at every point of such room at least
two feet above the curb level directly in front of such
point on the street in front of the dwelling. Every
yard or court upon which any such cellar or basement
room or apartment opens shall, conform to the 5
requirements of subdivision eight of section twenty-
six. Every such room, except as otherwise provided in
paragraphs e and f, shall be an integral part of an
apartment or suite containing at least one room with a
window opening directly upon a street or yard. Except
as provided in paragraphs e and f, and if the yard of
such a dwelling is less than sixty feet in depth there
shall be not more than one apartment or suite in any
cellar therein and any such apartment or suite shall 6
contain not more than five rooms, shall be supplied
with water closet and bath accommodations, and shall
not open upon any court less than five feet in width.
Every part of such an apartment or suite shall either
be within twenty-five feet of the inner surface of the
front or rear wall of the dwelling or have a window
opening upon a court of at least the dimensions
prescribed in section twenty-six but never less than
ten feet wide.

c. Every such cellar or basement room shall have access to
a water-closet constructed and arranged as prescribed
in section seventy-six.

d. Every such room shall have a window or windows
complying with the requirements of section thirty. The
aggregate area of windows in each such room, except as
provided in paragraph f, shall be at least one-eighth
of the horizontal area of the room. Each such window
shall be constructed so that the upper half of its area
can be opened, and shall open upon a street, court or
yard. The underside of the top stop-bead of each such
window shall be within twelve inches of the ceiling.

One window in each such room shall have an area of at
least twelve square feet.

other wood structural members, nor shall any
wood or other inflammable material be used in
any partitions, furrings or ceilings.

Every multiple dwelling erected after April eighteenth,
nineteen hundred twenty-nine, whenever the department shall
deem it necessary, shall have all walls below the ground
level and all cellar or lower floors damp-proofed and water-
proofed. Such damp-proofing and water-proofing shall run
throughout the cellar or other lowest floor and through and
up the walls as high as the ground level.

Every cellar and basement in every multiple dwelling shall

be properly lighted and ventilated to the satisfaction of

the department.

In every multiple dwelling the cellar walls and ceilings,

except in rooms occupied as provided in paragraph f of
subdivision one or in subdivision six, shall either be

constructed of light-colored material or be thoroughly
whitewashed or painted a light color by the owner, and shall

be so maintained. Such whitewash or paint shall be renewed
whenever necessary, as may be determined and required by the
department.

Notwithstanding any provisions of this section or of
subdivision five of section three hundred, an apartment or
room in a cellar which was occupied for living purposes at
any time on or after October first, nineteen hundred fifty-
two may thereafter continue to be occupied for such purposes
until July first, nineteen hundred sixty-seven, in
accordance with the conditions imposed by subdivision five
of section two hundred sixteen.

. An apartment in a cellar or basement of any multiple

dwelling may be used for living purposes provided all of the
following conditions are complied with:

a. Such apartment has at least one half of its height and
all of its window surfaces above every part of an
"adequate adjacent space." Such "adequate adjacent
space" shall be open to the sky, shall be properly
drained to the satisfaction of the department, and
shall be a continuous surface area outside the dwelling
not less than thirty feet in its least dimension and
abutting at same level, or directly below, every part
of the exterior walls of such apartment and of every
other apartment on the same floor. Such "adequate
adjacent space" shall include only space which is
located on the same lot or plot as the dwelling or on a
street or public place or space.

b. Every living room f such amaﬂigét}é?ywherea

least eight feet high from floor to the ceiling in
dwellings erected dfte iFst, nin dred
fifty-seven, and se et in dwellings erected pr

thereto.
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FIGURE 308.3.2
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1220
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FIGURE 308.3.1
UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

510-635

1220

FIGURE 308.2.2
OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

1120

48 max
1220

FIGURE 308.2.1
UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

308 REACH RANGES

X <80
2030

’
27-80
685-2030

685

FIGURE 307.4
VERTICAL CLEARANCE

Jr N—
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X>12
305
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27 max
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FIGURE 307.3
POST-MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS

(b)

80 min
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100

2030
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685
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IGURE 307.2
LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS
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9 min

230

(a)

elevation

FIGURE 306.3

KNEE CLEARANCE

430-635

(a) (b)
p(lz)n elevation plan

FIGURE 306.2
TOE CLEARANCE
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306 KNEE & TOE CLEARANCE
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l/ /

FIGURE 303.3
BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL
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FIGURE 303.2
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

predominant direction of travel

1/2 max
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perpendicular to
dominant
direction of fravel

N

7777
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FIGURE 302.2
CARPET PILE HEIGHT

302 FLOOR SURFACE

FIGURE 302.3

ELONGATED OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

Convention

Description

36
‘ 915 ‘

6

j 150

33-36
‘ 840-915 ‘

min

max

LEGEND

dimension showing English units (in inches unless
otherwise specified) above the line and Sl units (in
millimeters unless otherwise specified) below the line

dimension for small measurements

dimension showing a range with
minimum - maximum

minimum
maximum

greater than
greater than or equal to
less than

less than or equal to

boundary of clear floor space or
maneuvering clearance

centerline

a permitted element or its extension

direction of fravel or approach

a wall, floor, ceiling or other element
cut in section or plan

a highlighted element
in
elevation or plan

location zone of element, control or
feature

Description

302 FLOOR SURFACES*

FIGURE 302.3

(305.7)

Indicates section &
figure
number.

2004 ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) which are
part of the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.

ICC/ANSI A117.1 -2003 which are referenced
by the 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE.

Indicates figure number where ICC/ANSI number
differs from ADA number.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

ACCESSIBILITY & USABILITY FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN PUBLIC AREAS. THE PROVISIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 & ADAAG 2004. AS

REQUIRED BY THE NYC BUILDING CODE 2008, SHOWN GRAPHICALLY ON THIS SHEET
AND IN NOTES BELOW.

404-2-6 DOOR HARDWARE. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER
OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY
TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT

REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE. THEY SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 4.2.
LEVER-OPERATED MECHANISMS, PUSH-TYPE

MECHANISMS, AND U-SHAPED HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. WHEN
SLIDING DOORS ARE FULLY OPEN, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND
USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

405-7 LANDINGS. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS AT THE BOTTOM AND
TOP OF EACH RUN. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

1. THE LANDING SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN
LEADING TO IT.

2. THE LANDING LENGTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 60" (1525 MM) CLEAR.

3. IF RAMPS CHANGE DIRECTION AT LANDINGS, THE MINIMUM LANDING
SIZE SHALL BE 60" BY 60" (1525 MM BY 1525 MM).

4.IF A DOORWAY IS LOCATED AT A LANDING, THEN THE AREA IN FRONT OF
THE DOORWAY SHALL COMPLY WITH 404-2-3 & 404-3-2.

405-8 HANDRAILS. IF A RAMP RUN HAS A RISE GREATER THAN 6" (150 MM) OR A
HORIZONTAL PROJECTION GREATER THAN 72" (1830 MM), THEN IT SHALL HAVE
HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES. HANDRAILS ARE NOT

REQUIRED ON CURB RAMPS. HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

1. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG BOTH SIDES OF RAMP SEGMENTS.
THE INSIDE HANDRAIL ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG RAMPS SHALL ALWAYS BE
CONTINUOUS.

2. IF HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS, THEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 12"
(305 MM) BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RAMP SEGMENT AND SHALL BE
PARALLEL WITH THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

7/03-2 CHARACTER PROPORTION. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE
A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE-WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10, UTILIZING AN

UPPER-CASE "X" FOR MEASUREMENT.

/03-3 TACTILE CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, OR
PICTOGRAPHS ON TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" (0.8 MM) MINIMUM.
RAISED LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF

UPPERCASE CHARACTERS. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE AT LEAST
5/8" (16 MM) HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN A NOMINAL 2" (51 MM).

407-3-5 DOOR DELAY FOR CAR CALLS. THE MINIMUM TIME FOR ELEVATOR
DOORS TO REMAIN FULLY OPEN IN RESPONSE TO A CAR CALL SHALL BE 3 SECONDS.

605  CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" BY 48" (760 MM BY 1220 MM)
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF URINALS TO ALLOW FORWARD APPROACH. THIS
CLEAR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 305 PRIVACY SHIELDS ALLOWING

LESS THAN 30" (760 MM) CLEAR WIDTH SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE FRONT

EDGE OF THE URINAL RIM.

/02 _AUDIBLE ALARMS. AUDIBLE EMERGENCY ALARMS SHALL PRODUCE A
SOUND THAT EXCEEDS THE PREVAILING EQUIVALENT SOUND LEVEL IN THE ROOM
OR SPACE BY AT LEAST 15 DECIBELS OR EXCEEDS

ANY MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL WITH A DURATION OF 30 SECONDS BY & DECIBELS,
WHICHEVER IS LOUDER. SOUND LEVELS FOR ALARM SIGNALS SHALL NOT EXCEED
120 DECIBELS.

702 VISUAL ALARMS. VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE FLASHING LIGHTS ARRANGED
TO FLASH IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE AUDIBLE EMERGENCY ALARMS. THE
FLASHING FREQUENCY OF VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE

APPROXIMATELY 1 HZ. SPECIALIZED SYSTEMS USING ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IF EQUIVALENT PROTECTION IS AFFORDED HANDICAPPED
USERS OF THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.

702 AUXILIARY ALARMS. SENSORY ALARMS PROVIDED FOR PERSONS WITH
HEARING IMPAIRMENTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING EMERGENCY
SYSTEM OR THERE SHALL BE A STANDARD 1100-VOLT

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE INTO WHICH AN ALARM UNIT CAN BE CONNECTED TO
BE ACTIVATED BY THE BUILDING ALARM SYSTEM. INSTUCTIONS FOR USE OF THE
AUXILIARY ALARM OR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

PROVIDED.

/03 SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY. IF ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES ARE IDENTIFIED, THEN
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE USED. COMPLY WITH 703-
6-3-1

407-4-1 & 407-4-4 AUTOMATIC OPERATIONS. ELEVATOR OPERATION SHALL BE
AUTOMATIC. EACH CAR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE
THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING THE CAR TO FLOOR

LANDINGS WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1/3" (13 MM) UNDER RATED LOADING TO
ZERO LOADING CONDITIONS. THIS SELF-LEVELING FEATURE SHALL BE AUTOMATIC
AND INDEPENDENT OF THE OPERATING DEVICE AND

SHALL CORRECT FOR OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL.

4 . . )
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FIGURE 403.5.2 (403.5.5)
CLEAR WIDTH AT RETURN

MANUEVERING CLEARENCE IN A ALCOVE PARALLEL APPROACH
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POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
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hinged door
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front approach side approach
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sliding door

FIGURE 404.2.3
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folding door
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FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) DESIGN
GUIDELINE

Definitions Used in the Guidelines:

Accessible - When used with respect to the public and common use areas of a building
containing covered mulfifamily dwelling units, means that the public or common use areas of
the building can be approached, entered, and used by individuals with physical disabilities. The
phrase "readily accessible to and usable by" is synonymous with accessible. A public or
common use area that complies with the appropriate requirements of ANSI A117.1, a
comparable standard, or these Guidelines is "accessible" within the meaning of this paragraph.

Accessible route- means a continuous and unobstructed path connecting accessible elements
and spaces in a building or within a site that can be negotiated by a person with a severe
disability using a wheelchair, and that is also safe for and usable by people with other
disabilities. Interior accessible routes may include corridors, floors, ramps, elevators, and lifts.
Exterior accessible routes may include parking access aisles, curb ramps, walks, ramps, and

lifts. A route that complies with the appropriate requirements of ANSI A117.1-1986, a
comparable standard, or Requirement 1 of these Guidelines is an "accessible route." In the
circumstances described in Requirements 1 and 2, "accessible route" may include access via

a vehicular route.

Adaptable dwelling units when used with respect to covered multifamily dwellings, means
dwelling units that include the features of adaptable design specified in 24 CFR 100.205(c) (2)-
(3).

ANSI AT17.1-1986 - means the 1986 edition of the American National Standard for buildings
and facilities providing accessibility and usability for physically disabled people.

Assistive device - means an aid, tool, or instrument used by a person with disabilities to assist
in activities of daily living. Examples of assistive devices include tongs, knob-turners, and oven-
rack pusher/pullers.

Bathroom- means a bathroom which includes a water closet (toilet), lavatory (sink), and bathtub
or shower. It does not include single-fixture facilities or those with only a water closet and
lavatory. It does include a compartmented bathroom. A compartmented bathroom is one in
which the fixtures are distributed among interconnected rooms. A compartmented bathroom is
considered a single unit and is subject to the Act's requirements for bathrooms.

Building - Means a structure, facility, or portion thereof that contains or serves one or more
dwelling units.

Building entrance on an accessible route Means an accessible entrance to a building that is
connected by an accessible route to public tfransportation stops, to parking or passenger
loading zones, or to public streets or sidewalks, if available. A building entrance that complies
with ANSI A117.1 -1986 (see Requirement 1 of these Guidelines) or a comparable standard
complies with the requirements of this paragraph.

Clear- Means unobstructed.

Common use areas- Means rooms, spaces, or elements inside or outside of a building that
are made available for the use of residents of a building or the guests thereof. These areas
include hallways, lounges, lobbies, laundry rooms, refuse rooms, mail rooms, recreational
areas, and passageways among and between buildings. See Requirement 2 of these
Guidelines.

Covered multifamily dwellings Or covered multifamily dwellings subject to the Fair Housing
Amendments means buildings consisting of four or more dwelling unifs if such buildings have
one or more elevators, and ground floor dwelling units in other buildings consisting of four or
more dwelling units. Dwelling units within a single structure separated by firewalls do not
constitute separate buildings.

Finished grade - Means the ground surface of the site after all construction, levelling, grading,
and development has been completed.

First occupancy- Means a building that has never before been used for any purpose. (Definition
found in regulations at 24 CFR 100.201)

Ground Floor - Means a floor of a building with a building enfrance on an accessible route. A
building may have one or more ground floors. Where the first floor containing dwelling units is
above grade, all units on that floor must be served by a building entrance on an accessible
route. This floor will be considered a ground floor.

Loft -an intermediate level bet. the floor & ceiling of any story, located within a room or rooms of
a dwelling.

Multistory dwelling unit- Means a dwelling unit with finished living space located on one floor
and the floor or floors immediately above or below if.

Powder room- A room containing a toilet and a sink. (Definition found in Requirement 6 of the
Guidelines.)

Public use areas - Means interior or exterior rooms or spaces of a building that are made
available to the general public. Public use may be provided at a building that is privately or
publicly owned.

Single-story dwelling unit - Means a dwelling unit with all finished living space located on one
floor.

Site - Means a parcel of land bounded by a property line or a designated portion of a public
right of way.

Slope - means the relative steepness of the land between two points and is calculated as
follows: The distance and elevation between the two points (e.g., an enfrance and a passenger
loading zone) are determined from a topographical map. The difference in elevation is divided
by the distance and that fraction is multiplied by 100 fo obtain a percentage slope figure. For
example, if a principal entrance is ten feet from a passenger loading zone, and the principal
entrance is raised one foot higher than the passenger loading zone, then the slope is 1/10 x

100 = 10%.

Story - means that portion of a dwelling unit between the upper surface of any floor and the
upper surface of the floor next above, or the roof of the unit. Within the context of dwelling units,
the terms "story" and "floor" are synonymous.

Undisturbed site - means the site before any construction, levelling, grading, or development
associated with the current project.

Vehicular or pedestrian arrival points- means public or resident parking areas, public
fransportation stops, passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks.

Vehicular route- a route intended for vehicular traffic, such as a street, driveway, or parking loft.

REQUIREMENT 1: ACCESSIBLE

BUILDING ENTRANCE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

Accessible routes on a site may include parking spaces, parking access aisles, curb ramps,
walks, ramps, and lifts. Accessible routes within buildings may include corridors, doorways,
floors, ramps, elevators, and lifts. Specifications for accessible routes are found in ANSI 4.3.
Certain elements of accessible routes which must be given careful attention are: width of
route, slope of route, ground and floor surfaces, cross slope, headroom, curb ramps,
protruding objects, lift/elevator design

Stairs are not an acceptable component of an accessible route because they prevent use by
people using wheelchairs and others who cannot climb steps. ANSI specifications for
accessible stairs (4.9) make stairs safer and more usable by mobility impaired people who

can climb stairs.

When stairs are installed along routes that are required to be accessible, there must be an
alternative way to get between levels. If the alternative way is an elevator or lift, the stairs do
not need to comply with ANSI 4.9. If the alternative way is a ramp, the stairs must comply with
ANSI 4.9. When an accessible route consists of both a ramp and stairs, it is best if they are
located in close proximity so people who can use only one of the two (such as the ramp),
need noft fravel an unreasonable additional distance.

— accessible routes

[ between buildings with
covered dwelling units
not required, but are
recommended

in buildings without
elevators all ground
floor dwelling units
are covered

designated accessible -
parking spaces for \
residents and visitors

— building entrances
must be connected
by an accessible
route to public
transportation stops
within the boundary

accessible pedestrian
route connecting
covered dwellings
with site facilities

in buildings with
elevators all dwelling
units are covered

certain building
entrances may be
inaccessible if
impractical based
on site tests

because tennis courts —
are not reachable on
an accessible pedes-
trian route, a road
and accessible parking
must be provided

the jogging trail must =3
be accessible unless
impractical due to

extremes of terrain

accessible community
center or clubhouse
on an accessible route

accessible

the swimming pool, picnic area, =i <omiman
and playground are site amenities _ ) building
and must be reachable by an ) ) it X o entrance

accessible route: in this example,
a road and accessible parking are
not required since there is an
accessible pedestrian route

Careful Site Analysis and Building Placement in the
Planning Stage of a Housing Development Makes
Accessible Entrances Easier to Provide

Walks that are part of accessible routes become ramps when their slope exceeds 5% (1 in

20). Handrails are not required on walks with slopes between 0% and 5%, but they are required
on those steeper than 5% and up to 8.33% (1 in 12). Slopes steeper than 8.33% are not

usable by most people with disabilities and cannot be considered part of an accessible
route. Handrail requirements for walks differ, depending upon which buildings the walks
connect. This is addressed in the following sections.

weather
protection

high intensity
lighting focused at
locks for people
with low vision

good general
illumination

clear, readable, high

color contrast contrast signage
between door and Dyt oy
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door closer \
with safe sweep @5
period (ANSI

- e,

hole in door)
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easy-to-use door
hardware (ANSI

4.13.10)

maneuvering
space next to
latch side of door
(ANSI 4.13.6)

clear width of

open doorway
min. 32" (ANSI
4.13.5)

low force to
open door

(ANSI 4.13.11)

adequate slope
to prevent ice

build-up
R package shelf
low or no ad
threshold 2 / lighted
(ANSI 4.13.8) doorbell buttons

Call and mail boxes within . .
reach of a seated person. Design of Accessible
Building Entrances
Call boxes should be equipped
with both visual and audible
signals so as to be usable by both

hearing and non-hearing people.

Notes in italic type are recommendations only
and are not required by ANSI or the Guidelines.
All recommended features are helpful to people
with and without disabilities.

REQUIREMENT 2: ACCESSIBLE AND
USABLE PUBLIC AND COMMON

i AREAS
Passenger Loading Zones. -
Passenger loading zones must have a large clear pedestrian access aisle connected by an
accessible route to accessible building entrances. They also must have sufficient
headroom to clear buses or vans with high roofs. See ANSI 4.6 and Notes 2 and 3 below.

Overhanging Objects.
Roofs, free limbs, or other elements that overhang passenger loading zones must be kept
high enough to clear buses or vans with high roofs. See ANSI 4.6.

Accessible Route.

Accessible routes must connect accessible transportation stops, parking spaces,
passenger loading zones, and public streets and sidewalks within the boundaries of the site
to accessible entrances. See ANSI 4.3, Note 6, and page 2.15.

Accessible Entrance.
Doors along accessible routes must meet ANSI 4.13. See Requirement 1

Revolving Doors.
Revolving doors generally cannotmeet the requirements of ANSI 4.13, and, therefore, cannot

be the only means of passage at an accessible entrance or on an accessible route.

Accessible Route.

An accessible route must connect accessible building or facility entrances with accessible
spaces and elements within the building or facility, including adaptable (or covered) dwelling
units. See also ANSI 4.3, Note 3, and page 2.15.

60"x 60"
passing

T-intersection
can function as
a passing space

S\

accessible route,
see ANS| 4.3

80" min
headroo

AR

Accessible Route:
Width, Height, and
Passing Spaces

4" max.
32" min.
at door

maneuvering

space at doors,
see ANSI 4.13.6

Reception Desk.
Accessible reception desks are not specifically described in ANSI. This common use facility must

be accessible to people with disabilities and should comply with the applicable specifications of
ANSI 4.1 - 4.31. See also Note 9.

Elevators.
All elevators, if provided, must comply with ANSI 4.10.

Multiple Elements, Features, or Spaces.

Whenever one of a type of element, feature, or space is provided for public or common use of
residents, it must be on an accessible route and meet the applicable specifications of ANSI.
Whenever multiple features or facilities are provided, sufficient accessible features of each type
must be provided to assure equitable opportunity for use by people with disabilities. When ANSI
does not contain specifications for the specific facility or feature in question, then related human
factors and performance specifications must be used to achieve accessibility. Such specifications
include, but are not limited to, 4.2 Space Allowances and Reach Ranges, 4.3 Accessible Route,
4.4 Profruding Objects, 4.5 Ground and Floor Surfaces, and 4.25 Controls and Operating
Mechanisms.

Raised or Sunken Floor Areas.

Small raised or sunken floor areas within a single space or room not connected by an accessible
route may be allowed, provided that any facilities or elements on the raised or lowered area also
are provided on the main or accessible floor area in the same room or space. In many building
codes raised areas, such as mezzanines, are limited to a maximum of 33-1/3 percent of the floor
area of the space in which they are located. This seems to be a reasonable limiting percentage
for a cumulative total of the entfire inaccessible raised and lowered floor areas. The majority of alll
facilities or elements must be on the accessible floor area and be served by an accessible route.
The raised or sunken area must not prevent an accessible route from serving other accessible
areas, facilities, or elements; it must not require people with disabilities to take a circuitous route
or travel an inordinate additional distance to reach the accessible space.

Stairs Along Accessible Routes.

A properly designed ramp is considered to be an acceptable part of an accessible route.
However, since some users are safer on stairs than on ramps, it is best if stairs are provided in
combination with ramps. This is especially frue when they are located along an accessible route
connecting levels not connected by an elevator. Such stairs are required to meet the ANSI
requirements since they will be used by people with particular disabilities for whom steps are
easier to traverse than ramps. See page 2.17 for further discussion of stairs along accessible
routes.

Protruding Objects.

The corridor space is an accessible route and like all accessible routes and maneuvering areas,
it must be free of hazardous protruding objects that project from walls and posts and are
dangerous to someone who is inobservant or a person with a visual impairment. See ANSI 4.4
Protruding Objects and page 2.18.

wing walls
down to floor

protruding objects are prohib-
ited along all circulation paths

including accessible routes and
stairs, see ANSI 4.4 Protruding
Objects

80" min. headroom

additional protection
not required between
wing walls for pro-
truding objects with
leading edges greater
than =27"

4" maximum —»
projection for

objects greater 1
than 27" above

floor

protruding cbjects
hanging on wall
with leading edges
less than 27" are
detectable

ikl

if the acc
route is reduced to
less than 36" by a
wall hung object,
then the width of
the object may be
no wider than 24"

Wall-Hung and Other Commonly Found Items
in Public and Common Use Spaces Located so
They Are Not Hazardous Protruding Objects

Drinking Fountains and Water Coolers.

Where drinking fountains or water coolers are provided, 50 percent on each floor, or at least
one, must be on an accessible route and comply with ANSI 4.15.

Doors to Covered Units.

Doors to adaptable (or covered) dwelling units must meet ANSI 4.13 on the exterior or public
and common use side, but need only meet Guidelines Requirement Three: Usable Doors on the
inside. See Chapter 3: "Usable Doors."

Parking.
Where parking is provided on a mulfifamily building site, accessible parking spaces on an

accessible

route are required for residents and visitors. To comply with the Guidelines, such spaces

must meet the ANSI 4.6 specifications for parking. The accessible parking that serves a
particular building should be located on the shortest possible accessible circulation route to an
accessible enfrance of the building.

Van Parking.
The Guidelines do not require special van parking, but they do require headroom over

passenger loading zones for vans. ANSI accessible parking spaces, when located in parking
garages, may or may not have sufficient headroom to accommodate vans. Also, the 60-inch
access aisle specified in ANSI is not wide enough for vans with side-mounted lifts. For these
reasons, it is recommended, where accessible parking is located in garages not having
headroom equal to that required by ANSI at loading zones, additional supplemental designated
van parking spaces be placed outdoors and furnished with an 8-foot (26 inches) wide

access aisle and an accessible route to the garage or other entrances of the building.

Laundry Rooms.
Where laundry rooms are provided for common use of residents, at least one of each type of

appliance provided in each laundry area must be accessible, see ANSI 4.32.6. Note, however,
frontloading machines are not required. The accessible route into the room must adjoin a clear
floor space to permit a person using a wheelchair to make a parallel or forward approach

(see page 5.5) fo at least one of each type of appliance, i.e., washing machines, dryers, and
soap dispensers. If related features are provided in laundry rooms, such as wash sinks,

tables, and storage, at least one of each type must be accessible and comply with applicable
ANSI specifications. See page 2.26.

30" X 48" clear
floor space in front
of at least one of
each type of fixture

Utility sink must meet
ANSI 4.19 with regard
to faucet controls and
height. Since deep
sinks are usually
provided in these
locations, knee space
is not possible as per
ANSI 4.19; therefore,
a 30" X 48" clear
floor space parallel

to the sink must be
provided

O

folding table
r=——-1
I
|
1
I

3 dryers

|

service space

top from 28" to
34" above floor,
knee space below
at least 27" high,
see ANSI 4.30

top-loading washers
permitted (see text,
page 2.26)

accessible route

maneuvering
clearances at doors,

see ANSI 4.13.6

. maximum height Sample Guideline Complying
of controls over an Laundry Room Plan
obstruction that can
be reached from a

ll\ parallel approach st reack

to controls over
an obstruction

floor of dryer

high side reach

limit for a parallel S
approach to
appliances
L 5
i ¥
» wy
(]
E
o
3
T
Stacked Washer/Dryer Unit with Dryer and All
| Controls Within Reach Range of Seated User

Use of Top-Loading Machine Made Possible With
Assistance of a Mechanical Reacher

Toilet Rooms, Bathrooms, Bathing Facilities, and Shower Rooms.

Where toilet rooms and bathing facilities are provided for public use or common use of
residents, at least one fixture of each type provided must be accessible per room. See page
2.28 and ANSI 4.22. If related features are provided, such as lockers, at least one of each type

must be accessible and comply with applicable ANSI specifications including 4.2 Space

Allowances and Reach Ranges, 4.25 Controls and Operating Mechanisms, and 4.23 Storage.

Three Types of Toilet Stalls. The ANSI Standard allows considerable flexi

bility in the size

and layout of toilet rooms. There are three types of accessible toilet stalls for use by

people with different disabilities. The narrow stall is 36 inches wide and
length, depending on whether it has a floor mounted or wall-hung toil

varies in
et fixture. This

stall was originally infended for people who walk with difficulty, many of whom use
crutches and braces and who need grab bars to steady themselves when sitting
down and standing up. Such people generally have good upper body strength, a

characteristic not always true of people who use wheelchairs. This 36-i

nch wide stall,

although space efficient, does not work well for many people who use wheelchairs.

alternate
door location

N

stalls must be
located on an
accessible route,
see ANSI 4.3

32" min.

Standard Stall: 60" Wide

320
min.

56" min. with wall-mounted

60" min.

Ltoilet

59" min. with ﬂoor—mountecr,l toilet

36" dimension is

absolute so parallel
grab bars are within
reach while at toilet

stalls must be located
on an accessible route,
see ANSI 4.3

36"

66" min. with wall-mounted toilet I,

/1 69" min. with floor-mounted toilet/]

floor-mounted toilets (water
closets) require more floor

space than wall-hung toilets

Alternate Stall |: 36" Wide

stalls must be
located on an
accessible route,
see ANSI 4.3

39"

min.

Alternate Stall 2: 48" Wide

48" min.

66" min. with wall-mounted toilet I,

dressing bench

A

69" min. with floor-mounted toilet

closet

kneespace underneath
(24" x 48" min. ! lavatory, see ANSI 4.19
recommended) c ono 5
1 " e : storage
36" x 48" ' Va 30" x 48"

clear floor space

36" x 36" transfer
shower, see ANSI 4.21

contain
specific

12'-8"

lockers

standard accessible stall

clear floor space

Some lockers must be acces-
sible. When ANSI does not

specifications for the
facility or feature in

question, related human factors
and performance specifications
must be used to achieve
accessibility. Such specifications
include, but are not limited

to, 4.2 Space Allowances and
Reach Ranges, 4.3 Accessible
Route, 4.4 Protruding Objects,
4.5 Ground and Floor Surfaces,
97" and 4.25 Controls and

Operating Mechanisms.

Small Toilet/Dressing Room
with 36-Inch x 36-Inch Transfer Shower

kneespace underneath
lavatory, see ANSI 4.19
15'-8"
4'-0" ﬁ, 5'-0" / H 6'-0"
- ———

some lockers
accessible -
see note above £

|

4.8

30" x 48"
clear floor space

standard
accessible stall

Small Toilet/Dressing Room
with Combination Roll-in/Transfer Shower

REQUIREMENT 3: USABLE DOORS

Accessible doors

dressing bench
- (24" x 48" min.

recommended)

storage closet

— 36" x 48"
clear floor space

combination
roll-inftransfer
shower

(in public and common use spaces and on public side of dwelling unit entry door)

- must provide 32" minimum clear width
- must meet ANSI 4.13 Doors

Usable doors
(within interior of dwelling unit)
- must provide 32" nominal clear width (see page 3.5)

- have no additional requirements except low or nothreshold, see Chapter Four: "Accessible

Route Into and Through the Covered Unit"

optional auxiliary handle to
aid in closing the door if door
does not automatically close

sidelight or glass panel \
in door recommended |
to allow view \
of on-coming traffic lll

door handles with i lll
latches operable \ \
without grasping or |
twisting: mounted \
no higher than 48" \

optional kickplate

on push side of
door to protect
surface of door

36" clear —/
min. for
accessible

route, |
ANSI 4.3 |

[
18" min, —
24" preferred

clear floor space beside door

on pull side so user can get out
of way of door swing: the actual
maneuvering clearances required
depend on the direction of
approach to both sides of the
door, ANSI 4.13.6

Doorway Width and Depth

*e 32" clear minimum for
accessible doors
* 32" nominal clear width
for usable doors

32" opening
leaves room
for hands

and elbows

Doorway Clear Opening

Types of Doors

- Hinged; Single Leaf Doors
- min. door leaf dimension:
34" inside dwelling unints
36" for primary entries

- Hinged; Double Leaf Doors
- min. clear dimension of 32"

(either one or two leaves are open @ 90 degrees)

- Pocket, Sliding, Folding Doors
- min. clear dimension of 32"

- must comply with technical requirements of

ANSI 4.13 Doors

- Primary Entry Doors
- min. door leaf dimension: 36"

door swings easily with no
closer or with a time delay
closer -- force to opena
door is limited to 5 Ibs.
for interior doors and 8.5
Ibs. for exterior doors

clear opening of 32" or
more when door is open
90 degrees

permanent easy-to-read
/ room signage with tactile

numbers and Braille
recommended, ANSI| 4.28

— clear floor space
| for approach
[ and closing door

,'II /— 36" clear min.
,'l | for accessible

non-slip floor
surfaces andfor
mat recessed
into floor,

AMNSI 4.5

very low or no threshold

/ Features of ANSI Complying Accessible Doors

ANSI 4.13
Notes in italic type are
recommendations only
and are not required by
ANSI or the Guidelines.

<24 | x=32" min,
> 24 X = 36" min.

Doorway Depth

* minimum for
accessible doors,
neminal for usable

docrs at public and dodrs

common use spaces
may be equipped with latch-side—;
panie hardware jamb f

—

clear opening

90 r

Measuring Clear Width at Hinged Doors

- must comply with technical requirements of

ANSI 4.13 Doors

a - 0" door is the
narrowest bi-fold doar
that can be installed
and still provide the

* mvirvirmum.
far accessible
doors. nominal | 2ccessible minimum

for usable 32" clear opening
usable iding docrs

doors
should, stop fully
open with their

k 37" ehoar * k
handles exposed | f
= r

E
Clear Width at Sliding/Pocket Door A

accessible sliding
doors must, and

handle
installed
close to
the hinge
line

32" nominal clear —
width for secondary
exterior door

Usable Folding Door

..--'-’,’r.

o 3der®
I :

" clear *
fo=—=—N __,:'_._3_1__‘..5..'_.;_
thickness of
doors when
open

S L&
Clear Width at Accordion-Fold Door

Clear Width at Bi-Fold Door

—— 32" nominal clear

when open

loop handles
d are the easiest

to grasp

Notes in italic type
are recommandations
only and are not
required by ANSI or
the Guideliner.

34" to 36"
/ wide door

Substitution of a 36" Hinged Door
Plus Sidelight When a 5' or &' Sliding Door
Assembly Cannot Provide a 32" Door Opening

goor stop to prevent
outside door from
hitting handle of
inside door

handles on outside
edge of door to
facilitate use

32" nominal
clear space

Usable Sliding Door

32" nominal clear

inscs whion ook add loop handles

is open floor to prevent t
the wall pocket t
36" wide door should N door jamb. This
be installed at time of \ s
initial construction so the open positior

other recommended and 32 inches wi
features can be added

later by resident

easy to grasp or
push against laop
added by resident

less clear floor
space necessary
because door
does not swing
into room stop (odded later

by resident] prevents
door from sliding so
far into the pocket
that the handle hits

the jamb

Usable Sliding/Pocket Door
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and are not required by ver an Thstruction Fold-Up Grab Bar Fold-Up Grab Bar b i B 5(07-14-14 12 FAR DOB ISSUE
Maximum Allowable Height Difference ANS! or the Guidelines Raised or Sunken Tubs 6(01-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
Between Interior Floor Level and Exterior Floor Level Accessible Route onto Balcony Created with ' 3t DENINGA TNE TOLET 10 alIOW I01a-Up Dars o be bar may be on either
etween Interior Floor Level and Exterior Floor Leve y Mounting Locations for Outlets L, 5 y 7(03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
Thresholds at Exterior Doors | ::: :::il;:;l::}of a Raised Platform (Added by and Recommended Switches ’/é/—l © alled on either side, depending upon the needs Guidelines require side of the toilet, but 8(05-04-15 BID SET
. level difference at p.rlmary entr_y door wooden platform to raise SV Fa- . . on!y 15" on must be hmged so it ®__ standard nonreinforced floor @07_10'15 1 BULLETIN #1
3/4" max. qhonge of level, o pervious construction floor level of balcony to level |E| . I dGSlres Of th& r€SId€nt. h b d f f Id in tth wall may or may not be able to support
beveled with a slope not (e.g., wood decking with spaces) of interior of dwelling unit r nongrab bar siae o 0lds against the wa additional reinforced one leg of a handrail; engineering
greater than 1:2 ok reuired gt infiicl toilet: 18" also behind the toilet and areas recom:i:nd;: - Walls at Special Tubs  analysis recommended
) . ) . . = | % = L , \ minimum width of 6" to
112" impervious construction (e.g., Constr”“‘o”db;t is a later o E pFeferTed this side does not interfere with 8" full width of platform
- N TR, | resident modification) . . e
concrete, brick, or flagstonc) B — © if fold-up grab bar is planned for  of cenerline if access to the tub and
level difference at secondary door ) ‘g k o S ~— | installation herg, door ShOUIq be  planned for two the controls o b
112" pervious construction | rocker toggle touch FE?I'EFSECI to SWI.ng OUI' and toilet bars (IS“ ShOWn) ::srt;ﬁsll-lii;trsafli a
Switches Most People Can Operate sensitve shifted to the right 3 s th:stegts
4" impervious construction Mounting Height for Qutlets . 9 IB“ Floor-Mounted Grab B.
o A A _ ~ possible location for ,1|_” oorTiounted Prab mar
Ing from outsida P Reference for Type of Grab Bar increased reinforcing  rasident installation ‘
2 Tﬂ'{r 34 Contractors / Builders must refer to the 1987 ANSI A117.1 Standard, or an equivalent or for fold-up bars of fold-up grab bars ;
L at 112 i threshold stricter standard or their state or local building code in planning for or selecting appropriate grab
\I ¥ - ; 1172 bars NOTES:
e M bl interlocking : - . o . .
E e threshold 1 mm-’l It is recommended that building owners and managers permanently mount directions for
| Acceptable water _i_ installation of grab bars in every dwelling unitwhere applicable. The type of construction should be
{Nu;lPref:edl: I;\I{fhlt"lzieigxhis ?ilzﬁ'cm)t for control REQUIREMENT 5: LIGHT SWITCHES, ELECTRICAL described, where reinforcing is located, and suggestions made for the most effective method for
any ople o Use eelchairs - 1 . . . . . . .
installing grab bars. These nofices could be laminated fo the inside of a linen closet door or to the
1-172" - OUTLETS, THERMOSTATS, AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL inside of a ufility or water heater/furnace door. additional reinforced
A min |l " /4" 5 . . R .
I“‘"ﬁr 14 e CONTROLS IN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES It is recommended that reinforcing for all types of grab bars be done strictly as “'_‘*"_;’Z‘T"”’_:‘ﬂ‘:"d;z"‘t
1 o . . . . . 1 H 1 H minimul wi 0] L]
34 —»j 1 Detalls at Pri Ene Light switches, electrical outlets, thermostats and other environmental controls, which are recommended by manufacturers. Information about the exact size and location of reinforcement, 8" full width of platform CLIENT
i w"f:; ;perzi::.; Ln;;::grf:c? operated on a regular or frequent basis in the daily use of a dwelling unit must be in and the type and size oflpors the reinforcement is engineered fo accommodate, should be
¢ accessible locations. These controls should have a minimum 30" x 48" clear floor included in the residents’ information suggested above. ] ;
Swinging Primary Entry Door at Concrete Landin space to allow an approach by a peron using a wheelchair. where toilets do not have minimum ) h t
,gl 5 Y s 3 . ¢ full side walls, reinforcing reinforced areas No Structural Walls at Special Tubs SO O ro er Ies
showing allowable changes in level at primary entry behind toilet must be at conventional
doors with direct exterior access onto concrete or SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND CONTROLS enlarged to support a bathtub ) Toilet Between Tub and Lavatory . ) 11
other impervious landing surface where 1/2-inch Cadarin: H Ao ST P B Toilet Between Lavatory and Short Wall Reinforcing for Grab Bars at Shower Stalls 31 W. 27th Street
maximum changes in level are permitred. . New York, NY 10001
. reliibeding foe-horizend Recommended Locations for FO|C|-U|J Grab Bars In glass shower stalls, only those walls that are
i Covered Not Covered bar at back of toilet must — reinforcing for this type of bar solid construction, i.e., wood or metal studs with c N =
* light switches for controlling all room * circuit breakers be provided / w-i“ TR e gypsum wallboard and/or file or solid masonry, must E E g g | PROJECT
lie} B T—— forward reach . el Natpns e 1 have reinforced areas. Glass walls are not required to - | F|Eg ! |
ights appliance controls vo fight and fan \ Guideline minimums; note, . . g N e ] — ’ 1 L
1-1/2" minimum ; " * electrical outlets * outlets dedicated for specific appliances switchios as well I'|I however, that bars can block be reinforced, nor are shower STO”.S required to h.OVG ml@g [ { ! 45 PARK PLACE
Jﬂnten?r | * environmental controls as thermostat \ / access to controls the waterproof pan or floor seal pierced to receive L
i . i RRE 1 Rare bl i \ screws/bolts for floor-mounted grab bars. 45 PARK PLACE
-z slope maxtmum—\ 1€ ::. d : d -LL d-b- [y : |II NEW YORK, NY 10007
. _ —_p— '_ =g ”4" maximum Olllt.‘l' nean llg‘ alr-cong lUUIllllg‘ |II
/4" maximum - 220y e = : and ventilation systems I|I Side
\ - \
1/2" maximum —— \ “
1/8" per foot

wallor ———————————»

adjacent fixture

|
| ;
|

for a grab bar to be |

usable it must be |

mounted in the i |

maximum slope

FHA Guidelines - 2

grab bars

are helpful WMJZZ

: reinforcing in
for standing i
conventional walls
users also
for grab bars

same relationship
to the centerline of

the toilet regardless 14 15-314
of whether the grab

bar is attached to a IF 18" Ilé
it . side or rear wall one or both grab "
Swinging Secondary Door at Concrete Landing G.rab S bars may be added SCALE: 12" =1-0"
showing allowable changes in level at exterior by users with ; DATE: 05/14/14
swinging doors onto concrete or other impervious Mferent needs Fixed Floor and Wall-Mounted Bars S 7 N PROJECT No: 13.113
landing surface where 4-inch changes in level Not a Good Choice for Many People : . .
are permitted. ——— Th Démlan Titus
I."II benefit from a | A %—#—
" - vertical bar (S 4
3/4" maximum removable I."f here; this is a &.‘\‘-“1 &V\ %
may be more threshold & Z base cabinet B! recommended il
if required by >3 Lf additional l lI i b
local code _ ) inaccessible outiet;lH / reinforced area H 3 ‘M
interior " o : ; J———==
flaor leve l_le:::ha:rr:‘i:bﬁ:m z although not required by the | 2 \ 7"4?¢ = ' i U dq\D' ﬁ EDf
P PR 7 // Guidelines, for an additional Reinforcing for Grab Bars at B 7 additional llnﬂ t nde II’% g'v% of 1975
i / grab bar installed on the short Conventional Bathtubs VRIS ST R recommended E i ol
% 30" X 48" clear floor g i = pldatied, o/ o wall beside the toilet to be gl e 1 reinforced area ! i ] ! ats [ 9f @ % G-O 1 3 OO
. * I | 1T 1 .
pus space perpendicular to reinforcing should still g E R " | ~T— [ %
7 4 : usable by the largest number of < ElEE 11 [l i 7,
~ the wall for a forward be provided in short ! yd e, this di " ’ = z £ | ent HUb
reach to controls - ; \l wall to the side of g people, this Irmenswn 930 S|Ra Uil
addltlo_nal oul.le.t in the toilet \ &ﬁ\ W should be /8" glass walls and
accessible location \ ,ﬁ wet floor areas Side
\ // Foot (Control Wall) j Thetk t_‘equired v
All Covered Switches, Outlets, and Controls v// Small Bathroom Reinf dA Required by the Guideli ) Reinforci receive grab bars Mini Reinforci
Operated on a Frequent Basis Must be in Accessible Locations . : eintorced Areas equired. by the buldelnes eiporang Inmum Remorcing
P 9 with Walls Reinforced for Grab Bars at Conventional Bathtubs in Glass-Walled Shower Stalls B ab s & Sinaais NYC LIC.# 21712
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1 2 3 4 ‘ 5 6 ‘ 8 9 10 1 12 ‘ 13 DEPT OF BLDGSL Job Number
Notes in italic type
There are certain situations where the shower stall is required to have reinforcing for later o U-Shaped Kitches EXCEPTIONS Knee Space and Pipe Protection :':n:e:::;":::‘i‘:e
installation of a wall-hung bench seat. When this is required is addressed in later installation of a Joinstios . . not required by ANSI
wall-hung bench seat. When this is required is addressed in 36 inches x 36 inches. The be centered on fixture A 60-inch diameter turning circle is NOT required in a U-shaped with a sink or cooktop at ~ The two most common design standards on accessibility (ANSI AT17.1, 1986 and UFAS) or Guidelines.
reinforcing is located on the wall opposite the controls and must run the full width of the stall, L 4" the base when: require that the bottom of cook tops and sink supply lines and drain pipes be insulated or L 52" L
L starting at the floor, to a minimum height of 24 inches. - [‘ e it i . ' ’ enclosed. Many people who use wheelchqlrs or scooters have limited sensation in their legs qnd
Confractors and builders must refer to the ANSI Standard or local codes for specifications on / _ clear floor space - removable t”)ose cabinets are provided under cookfop or sink g:qnnc;’r feel that ’rgey orgc’rﬁpcm?hg a hogp;lpe orfshc;'rp efdge gnd may be unor}r/vorTe T?OTT a serious
grab bars and wall-hung shower benches. The ANSI specified shower seat is an excellent e - minimum 40" clearance is provided |njuryd as $cc#rre i In addition, the need for protection from burns is an important safety 12" shelving 12" shelving
design for safe use by people with disabilities. The builder should attempt to locate several wheelchair user cannot consigeration tor ail persons.
manufacturers and size the reinforced area for the seat to accommodate more than one 5 turn around in either . . L . . L .
model = kitchen and must back into Pipes at sinks may be wrapped with insulation, but each time the plumbing is serviced
e |‘ Z A space to open refrigerator the insulation must be removed and reinstalled. If the pipes are rewrapped using the original
] ; W kot insulatfion (whish may have lost much of its adhesion) the resulting application often is ineffective
| or the insulation may be left off entirely. il
i removable \ H
(RO | | - .
y Il centerline of range base cabinet cooktop with . ) . . . . . \ |«—— door could swing into
: / @{ ' i and knee removable base A more aesthetic and practical method for pipe protection is the installation of a removable panel \\ '_: or out of the pantry; if
u:::“.:: [:, ange |2 | | space below  cabinet and over the plumbing. This panel shields theseated user and hides the plumbing from view. If such a sl the door swings into  preferred that door % » Il
— é ks sofT6o knee space lis installed it shoul tinhibit hi the k Th | the pantry it obstructs  swing out of pantr \ i
reinfarcing for optional i panel is installed it should not inhibit access by encroaching upon the knee space. The pane - pantry . g 14 N 1l
K s Siplerandid elow should be hinged or otehrwise removable so the pipes can be serviced easily. = access to P"“’-"T'h_ | S, 0
) = narrow storage enmn 32"
covered dwelling unic Space for Parallel Approach Required clear width
. . . . . . the d i
optional - 5 e at Range and Cooktop The dimensions for the knee space itself must be 30 inches wide (minimum) and should be 27 S d:’r’“\::;'m
oo shower Parallel Approach to Range 30" x 48" inches high (minimum). The accompanying illustrations may be used as guidance when Small Walk-In Pantry
. i Specified in Guidelines s HEEE providing knee space beneath removable base cabinets. The pipe protection panel is patterned Larger Walk-In Pantry
—J e | | space; only after the ANSI Figure 31 for Lavatory Clearances. See also ANS| 4.32.5.5 Sinks and 4.32.5.6
Required neinré'réiﬁ"é""l-' b =l ﬂ il Ranges and Cooktops. Other Recommendations for Increased Accessibility
ANS| = }
— When Shower is Only —f | Other Shower flaoe SPacZ / knee spaces must have
: : Seat and Grab Bar Configurations Permitted S shallow basin sink and rear / walls and floor surfaces
Bathing Fixture in 36" X 36" Shower parallel approach under sink ks it et ot / et At Wall Ovens:
or caoktop the Guidel , greatly i / i .
perpendicular or — acies; J!:u: Efzefdmhru::f‘rwe ;’J plumbing and other ::r;:;:ﬁ,r"?:::::’:‘:: reach r'rn:g:';..
forward approach Sink at Base of Narrow / elements should be oven rack is at or near
U-Sh d Kitch wall-mounted lever hardware, although lll,-’ covered by a removable countertop height
Clear Floor Space at Ovens, Dishwashers ~haped THtcien oven breferred. s ok required [ bibe projection and
- . . appearance panel, or be
Refrigerators, Freezers, and Trash 40" wrapped with padded lowest
J REQUIREMENT 7a: USABLE KITCHENS Compactors 2 — Z,s:u:n:g materd, s Svali sk
. etarls page /. 386" high
Cooktop at Base of countertop
Usable Kitchens The 30-inch x 48-inch clear floor Narrow U-Shaped Kitchen beyond
space oriented in either one of two positions- REF (Not Allowed for a Range) e
The FHA Guidelines: parallel or perpendicular- is required at the T
1. specify minimum clear floor spaces at fixtures and appliances, oven, dishwasher, refrigerator, freezer, and ’ e o O [t g
2. defineminimum clearance between counters, and frash compactor. Wall mounted and microwave , 3 HH
3. provide additional specifications when a U-shaped kitchen is planned. ovens, like ovens in ranges, also must have Removable Base Cabinets £ |5
Wheelchair tuming spaces, described in accessibility standards, are not required in kitchens that either a parallel or perpendicular clear floor o o §
meet the Guidelines, except in some U-shaped kitchens. space adjacent to the appliance. ) Specifications for knee space are based on ANSI 4.19 and 4.32, and FHA Guidelines -
Space for Either a Forward or Paral[el reqUWemenTS for BOThroomS. 36 Inches to Bottom 54 Inches Recommended Reach to
kitchens in covered units Approach Must be Provided . . . . . of Single Wall-Mounted Oven Controls at Single Wall-Mounted Oven
unphine sl The Guidelines require that the floor, walls, and cabinet faces of knee space be finished
| counters may be at the route and have door open- dyring initial construcTion so no other work is necessary when the bo;e cabinet is removed. When '
standard height of 36 ings at least 32" clear to sinks or cooktops are installed at the bottom of a narrow U-shaped kitchen, regardless of whether At Laundry Equipment:
(counter height of 34" as allow passage; see Chaprer 4 the knee space is exposed or concealed by a removable cabinet, hot pipes or exposed sharp
shown in Fig. 2(c) of the “Usable Doors” and Chapter R . s ele . . Ry
Sikieinas ddm ok aphi) § “Accessible Route” edges should be insulated or enclosed at the time of initial construction. Protection methods are — Foghaoorion M
addressed in "Knee Space and Pipe Protection.” washing machines
lever hardware, although outlet located beyond reach Clear Floor Space at Ranges, Cooktops, and Sinks preferred
preferred and more usable of seated person permitted
by averyone, fs ot required :L::'t‘izrn::if‘srxi:‘::“‘b'e A clearance of at least 40 inches between all opposing base cabinets, countertops, el N oor:ofdrye
see Chaper gkl appliances, and walls is required. The 40-inch clearance is measured from any countertop or standard sinks Notes in italic
Outlets, and Controls” the face of any appliance (excluding handles and conftrols) that projects into the kitchen to the . ot
opposing cabinet, countertop, appliance, or walll. acceptable, sinks type are recom- ) . Matastn Kade ype ol
dimension must H H nee space wide - are recommenda- permitted under the
be Ressirad o WIth rear IocatEd mendatlons oﬂly is required and 27" tions only and are Guidelines ¥
- - : high is recommended not required by ANSI E
front f:fce of range drams SImp“fy and are not under sinks or or Guidelines. / \ & m’:;i‘::”"g
y or refrigerator to knee space required by ANS] cooktops located at doors may be remaved to improve —
countertop edge . : bottom of U-shaped / access; appliances should be
(excluding cabinet ‘ or Guidelines, kitchens when the U is ;, positioned as close to the front of Clear Floor Space at Laundry Equipment
and appliance recgmmended P;pe less than 60" wide II,-' Knee space at Narrow U-Shaped Kitchens the closet as possible Not Required But Recommended - —
handles ) " m— ,"J Stacked Washer/Dryer Unit with Dryer and All
) protection and hmged ;0 X 48 min. clear : Controls Within Reach Range of Seated User
o0or space; must not
- anef With d{S nsaf extend more than |9"
p p into knee space
cover; note pipes and
base disposal also can be insulation may be lett oft entirely. cooktop unit with front
cabinet wrakiisdl bt fnsulitibe controls and smooth flush
pp L ion, top preferred, not required
see details page 7.15 by the Guidelines
G ranges and Notes in italic type are REQUIREMENT 7b: USABLE BATHROOMS
:;‘;':":’;‘:ja’;:“e Minimum Clearance between Refrigerator recommendations only
ideinniay and Opposing Base Cabinet b;_“ and are not required by o _ o ) . o
controls; for safety PR ANS! or Guidelines. In covered multifamily housing, bathrooms must meet the specifications outlined in the Guidelines
reasons and ease of cut away back and for usable bathrooms. The Guidelines distinguish between bathrooms and powder rooms and
use, front- or side- adequate space within the f . ide diff t ifi ti
; Wiknin rame and reinforce provide different specifications.
mounted controls kitchen to provide 30" X .
are preferred 48" clear floor space at . . o4 3 . .
— each fixture and appliance wheelchalr user must Minimum Clearance between Range Wlth gussets % — Usable bOThroompeC!ﬂCOflonS |nC|Ude:. ) ) )
leave kitchen to turn 30" X 48" and Opposing Base Cabinet 8| 1. An accessible route to and into the bathroom with a nominal 32-inch clear door
in U-shaped kitchens, if around clear floor &l s —— insulate or enclose opening (Requirements 3 and 4)
Notes in italic type are less than 60" between A underside of cooktop . ! . . . .
recommendations only the two legs of the U, space i B- ilesca i Bk 2. Switches, outlets, and confrols in accessible locations (Requirement 5), .
and are not required by then sink base must be 22 p 3. Reinforced walls to allow for the later installation of grab bars around the toilet, tub,
ANSI or Guidelines. o . . removable, see:page 7.12 P|E| and shower stall; under certain conditions provisions for reinforcing must be made in shower
Guideline Specifications for Kitchens S| E| — walls and floor of knee talls 1 it the installati f I-h b h T (R i té
2|, e stalls to permit the installation of a wall-hung bench sea ( equiremen ),. -
F S| K space m:st e finishe 4. Maneuvering space within the bathroom to permit a person using a mobility aid to
. _ e W enter the room, close and reopen the door, and exit (Requirement 7), and
Clear Floor Space at Fixtures and Appliances . 5. Maneuvering and clear floor space within the bathroom to permit a person using a
Cooktop with Knee Space Below mobility aid to approach and use fixtures; fixture dimensions and placement are specified only
A 30-inch x 48-inch clear floor spaceés required at each = standard &", 7", 8", and 9" under certain conditions (Requirement 7).
kitchen appliance or fixture, and that each of these clear floor spaces adjoin the accessible \ 30" wide ~ / G deep sinks with center drain
route that must pass info and through the kitchen. It is anticipated that in any conventional kitchen 27" hish cl L | 4 Powder rooms except as noted below, are only subject to the following specifications:
plan, the overlapping of the minimum 3é-inch wide accessible route with the clear floor spaces at X 1gh ciear ﬁpeepspiceta‘t Sl:k wllth | ) 1. They must be on an accessible route with a nominal 32-inch clear door opening
all fixtures and appliances provides the necessary maneuvering space to make it possible for a knee space Ll s ] { (Requirements 3 and 4) and
person using a mobility aid to approach, and then position himself or herself close enough to use removable I | B o 2. They must have switches, outlets, and controls in accessible locations (Requirement 5).
the fixture safely AN ~ drain are not requi g| §
. H quired - 3
carry floor cabinet front He but are a significant 2| '_E - pipe protection
The clear floor space must be positioned either parallel or perpendicular to and centered 30" I)’ d =5 advantoge when creat- B | E g wnd appearance panel There is an exception, however, with respect to multistory dwelling units in buildings
on the .opplionce.or fixture, i.e.,. the cleo.r floor space mpﬁ hgve its cgqferline aligned with the —f— cabinet, and wall Ing:sable knce space 2| & e with one or more elevators. The level served by the building elevator must be the primary entry
E centerline of the fixture or appliance. This centered position is most critical at corners where an 40" finishes under and ble cabi @ [ adjacent cabinet, wall, level for the dwelling unit and there must be either a usable bathroom or a usable power room
appliance may have to be pulled away from the corner fo allow a full centered approach. The two —— 40" Must Be Maintained biehid- reovbla removapie cabinet S and floor must be finished on the entry level. If there is both a bathroom and a powerder room, then the bathroom would be
types of approaches and where they are necessary are described on the following illustrations. 40" Mini ” - il Count Between Island and all Opposing Features b front and bottom to match required to be usable and meet Requirements 3 through 7 of the Guidelines. In cases where only
. . inimum Clearance Between all Counters, cabinets a d i ided, then it t 1, in addition fo R i s 3, 4 d 5, th
— one 30" X 48 clear floor : . powder room is provided, then it must meet, in addition to Requirements 3, 4, and 5, the
c clear floor space spaces adjoining Base Cabinets, Appliances, and Walls applicable provisions of Requirements 6 (Reinforced Wallls) and 7 (Maneuvering and Clear Floor
N at each fixture accessible route Bloseehi Spaces) of the Guidelines. The chart below summarizes the requirements for usable bathrooms
- and appliance (not into kitchen remavaiie cainat standard depth sinks and usable powder rooms.
— required at sink if up to 9" permitted,
(0] b ; rear drain preferred
b ase cabinets are U-Shaped Kitchens . . . ; i - Two Bathroom Specifications
> removable) S Possible Removable Cabinet Options for Required Knee Spaces T jvp;;;:; sP'i'L';s . S
. . " . . = . . .
<—(' A 60-inch diameter turning circle is at Sinks or Cooktops in Narrow (Less Than 60" Wide) U-Shaped Kitchens g To satisfy the maneuvering and clear floor space requirements for usable
o 30" X 48" required in a U-shaped kitchen that when racks are pulled o bathrooms, Requirement 7 of the Guidelines gives two sets of specifications to design
- D clear floor space has a sink, range, or Cook‘[op at its | out of dishwasher, user : although wrapped insulation bathrooms, referred to in these theets as Specification A and  SpecificationB . A|ThOUgh not the
pd base. Any appliances, such as / s foramylapproaet 3 is acceptable under the only difference between the two specifications, a bathroom designed to meet Specification B
E)J refrigerators and ranges (excluding / £ Guidelines, this method of has greater access to the bathtub than a bathroom designed to meet Specification A. The two
| door handles), that project beyond J.’ g pipe protection is discourags specifications and their differences will be described in the following discussions of
8 countertops and cabinets must not f [ sdfisantcablsist, wall, maneuvering and clear floor space requirements.
@© encroach upon this 60-inch diameter / B and floor must be
o Clear Floor Space for Wheelchair turning space. II finished to match
T Parking at Appliances and Fixtures P /
ishwasher —, e, . o . .
E In addition to the turning space, the \ I.-f Use of swinging refractable cabinet door hardware provides another excellent method to o o . Powder R Requi
o kitchen must be arranged so there is [ ) ¥ conceadl knee space because the doors are selfstoring and no part of the cabinet has to be i pefmitt;d Bathroom Requ'feme"'fs owder hoom "-“I'_-""eme_“ts
0 a 30-inch x 48-inch clear floor space X removed or stored at another location. A special combination hinge allows the doors fo swing | e o felrrod. for Covered Dwelling Units for Covered Dwelling Units
| for a parallel approach centered on openina fraditional manner and, when desired, allows the doors to be pushed back into the Knee Space at Sink ‘_\“F
2 Overlapping Clear Floor sPaces and Accessible the Sink, range, or COOKTOD. The cabinet. ‘;.Ith :’Sar::ag: DISPPDST and % E All bathrooms as defined in the Powder rooms must:
" 2 B . B ipe Frotection Fane 5 '“\T__ S — .
~ Route Provide Maneuvering Space centerline of the fixture or appliance 2 2 Guideli - 1. be on an accessible route (Reauirement 4
. C . . . 8 uideiines musc: . e on an accessible route [ d]l]l[‘r‘.[l]r‘.lll ],
2 must be aligned with the centerline =| E ) ) 1. be on an accessible route (Requirement 4), 2. have 32-inch nominal clear width door-
— of the clear floor space. disposal cover | B pipe protection and _ _ .
@ 12" wide + 5 :E ) appearance panel 2. have 32-inch nominal clear width doorways ways (Requirement 3), and
3 5| B ; d . .
% Li centerline of sink When a sink, even a standard single sehonsher door P % | % .::! ﬁ (Requirement 3), 3. have switches, outlets, and controls in
e - basin sink, is at the bottom of the U overlaps footrests by o Z l E | =E. adjacenc cabinat. will, 3, have switches, outlets, and controls in accessible locations (Requirement 5).
8 creal o;:r sp;cel and a dishwashing machine is penouuately-A Ra A\Hé"lﬁ and floor must be accessible locations (Requirement 5),
e centered on bow H H Although Tight, This Configuration | | finished to match
Q . plonped fo be. included adjacent to g.;enft'ﬂ Is u,,blegu 4. have reinforcing around toilets, tubs, and Exception
Q ly open bottom for g P
= Clear Floor Space at Ranges, Cooktops, and Sinks R the sink, the distance between the i ; : : ’
N A=, legs of the U must be greater than venti a['ob” and access . : showers (Requirement 6), and When the powder room is the only toilet
- s TOo reset buttons min. min. . R .
‘Z Parrallel Approach. ez 40 inches to allow for a full centered 5. meet Requirement 7, Specification A or B: facility on the entry level of 2 multi-story unit
8 The clear floor space in this parallel approach at the sink. ) in a building with one or more elevators, it
; orientation O||OYVS the wheelchair U.SG.I' fo ® E shelves at all Specification A must, in addition o Requirements 3, 4, and 5,
7 make a close side approach permitting ! U i cabint o ES raach haighits R . - , . I
o B . . 40" diameter | similar must be wider 3 E g IfSpf_‘uﬁuluou A is used it :lpphc.s to all meet the reinforcing specifications of
) safer and eaier reach to controls and cooking B [ i refrigerator ts Pantri nd Stor EE . .
N surfaces clear floor space | RENEERCR 1° filler — ] piaced closer to sink aniries a orages B § bathrooms, and all fixtures in those bathrooms Require-mmwwm_\
- centered on overall range— | [ Al Y sy a0 g9 doors closed & E must be usable clear fldor specifi@@Fmidf<hibys
- sink when bowls are I N Shallow storage closets or pantries, -
(@) The parallel clear floor space aft sinks, as — ; sink base : ; ment 7
qual size ! may have doors that do not provide a 32-inch 1
’(r]hf rcgngels and CI(')OkTop,SA:TmUSTIbice?f'erkeolrk?n ' j ~q clear width. However, at walk in storages or Specification B ; 2 %’_,_@ .
€ bowl or appliance. At single Dowl sinks the ' 30" X 48" Use of Self-Storing Door Hardware doors retracted pantries, the doorway must provide a 32-inch If Specification B is used, it applies to one -+
— centerline of the clear floor space must clear floor R to Expose Knee Space nominal clear opening. Shelving is bathroom. and onlv one of each tvpe of fixture
align with the centerline of that bowl. Where space aar flar recommended that it be provided at a variety , y yp 3
E there are multiple bowil sinks the clear floor . w= of levels must be usable; additional bathrooms in the APPROVED
- space must be centered on the overall sink itself. clear floor space _:TI:;I:"E ;’:ﬁi::::::";::sslf:;c::‘:r:r:ih on sink \ unit are exempt only from maneuvering and Under Directive 2 of 1975
[0 Fqu?eb L{SUO“Y are placed af the Cerﬁer of or cen_l:ergd on double floor space :E"‘;:cﬂ:u:?n:::":‘::;::"":::i":;“ In the small walk-in pantry (below \\ clear floor space requirements at fixtures. . i
> within six inches of the center of the sink, — basin sink aligned with 4 . h ~_H Date: og/o1/2015:
@ reqardless of the number of basins. Since = 60" centerline IefT), if wheelchair users enter the pantry i
A 9 h : min. of range - facing the contents, they must back out of the ANCD 1 2l
© the clear floor space is centered on the o I 60 § 64" min, Inthe | ko try (bel doors may have Small Shallow Pantry N CoeveropnTentIon
f f 60" Diameter Turning Circle wrring cirele 7 space. In the larger walk-in pantry (below less than 32" \
Lf‘_) sink, users are still afforded access to faucet Wik Siak (Daky), Caokiep, sv Ratigé B S— . SR right), if the first shelf is placed at fwo feet el
o
AN
~~
<
AN
~
M~

confrols.

Space for Parallel Approach Required at Sinks

is at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen

at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen
Increases Room Width

increased slightly for a double
basin sink if wider than 30"

above the floor, a wheelchair user could turn
around in the pantry and exit facing out.

width, but should
swing back 180
degrees
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space at bathtub

1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 ‘ 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 DEPT OF BLDGSL Job Number Scan Code
reinforced wall areas for / 303640 Sl fidos Removable Vanity Cabinets
additional inaccessible - future installation of grab bars 7-9 |/ Space for: (AT
= ! 3 outside swing of door i . T
receptacle permitted / / around toilet and bathtub T Forubles s cleas flagr In bathrooms that are small and have limited monuevering space, provision for RGQUlred Clear Floor Spoce at Showers Other Recommendations for Increased Accessibility A E L L E Y V A
HIT CcTS, P C

floor space at toilet

removable vanity cabinets is required to achieve knee and required clear floor space. When a

C:\Users\user-12\Documents\13.113_45 Park Place. CENTRAL user-12.rvt

7/24/2015 6:19:47 PM

receptacle required in . . e A 30" x 48" clear floor space must H i .
ot b okt | . removable vanity cabinet is installed, the countertop and lavatory can be supported be provided at shower stalls, parallel ’ropﬁxture and flush " - Toilef Seat Height:
K R N 7 by wall-mounted brackets that fit inside the cabinet. These brackets are hidden when the base . w A 36" X 48
SN e binet is in bl s h binet i 4. the bracket g with the confrol wall. In 36" x 36" showers, the clear SlowER 48 West 37th St. New York, NY 10018
i = capbineris In place; once e cabinet Is removed, The Drackets are exposeda. floor space must be positioned exactly as shown in the - _
I S e B supports that are the ful — . N . . Stan ar Seat T E L' ( 2 1 2 ) 2 9 O 1 444
i walkmounted — depth of the counter and /’ below left diagram, with 12 inches offset behind the wall FAX (212)290—1425
1 B N SlRericy countertop come to the floor interfere 1 - —
§ \\\\\\\\\\ oy | [ ™ g opposite the control wall seat Apacer e —
% ff f.-‘::::::::m mak haxiiooms / In Specification A bathrooms, where
o Yo all fixtures must meet the Guidelines, if the room is DESIGN ARCHITECT
™ covered with equipped with both a bathtub and a separate shower,
. remiYaie pant] both fixtures must be provided with the required clear 5 i I I I I E
floor space. In Specification B bathrooms, only one " )
— g bathing fixture must be provided with the required éfeef 48" clear floor 31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor
; - sl meniber: may nesd Lrecommended floor space. All shower stalls must have reinforced space flush with the —— "I\'lel\{v ;(?2”(’ N-\q-z 10001
30" X 48" clear floor : I \/ the clear floor space at ;Tu:mfg":::d L I] bracket profile walls for later installation of ngb bars (See control wall in et .966.1200
space p:lralle:)tol and : : F*(U"“-'s-:”""id_‘:_d there lwvatory clearance | Requirement 6) . ==
centered on basin ] 15 space (o position a
i : wheelchair outside th.e phwosd gusiets . - I T INTERIOR DESIGNER
1 H :::n:ea:[:;ceddcor so it m.aybn.:nccdcd Yo 3 30" X 48" clear floor
Mineuvecing Spacs 1§ e Standard Base Cabinet Removing Vanity Cabinet e spsee flusin atd parsliel Elevated Seats at Conventional Toilets NMMinc Design & Architettura
in Bathrooms ! ! 3-0" wide (min.) acces- Modified to Be Removable to Expose Knee Space Exposed Knee Space Under with control wall 32" X 60"
sible route to bathroom Bracket-Supported Countertop Lavatory ahower 3915 N Meridian Avenue
. . ) . . - — Miami Beach, FI, 33140
Required Clear Floor Space at Toilet fixtures Pipe Protection at Knee Space s i ——— Tel: 305.934.8693

One of the three toilet clear floor space illustration must be provided for both Specification Exposed plumbing (due to removable base cabinets) below the lavatory should be protected

A and Specification B bathoom. The arrows pointing in toward the clear floor space are indication and covered to prevent burns and abrasions. This can be done in different manners as illustrated ® }
Tp— clear floor the direction of approach fo the toilet. Lavatory as shown inillustrations 1 and 2 can be 24" below. — I OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
not required, but vy spaceiateach maximum. The minimum clear dimensions between vanity and opposite wall is 33" i i b e I ®
s fixture required " / I . ]
recommended P \ wall-hung wall-hung S | provide needed N 2 Handles, Faucets, and Controls: Al ON consTrRUCTION ADVISORS, INC.
P \ [ tavatory or jvatory or ERENI ] =oa.. L4
¥ -30" X 48" .min. d.ear floor 33" min. ;’_ﬁﬂ:'f with E:ﬂ"—"_}f— vanity with on drain, hot water / o ankles control - . 31 West 27th Street, Suite 9B
space out.wde swing of door - - ixed or 7" | fixed or supply. and sharp edges / =] 30" min. ], 36" min. wall 30" X 48" clear floor New York, NY 10001
% ) required; in this plan the 18 ,ll./ 15 removable A== removable ] 1 1 space flush with the 39" Tel: 212.594.0834
/ / clear floor space doubles as ! e T | Cablriet Guideline Requirements for Clear control wall Fax: 212.244.6872
fixed base cabinet

the space for access to
bathtub. Toilet beside and

Floor Space at Showers .
single lever

Other Shower Sizes Meet the

acceptable since parallel

approach centered on close to bathtub allowed in #f removabl £ Z - handle
besin fs porible oy Bathrcrth omly. Providss y E P o pmm,,uﬁ s | Requirements of the Guidelines STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
less access to bathtub and E J E| "_:n“'r: :cr:m" RppEACANCS pane o
10 X 48" clear floor controls. 5 2 % 12 B g, //.ws P canTOR SEINUK
| preferred location for controls — edestal or counterto,
space for parallel ; P P 228 East 45th Street
approach p— Notes in italic type are 71,; Countertop Lavatory with Wall reachable from outside the stall as lavatory with removable as ree
Example “A” Bathroom recommendations only B Lavatory with Removable Lavatory with Removable Cover for Brackets and -f‘PP“‘""":e and well as from the optional bench vanity so user can pull New York, NY 10017
9'.4" X 5.2" and are not required by Insulation Pipe Protection Pipe Protection Protection Panel | h Preferred Offset Tel: 212.687.9888
See plan e 7.66 the Guidelines. Y o Ideal Faucet Control Another Usable Faucet Control Control Location Fax: 212.487.5501
(See plan pag ) T reach controls
cainbs e Al A e I,’—sper_ificnlly designated 48" X 56" 60" X 56" Knee Space Design optional free- ——
future Installation of grab bars II,' clebar"ﬂoor space at bath- 48" X 66" If parallel approach is not possible within the space, any cabinets provided standing bench |<— size and position of MECHANICAL ENGINEER
p tub allows greater access i 2 " "
around toilet and bathtub \ P sedintasktobans fe Clear Floor Space _at Toilets would have to be removable to afford the necessary knee clearnace for forward approach. . _ | _vantntlylr cdabmen if Auxilliary Handles at Doors: EDWARDS D 7ZUCK
additional inaccessible controls, see page 7.55 (One of the Three Must be Provided in “A” and “B” Bathrooms) In Specification A bathrooms, knee space must be at least 17 inches deep, but & S AN
receptacle permitted I?vamry. anylnther a slhower inst.alled. only 19 of the 48 inches of clear floor space required for the perpendicular approach may extend 112" max, - 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
i fixture, or wing wall o adjacent to the toilet under the lavatory. It is recommended that ANSI A117.1 be followed. The specific requirements Hraihold bacatad clear floor space goes New York, NY 10010
r - must not project into is not acceptable given in the Guidelines for knee space is Specification B Bathrooms include: centerline of the at 1:2 under the lavatory 12 T~ Tel: 212.330.6200
: 18" |, 15" room any more than 24" 18 ,1|, 15" under the Guidelines fixture at least 15 inches from an adjoining wall or fixture, top of fixture rim a maximum of 34 1l Fax: 212.695.1898
l 1 i inches above the floor, apron at least 27 inches above the floor, and knee space at least 17 i
e L inches deep. Auxiliary Handle
@ W% In both ANSI and the Specification B bathroom requirements, only 19inches of 32" nominal clear on Pull Side of Door INEER
SUE o the 30"x48" clear floor space may extend under a lavatory. Seventeen inches is the minimum width for stall door ; Glass Shower Stall 1]]:2 6][:{ %%g {‘A?E
—————— — ” depth allowed for either a wall-hung or a countertop lavatory. \I - with These Features May Work Well
i It is recommended that builders/developers follow the ANSI Standard when knee K for Many People Who Use Wheelchairs g33 Meadcl)\\lnil%%%sgfkwy, Suite 102
space must be provided in either Specification A or Specification B bathrooms. T%T?%%%S’SSS 0063
Acceptab]e Not Acceptable bracket- , E‘::::_J_: Fax: 201.558.0067
supporte NN )
Some Features May Overlap Clear Floor Space at Toilet ¥ RN
* countertop - gy
" " . E lavatory Y -:j:j -/ auxiliary handle ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
48" x 64" Clear Floor Space for Toilet the primary approach . e Ny makes it easier
that can be executed in X . -] :*j,j indlote daar JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
_ 2 48" X 56" clear floor iy Fixtures that May Overlap Clear Ap NN
T 33" min. lavatory with space is perpendicular g Floor Space at Showers L3 ::j: 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
— " " -— J_ 114
Fmqulred. 18 ,||, 15 knee space - ] ERRRAFQ Ne\iV York, NY 10020
: below No other fixture -39 Tel: 212.696.1818
an accessible Z brackets ==l Fax: 212.696.4528
location - < may overlap the clear floor space =S ax: £12.670.
size and position at showerswhen the shower is
lever handles of base cabinet, only 36" long. However, if the
: : t L L R ’ No. |Date: Rev.|Issue:
:::ﬂ:?nu;:i:ut E R if installed o1~ — o shower is 42" long and a lavatory
- II . e i | & g is mounted on the control wall 1[09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
"' | 4mmm  perpendicular : E 5 & beside the shower, it may overlap 2112-13-13 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
e =1 4 - the clear floor space by ¢. The 3[12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
clear floor space at each K g d—é- g porﬂon of the IOVOTOW that 4105-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
fad B cabinel_i_f fixture required ‘ 48" min. } u overlaps the clear floor space — °
acceptable since parallel 2 c must have knee space below or a 5107-14-14 12 FAR DOB ISSUE
approach centered on : - 30" X 48" min. clear = = removable vanity cabinet. 36" of 3 22
basin is possible | floor space outside swing 48" X 56" Clear Floor SPZCE the stall enTrOan must O|W0y5 = i 5 { 6101-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
| of door required (with Overlapping Lavato! ) . some users will need to —— 7103-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
o / pping Y clear knee remain clear. o R ol /
polkis il ’ 48" x 56" Clear Floor Space for Toilet space | 805-04-15 BID SET
approach Example “B” Bathroom = i teols 33" min ;T:If::: ;ﬁ}ﬁz:‘;h (::'nz):!sceur:e . Lavatory Must Not Encroach on Clear Floor Space (@ 07-10-15 |1 BULLETIN #1
otes In italic t)’PE are - L =
Greater :ﬂccsss t'o Eathtub recommendations only 18" |, 15" lavatory with space is available forward, a at 3&-Inch X 36-Inch Shower
sl 6'-1 :I X7 -: r6n and are not required by knee space below lavatory perpendicular,
imilar to Plan on Page 7. the Guidelines. | bel imi ) i
e o :’l‘adg;l'a’:‘:::mch ANSI 1986 Requirements at Knee Space Knee Space at Lavatories that Meets the Lansarox oy b yeall -y
. N . tert ith i
lever faucet handles, size and position in a 48" X 66" (Guidance for Knee Space in A Bathrooms) Requirements for B Bathrooms g; ::vqu ?v:rfi::[cal:i:::’;s
receptacle required in although not required by . of base cabinet, lear fl ) L
an accessible location the Guidelines, are &= T if installed ~~ cleariioorspace . present then cabinets must
(Requirement 5) recommended cE | Required Clear Floor Space at Bathtub / Showers 36" X 42" shower is be removable.
o . T 3 :h —_ One of the three bathrub clear floor space illustration must be provded clear floor spaceoffset 20 not a transfer shower,
Wisisiont i0usriitie eshiring resyurad I approach respectively for Specification A and Specification B bathrooms. My ol cy wtresloldy although users could
receptacle permitted s dlee position . . . . . to make a safe transfer place a bench in the stall optional portable
| lllustration #1, forward approach, is required to have a lavatory with complying it while bathi h berich
parallel approach ———————— - for forward ——-, ——— - . . tional ¢ to sit while bathing shower benc
contered on hasin worcch \ knee space. In lllustration #2, a lavatory that meets all of its own applicable clear floor space ; apHonadl seq
not possible PP door located here to requirements, is allowed to encroach into the bathtub / shower clear floor space. 7 _)4_
‘ (Requirement 7) forward allow full forward ’ ;
h lavatory with lavatory with proper K- 2l
approac aPPmQCh knee space clear floor space could . 2|1 3
I below be located beside toilet £ E o NOTES:
48" min. E Ele =
, e dE -
48" X 66" Clear Floor Space = |8
(with Overlapping Lavatory)
60" x 56" Clear Floor Space for Toilet - £ " ] A
Ia. POSIIIGI"I E § ¢ 7 -7 7
30" X 48" cl ﬁ o Pa:‘HEI R T L ° front face
— clear ! approac — aa u
floor space at ] _ £ E' 3 \\ of vanity or CLIENT
lavatory outside | 60" min o ] wall-hung I I
?;:ing .of door ’ ! : 1 | b _dieaction 3 lavatory in 2
equirement £ “wp of approach Specification “B" line with overlap clear 36" h t
£ | Specification “A
= | Bathrooms 40" mmin ‘ Batfmfm:i control wall 30" min. 36" min: floor space | A SO Oproper Ies
i perpendicular # 30" X 60" 1 - | 3073 48 7] 1 /] 11
approach !_ Soecif zt A Lavatory at 36-Inch X 36-Inch Shower Lavatory at 36-Inch X 42-Inch Shower 31 W. 27th Street
Z g ecification “A™ 5 o B A 3 s :
| e N Bk roomms Applicable in Specification A and B Bathrooms Applicable in Specification A and B Bathrooms New York, NY 10001
appmach many users can execute a 48" X 60" . .
parallel, a perpendicular, a A s ¢ BatheubalSh Shower as Only Bathing Fixture
60" min. dadi | i ear Floor Space at Bathtubs/Showers . . . . . .
4 and a diagonal approach in a Shaded fivss Wit Raisin Bnobstvastad When a stall shower is the only bathing fixture in the covered dwelling unit it PROJECT

60" X.56” clear floor space must beat least 36" x 38" in size. This also applies to any planned bathrooms on the primary

60" X 56" Cleir Floor Space Other lllustrations for Bathtub / Shower Clear Floor Space entry level of covered multistory dwelling units in buildings with one or more elevators.
P While reinforced walls for later installation of grab bars are required in all

SRR Cortinie Runae) bathrooms, Specification bathrooms do not require reinforcing to support a walldomounted shower

reinforced areas
for future installa- =
tion of grab bars

45 PARK PLACE

45 PARK PLACE

accessible route to
and into powder room

30" wide (min.) lavatory
with removable vanicy

cabinet Ix niecessry despive the availability of knee space

! Raanivement 4 EantaInE ST Bakt 36" below the lavatory, some users may find . . . . .
(Requirement:8) s : and clear floor + H._eb T it diffcult o strecch and reach controls seat in the shower stall. However, it is strongly recommended that appropriate reinforcing for NEW YORK, NY 10007
Fpree e : ! 30" X 48" clear floor space "R o R Y shower seats be installed in Specfication A bathrooms. See Requirement é.
— ep ) with s space balow

for a parallel approach can
not be centered on basin;
therefore, knee space and
clear floor space for for-

In Specification B bathrooms, however, in addition fo the reinforcing required
for grab bars, the shower stall must have reinforcing to allow for later installation of an optional
e et wall- mounted seat in a shower stall measuring a nominal 36 inches square. By adding this
Wl o bl requirement the Guidelines are setting the framework for a shower that could evolve into the
5 ANSI accessible 36" x 36" transfer shower.

30" X 48" clear floor

space far a forward

48" X 66" clear floor
space at toilet
(Requirement 7)

Notes in italic type are

recommendations only

Usable Powder Room and are not required by
54" X 5'-8" the Guidelines.

(See Plan Page 7.81)

30" X 48" clear floor
space flush with
vanicty front

30" X 48" clear floor
space permits a
parallel approach
centered on the basin

ward approach is required

FHA Guidelines - 4

ble Base Cabinet x Not Acceptable for Parallel Approach

Not Required Because Clear Floor Space
Centered on Basin
(Applicable in A and B Bathrooms)

When a lavatory with vanity cabinet

Use of Offset Basin FR B i
is adjacent to tub, a person using in

to Reduce Lavatory Length
{Applicable in A and B Bathrooms)

Removable Base Cabinet Must Be Provided
Because Clear Floor Space Can Not Be Centered | h a wheelchair must make a perpen-
(Required in A and B Bathrooms) < E— :mer.;:cm:::s:h::(w. dicular approach to the tub rim to
beneath lavatory be sufficiently close to operate the

controls. The user will have to

Lavatory may be wall-hung
or countertop with vanity

below. If a vanity cabinet is
present then cabinets must

Powder Room in Single-Story
Dwelling Unit Must Meet Only
Requirements 3,4, and 5

Powder Room Must Meet Requirements 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7
When It Is the Only Toilet Facility on the Entry Level of a
Multistory Unit in a Building with One or More Elevators

Double Basin and Pedestal Lavatories

remove footrests, place feet in tub,

36" X 42" shower is be removable.

In this illustration, the countertop is 72 inches long ::'f:::‘::":?::;:r;:::: and execute a stretch which may be i .
and the person using a wheelchair can be parallel Permitted in Specification A difficult for some people. z;“‘:ca:“;:sl::i; ‘L;:;z:air n;:; a tf;nsfer shm‘l';r- SCALE: 12" = 10"
and centered on the basin. Bathroams £ RIe L o .
- . . . to make a safe transfer lace a bench in the stall optional portable N 05/14/14
Manuevering Space / Clear Floor Space Where two basins are planned for installation in a 60- Tollts typleally protrude inco the _ S okl et s;’nw b‘;nch Eﬁg}EECT .
inch long countertop, and especially where ' e by v obiels: _ optional seat s ) - ~\ 0: 13.113
Specific clear floor space requirements have obstructions such as a wall and bathtub (as shown in 72" min. L A shimkiak e yicn, $0bcnts 4 Tha doly permiksibie cvertapping = Damian Titus
. . . . £ | isal7" to 19" wall-h
been adapted from the ANSI A117.1-1986 Standard to the illustration) enclose the available maneuvering Spos ekt e e e
make bathrooms usable and compliant with FHA space, a forward approach with a removable vanity £ Ele N
Guidel cabinet should be used. — typical 21" E gle 2 %
vigelines. w | w |, deep lavatory 0 El= &
’| —— Hisd with vanity M € 5 )
. ™ . — centerline of basin aligne cabinet below %
S i Rfequgek;nf}:ﬁs for SpelelCGflon A& ¥ with centerline of lavatory — in this location E APPROVED
pecincarion arnrooms: i must permit 1 7 :°|
o < clear floor . — - Under Directive 2 of 1975
1. A 308" clear floor space Minimum Clear Floor Space . ] N=a oo ) j —
) % < ~ E C =- centered on Font face Date: :
outsideof the swin of the door as it is closed. for Person Using a Wheelchair 3 \X! I plm”el lavatory basin T of vanity or 09fo1/2015: G-015.00
2. Bathroom fixtures must be o Lo % | approach perpendicular approach wall-hung
. e . e e % 6" :
usable by providing the required clear floor space parpandicila ) __/Ygr- s o lavatory in max. may ) NYC Development Hub
" . o " approach 30" X 48 HQ— - 60" min. N line with overlap clear 36 \ )
requirements for each fixture 307 X 46" clear ; tear fl - N
floor space set Basin &0° min. Parallel Approach at Bathtub . control wall 30" min. 36" min. oor space
’ spa | Oifset B - * :;ac; nc;; Perpendicular Approach 2 fl %! “1
centered on basin ) at. Doutiy | satory P"";"d::“':’ “"Tp'i‘l'“" withconroy it Small Wall-Hung Lavatory to Bathtub at Vanity Cabinet
if this wall were not located here alnd M::m:; I:u‘ ::m:::na il s Applies to Specification B Permitted in Specification A Lavatory at 36-Inch X 36-Inch Shower Lavatory at 36-Inch X 42-Inch Shower
more floor area were available behind P Bathrooms Only Bathrooms Onl
e usir; the basin may nat ba required Bathrooms Only Y Applicable in Specification A and B Bathrooms Applicable in Specification A and B Bathrooms NYC LIC # 21712

to be offset or the counter as long

Usable Pedestal Lavatory
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Scan Code
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\
IJAISMAEL LEYVA
-lif ARCHITECTS, P.C.
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES: —
L 48 West 37th St. New York, NY 10018
1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE, CITY OF NEW YORK, TEL.(212)290—1444
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2008 AND ALL AMENDMENTS AND RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAX.i212i290—1425
NYC Energy Code Compliance Worksheet BUILDINGS TO DATE.
2. *REFER TO THE TABLE BELOW FOR MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO SPECIAL AND PROGRESS
— Project: Park 45 Residential Tower Owner: SOHO Properties INSPECTIONS. DESIGN ARCHITECT
SOHO Properties 31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor E n I I I E
45 Park Place New York, NY 10001 —THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ALL REQUIRED PROGRESS INSPECTIONS: 31 West 27th Street. 9th Eloor
New York, NY 10007 )
S A. ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE New York, Y-, 20001
Floor Area: 150,000 square feet
K Space Type: Residential, Commercial * COMMERCIAL BUIILDINGS BC 109,3,5. INTERIOR DESIGNER
Code Reference: ASHRAE 90.1-2007 IIB2 — OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE ECC 502.4.4. NMMinc Design & Architettura
Climate Zone: “ AND EXHAUST DAMPERS. 3915 N Meridian Avenue
Mia_mi Beach, Fl, 33140
— : : IB3 — SERVICE WATER HEATING AND POOL ECC 503.2, 504.2, 504.7 Tel: 305.934.8693
e e EQUIPMENT SIZING AND PERFORMANCE. ,
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
Item Desciption Proposed Design Value Design Notes Code Prescriptive Value V IC &
IIB4 — HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS AND ECONOMIZERS ECC 403.1, 403.4, 403.7, 403.8 Val'_ON consTrRUCTION ADVISORS, INC.
Ductwork and Plenum Insulation R- Combined Heating and Cooling Supply and " AND SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM CONTROLS. 31 West 27th Street. Suite 9B
J P R-5 Retum Air Ducts R-3.5 for Unconditioned Space ¥e¥v gfgkégl}o%%%dl
: IIBS — DUCT, PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND ECC 503.2.7, 503.2.8, 504.5. ng': 212.244.6872
1-1/2" thickness High Pressi:;emStSimf:g ﬁ’;“spressure 1-1/2" thickness SEALING.
o ét rep— STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
_ 3" thickness e e 2" thickness *THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE COST OF HIS OR HER WORK, THE COST OF REQUIRED BaWSP cantor SENUK
S SPECIAL AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS, AS PERFORMED BY ACCEPTABLE NYC DOB REGISTERED //.
1-1/2" thickness Heating-Hot Water, D < 1-1/2 NPS 1" thickness ENGINEER OR TESTING COMPANY. 228 East 45th Street
2" thickness Heating-Hot Water, D > 1-1/2 NPS 1-1/2" thickness ¥§}” Yok Y oL’
Pipe Insulation Thick 1-1/2" thickness Chilled Water, D < 1-1/2 NPS 1" thickness 3. THE FOLLOWING WORK ITEMS, COMPONENTS, MATERIALS, CAPACITIES, ETC. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE Fax: 212.487.5501
S SR _ _ _ FOLLOWING CODE CHAPTER AND SUB—SECTION.
I 2" thickness Chilled Water, D > 1-1/2 NPS 1" thickness MECHANICAL ENGINEER
1-1/2" thickness Condenser Water, All Plpe Sizes None A. STANDARDS OF HEATING CHAPTER 3’ MC-312.
1-1/2" thickness Refrigerant Suction and Hot Gas Piping, All 1" thickness EDWARDS AND ZUCK
Pipe Sizes B. HEATING CAPACITY CHAPTER 3, MC-312. 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
] 1" thickness Condensate Drain Piping, All Pipe Sizes None ¥§1‘§V 3{102{53161‘2(2016)010
Domestic and Senice Hot Water and Return C. NOISE CONTROL CHAPTER 9, SUB-SECTION MC-926. Fax: 212.695.1898
1" thickness . . . 1" thickness
Piping, All Pipe Sizes
D. NOISE CRITERIA LEVELS AND TEST
Air Corelitionens, ir Cooled = Mirimsm TEEEEER SR S TR S PROCEDURES FOR SPL. CHAPTER 9, SUB—SECTION MC—926. EOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
Efficiency Split System, 65,000 BTUH < Size < 135,000 :
H 12.6 EER BTUH 11.0EER E. DUCT CONSTRUCTION, SUPPORTS, 333 Meadowlands Plwy, Suite 102
4.20 COP 4.90 COP AR INTAKES, EXHAUSTS AND RELIEFS. CHAPTER 5, 6 AND 7. Tel: 201558009
Water Chilling Packages - Electrically o
All C t ARI 550/590
Operated, Positive Displacement - apacities { ) S L F. AR FILTERS, FANS, AR COOLING AND ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
T HEATING EQUIPMENT CHAPTER 6.
Natural Gas-Fired Boilers, Hot Water 92% E; 300,000 BTU/H < Input < 2,500,000 BTU/H 80% E; JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON’ INC.
G. ELECTRIC WIRING NYC ELECTRIC CODE. 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
New York, NY 10020
Cooling Towers, Axial Fan 70 GPM/HP 95°F EWT / 85°F LWT at 75°F WB OAT >38.2 GPM/HP Eel: 2211226699664%%12?
ax. . B
G . Allowable Nameplate Motor HP for Constant . 4. MINIMUM TEMPERATURE TO BE MAINTAINED IN OCCUPIED SPACES DURING HEATING SEASON: 70°F WITH AN
. _— HP OCFMs * 0.0011 Volume Fans over 1 HP rating. HP < CFMs * 0.0011 OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE OF 5°F, WITH A 15 MPH WIND. No|Date:  |Rev| Issue:
t imitati
B P S CFMe * 00015 | Allowable Nameplate Motor HP for Variable P < CRMLL * 0.0015 5. THE VENTILATION INDEX FOR ALL AREAS COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS PER ; 09-12-13| | SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
' Volume Fans over 1 HP rating. SEE CHAPTER 4 AND ALL SUBSECTIONS. ALL TOILET ROOMS TO BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER : ggi E%S%%Egg\fé‘fgpﬁ&?@
. 4, SUB—SECTION MC—-403. =i
— A Qutdoor, Supply Air Ducts A 4105-14-14 BASE BLDG 80% CD ISSUE
_ 6. UPON COMPLETION OF THIS VENTILATION SYSTEM, A TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN THE PRESENCE OF 5 [07.14-
& Ditior, Exfuns Air DUests . AND UNDER DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT QUALIFIED D2 IAR OB OUE
_ — 6 101-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
Minimum Dustwork and Plenum Seal B Unconditioned Spa;:ri,:I it;zply Air 2" wg class b ;gRggﬂDﬁg\;NiU%%TTESELSS ;:):N S;\S/'II;EMS OF LESS THAN 5,000 CFM THE INSPECTION MAY BE BY A 7 [03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
(5) YEARS EXPERIENCE SUPERVISING INSTALLATION OF VENTILATING 8 105-04-15 BID SET
F Levels & Unconditioned Space, Supply Air greater than 3 SYSTEMS. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO RETAIN THE SERVICES OF THE PROPER PERSON TO 9 [07-10-15 BULLETIN #1
2" wg class CONDUCT THE TEST. THE TESTS SHALL SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR 10
— : VENTILATION AND THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF ALL SMOKE DETECTION, FIRE PROTECTION AND OPERATING 1
B EUOECHIE[E BERERE o S TS PSS B and C DEVICES BEFORE THE SYSTEM IS APPROVED. THE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OF REGISTERED >
s ARCHITECT SHO CONDUCTS THE TESTS SHALL FILE A CERTIFICATE AS TO WHETHER THE SYSTEM COMPLIES 3
Compliance and System Notes: WITH THE APPLICABLE LAWS. HE SHALL ALSO FILE WITH THIS CERTIFICATION A REPORT OF THE TEST. THE
] A. The building is fumished with a building management system for automation of HYAC system control. TEST AND REPORT SHALL BE MADE IN A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE SUPERINTENDENT. 14
B. Mechanical ventilation is provided in accordance with Section MC 403 and Table 403.3 of the 2008 New York City Mechanical Code. 15
C. Domestic hot water temperature maintenance systems are provided with a means for removing the system from senice during periods when hot water is 7. A STATEMENT SHALL BE FILED BY THE OWNER OR TENANT IN POSSESSION THAT THE VENTILATING SYSTEM 16
not required. WILL BE KEPT IN CONTINUOUS OPERATION AT ALL TIMES DURING NORMAL OCCUPANCY OF THE 17
D. Fan motors, exceeding 5 HP and within power limitations, are selected no larger than the first available motor size greater than fan brake horsepower. STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED BY CODE. 18
E. Pool heat exchanger shall be provided with ON/OFF switch that shall close motorized valve, preventing the flow of heating hot water, as per ASHRAE 90.1-2007
: . . : i 8. ALL VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING DUCTWORK, BOTH LOW AND HIGH VELOCITY, TO BE CONSTRUCTED 19
E = E] E]
7.4.5.1..HeatlngEh;J;\;v::;acr;Tiotonzedvalve shall also operate on time switch for hours of operation, as per ASHRAE 90.1-2007 7.4.5.3.. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DUCT MANUALS OF SMACNA, 1995. 20
Lighting Compliance Method Space-by-Space 9. DUCT SUPPORT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 6, SECTION MC—-603. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL NOTES:
BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: IRON, STEEL, ALUMINUM, COPPER, CONCRETE, MASONRY
] Space Type Code LPD OR CLAY TILE.
(W/sq. ft.)
Multifamily 0.7
< Lobby 1.3
>
= Exercise Area 0.9 CLIENT
. Electrical/Mechanical 15 i .
2 sohoproperties
= 1
IEI)J Compliance Notes: 31 W, 27%1 StreeBOO
- New York, NY 10001
o A. Interior lighting power densities developed based on Tables 9.5.1 and 9.6.1 of ASHRAE 90.1-2007. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, AND PROFESSIONAL
c_% ] B. As identified on the Electrical Lighting Drawings, all exterior lighting fixtures included within this project shall be controlled by a new JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN
a pogammable time clock system. COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY PROJECT
resy . branch circuitconauctors nave peen designed ior a maximum voltage drop o percentataesign load.
E D. Feeder conductors have been designed for a maximum woltage drop of 2 percent at design load. CONSERVATION CODE. fsgAEIéL%CIIE( PLACE
QI NEW YORK, NY 10007
C
g Professional Statement EN ERGY DRAW'NG LIST
g "To the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, these plans and specifications are in compliance with the 2011 NYC Energy Conservation EN—-101 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE SHEET 1 OF 3
Q Construction Code and the 2010 Energy Conservation Construction Code of New York State."
@)
% — EN—-102 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE SHEET 2 OF 3 COMPLIANCE
o)
9 EN-103 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE SHEET 3 OF 3 SHEET 1 OF 3
£
= SCALE: NTS
I DATE: 07/15/15
(] ;
8 Engineer: Seal Date: PROJECT No: €17701001
O . — A
Damian Titus
> e =2 EN-
o
g 101
) APPROVED
S A Under Directive 5 Of 1975 V:\CAD Menu\Digital Seals\Gervasi NY Seal.tif O -OO
c’F\l| Date: o09/01/2015:
To!
= NYC Development Hub
N L J
g NYC LIC.# 21712 1 0F 3
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1 FCU-SC-1 (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 14 kBtu/h
. No minimum efficiency requirement applies
COMCheck Software VerS|on 394 Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 15 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
- - Ll - P " . . .
Mechanical Compliance Certificate e reaerent apples
p Fan System: FCU-SC-1 | Sub-Cellar -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
FCU SC 1 Supply, Constant Volume, 500 CFM, 0.7 motor nameplate hp
= . 1 FCU-SC-2 (Single Zone) :
2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 12 kBtu/h
H H No minimum efficiency requirement applies
(by appllcatlon Of 901 (2007) Standard) Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 17 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
H . H H No minimum efficiency requirement applies
SGCtlon 1 b ProjeCt Informatlon Fan System: FCU-SC-2 | Sub-Cellar -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Project Type: New Construction Fans:
Project Title : Park 45 Residential Tower FCU SC 2 Supply, Constant Volume, 400 CFM, 0.7 motor nameplate hp
Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor: 1 FCU-SC-3 (Single Zone) :
45 Park Place Soho Properties Edwards & Zuck Consulting Engineers, Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 33 kBtu/h
New York, NY 10007 31 West 27th Street D.pP.C. No minimum efficiency requirement applies
9th Floor 315 Park Avenue South Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 44 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
New York, NY 10001 17th Floor Requirements
New York, NY 10010 No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-SC-3 | Sub-Cellar -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Section 2: General Information Fans:
FCU SC 3 Supply, Constant Volume, 1050 CFM, 1.1 motor nameplate hp
Building Location (for weather data): New York, New York
Climate Zone: 4a 1 FCU-SC-4 (Single Zone) :
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 44 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
. . B Requirements
Section 3: Mechanical Systems List No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-SC-4 | Sub-Cellar -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Quantity System Type & Description
Fans:
1 AHU-1 (Single Zone) : FCU SC 4 Supply, Constant Volume, 200 CFM, 0.7 motor nameplate hp
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 287 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies 1 AC-1 (Single Zone) :
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 275 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration Cooling: 1 each - Split System, Capacity = 36 kBtu/h, Air-Cooled Condenser, No Economizer , Economizer
Requirements exception: Filtration Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies Proposed Efficiency = 14.20 SEER, Required Efficiency = 13.00 SEER
Fan System: AHU-1 | West Dwelling Units -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes Fan System: AC-1 | EMR -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans: Fans:
AHU1 Supply, Constant Volume, 4625 CFM, 5.0 motor nameplate hp AC 1 Supply, Constant Volume, 600 CFM, 0.9 motor nameplate hp
1 AHU-2 (Single Zone) : 1 Chilled Water Plant:
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 287 kBtu/h Cooling: Water Chiller, Capacity 399 tons, Condenser Water-Cooled, Rotary Screw or Scroll Chiller, with
No minimum efficiency requirement applies Propeller or Axial Fan Cooling Tower
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 300 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration Proposed Efficiency: 5.80 COP, Required Efficiency: 5.50 COP
Requirements )
No minimum efficiency requirement applies 3 HW Boiler Plant: . ) . )
Fan System: AHU-2 | East Dwelling Units - Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes Heating: Hot Water Boiler, Capacity 2300 kBtu/h, Gas, with Two-pipe changeover system
Proposed Efficiency: 92.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
Fans: .
FAN 1 Supply, Constant Volume, 4625 CFM, 5.0 motor nameplate hp 2 High Zone: ) ) ) )
Gas Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 200 gallons, Input Rating: 291 Btu/h w/ Circulation Pump
1 AHU-3 (Single Zone) : Proposed Efficiency: 85.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 199 kBtu/h . )
No minimum efficiency requirement applies 2 Intermediate Zone: - o ) )
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 192 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration Gas Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 300 gallons, Input Rating: 527 Btu/h w/ Circulation Pump
Requirements Proposed Efficiency: 85.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
No minimum efficiency requirement applies 2 Mid Zone:
Fan System: AHU-3 | Low Rise Corridor -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes Gas Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 300 gallons, Input Rating: 1132 Btu/h w/ Circulation Pump
Fans: Proposed Efficiency: 85.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
AHU3 Supply, Constant Volume, 3200 CFM, 5.0 motor nameplate hp 2 Low Zone:
1 AHU-4 (Single Zone) : Ga; Storagdel\El;lfgt‘er He.age’zsrbg%/paEctlt); SOQ gzllgzls,‘lnput. f;gt;)nog;/?g Btu/h w/ Circulation Pump
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 199 kBtu/h ropose ictency: 6. o EL, Require iciency: 6. °
Project Title: Park 45 Residential Tower Report date: 01/19/15 Project Title: Park 45 Residential Tower Report date: 05/20/15
Data filename: O:\Soho Properties\S16301001.Park 45 Development - New Residential Tower\Documents\Calculations\EN\S16301001 HVAC Data filename: O:\Soho Properties\S16301001.Park 45 Development - New Residential Tower\Documents\Calculations\EN\S16301001 HVAC
ComCheck.cck Page 1 of 4 ComCheck.cck Page 3 of 4
No minimum efficiency requirement applies Proposed Efficiency: 85.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 192 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration »
Requirements 1 Amenities:
No minimum efficiency requirement applies Gas Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 200 gallons, Input Rating: 100 Btu/h w/ Circulation Pump
Fan System: AHU-4 | High Rise Corridor -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes Proposed Efficiency: 85.00 % Et, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Et
Fans:
AHU4 Supply, Constant Volume, 3200 CFM, 5.0 motor nameplate hp
1 AHU-1-1 (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 300 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 270 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: AHU-1-1 | Exercise Area -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
AHU11 Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 10460 CFM, 15.0 motor nameplate hp
1 AHU-2-1 (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 125 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 95 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: AHU-2-1 | 2nd Floor Lounge -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
AHU21 Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 3840 CFM, 5.0 motor nameplate hp
1 FCU-A (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 17 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 15 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-A | Dwelling Units -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
A Supply, Constant Volume, 600 CFM, 0.6 motor nameplate hp
1 FCU-B (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 26 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 18 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-B | Dwelling Units -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
B Supply, Constant Volume, 800 CFM, 1.3 motor nameplate hp
1 FCU-C (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 30 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 20 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-C | Dwelling Units -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
C Supply, Constant Volume, 1000 CFM, 1.3 motor nameplate hp
1 FCU-D (Single Zone) :
Heating: 1 each - Hydronic or Steam Coil, Hot Water, Capacity = 33 kBtu/h
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Cooling: 1 each - Hydronic Coil, Capacity = 24 kBtu/h, No Economizer , Economizer exception: Filtration
Requirements
No minimum efficiency requirement applies
Fan System: FCU-D | Dwelling Units -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP method) : Passes
Fans:
D Supply, Constant Volume, 1200 CFM, 1.3 motor nameplate hp
Project Title: Park 45 Residential Tower Report date: 01/19/15 Project Title: Park 45 Residential Tower Report date: 01/19/15
Data filename: O:\Soho Properties\S16301001.Park 45 Development - New Residential Tower\Documents\Calculations\EN\S16301001 HVAC Data filename: O:\Soho Properties\S16301001.Park 45 Development - New Residential Tower\Documents\Calculations\EN\S16301001 HVAC ( . . \
ComCheck.cck Page 2 of 4 ComCheck.cck Page 4 of 4 Damian Titus
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L
COMcheck Software Version 4.0.0 A B c D E COMcheck Software Version 4.0.0 COMcheck Software Version 4.0.0
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD)
Interior Lighting C li Certificat Fixture_Fixtures _Watt Exterior Lighting C li Certificat Inspection Checklist
nierior Lig tlng ompliiance certiricate D ED L e , - . 56 Xterior Lignting compiiance vertiricate
gAngFE’E;“;;erV\Yj 1 g 2 13 Energy Code: 90.1 (2007) Standard
DA: DA: LED MR 4W- 1 2 5 10 Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software
Project Information LD: LD: LED Linear 8W: 1 20 3 60 Project Information Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
Energy Code: 90.1 (2007) Standard PC: PC: Incandescent 100W: 2 7 200 1400 Energy Code: 90.1 (2007) Standard requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
Project Title: LA: LA: LED Linear 8W: 1 21 5 105 Project Title: is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.
K Project T é' New Construction L L LED Lieane s ! =4 2 ke Project T x-*-;- New Construction
Ject Type: LA: LA: LED Linear 8W: 1 54 5 270 ject Type: 90.1
KA: KA: Other: 1 4 50 200 (2007) Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
KA: KA: Other: 1 4 50 200 Standand
Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor: L .LED. Lineal; BW: 1 158 5 790 Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor: 4.2.2 Plans, specifications, and/or DCompIies
Pb' PD: Incandesc.ent 100W: 2 1 200 200 [PR4]* calaularfiorr]\s provlide all inforbmation Oboes Not
e : with which compliance can be
Allowed Interior Lighting Power Licag” T 2bW- Elegtronie: 2 il 28 kit Allowed Exterior Lighting Power determined for the lighting and LINot Observable
L1 - POOL & 2ND FLOOR: 48" T8 32W: Electronic: 2 70 65 4550 electrical systems and equipment and |[INot Applicable
A c VP: Triple 4-pin 42W: Electronic: 1 2 42 84 A B c D E document where exceptions to the
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts XP: Quad 2-pin 26W: Electronic: 1 2 26 52 Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable  Allowed Watts standdarg arr]e C||g'_meld-d|”f02m§t'°n
e ) . : provided should include interior
Watts / ft2 (BXC) E;figjiszgsz?;d?mcf . ; 12; 22 :zzg Watts / Unit Wattage (BXC) lighting power calculations, wattage of
1-Multifamily 0.70 45469 L5 Ot - Elecironic: ; . 100 1500 CANOPY (Attached canopy) 124 2 125 Yes 155 bulbsiand ballasts, transformersiand
: : control devices.
Total Allowed Watts = 45469 i A . - Total Tradable Watts (a) = 155
L2: 46" T5 28W: Electronic: 2 7 58 406 Total Allowed Wa(tts) _ 155 8.4.1.1, Plans, specifications, and/or CJComplies
Proposed Interior Lighting Power Total Proposed Watts = 33639 - 8.4.1.2 calculations provide all information Opoes Not
P g g Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 8 PR61]2 ith which li b
] B c D E [ ] with which compliance can be [INot Observable
. . A . Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 26% better than code (a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces. determined for the electrical systems CINot Aplicable
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast L_ampsl _# of  Fixture (CXD) (b) A supplemental allowance equal to 8 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable areas/surfaces. and equipment and document where PP
Fixture Fixtures Watt. Interior Lighting Compliance Statement exceptions are claimed. Feeder
Proposed Exterior Lighting Power connectors sized in accordance with
1-Multifamily Comp(ian_ce Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, P g 9 approved plans and branch circuits
DA: DA: LED MR 4W: 1 2 5 10 specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been A B [ D E sized for maximum drop of 3%.
MA: MA: LED PAR 16W: 1 6 16 96 designed to meet the 90.1 (2007) Standard requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.0 and to comply with the mandatory Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ # of Fixture (C X D) — -
— T ) requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist. Fixture Fixtures Watt Additional Comments/Assumptions:
MC: MC: LED PAR 16W: 2 4 32 128 :
e ! 2 =t e CANOPY ( Attached canopy 124 ft2): Tradable Wattage
POOL: POOL: Incandescent 100W: 2 1 200 200 Name - Title Signature Date Z-DA: LED MR 8W: 1 12 8 96
WICE MCE LEL AR 10V B 8 32 256 Total Tradable Proposed Watts = 96
YD: YD: 12V Halogen 100W: 1 12 100 1200
LK: LK® LED Linear 8W: 1 168 5 840 Exterior Lighting PASSES: Design 41% better than code
DB: DB: LED PAR 20W: 1 2 20 40
DB: DB: LED PAR 20W: 1 2 20 40 Exterior Lighting Compliance Statement
I LL: LL: LED Li 8W: 1 60 9 540
s Inear, O¥V: Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
MA: MA: LED PAR 16W: 1 10 16 160 specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting systems have been
MA: MA: LED PAR 16W: 1 18 16 288 designed to meet the 90.1 (2007) Standard requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.0 and to comply with the mandatory
MA: MA: LED PAR 16W: 1 14 16 224 requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.
LH: LH: LED Linear 8W: 1 42 5 210
— | YB: YB: 12V Halogen 100W: 1 3 100 300 N T S T Dat
YA: YA: NEED WATTAGE CUT: Other: 1 48 1 48 ame= LHe Ighature ate
MD: MD: LED Other Fixture Unit 46W: 1 10 46 460
MD: MD: LED Other Fixture Unit 46W: 1 4 46 184
MD: MD: LED Other Fixture Unit 46W: 1 18 46 828
LF: LF: LED Linear 8W: 1 22 5 110
LM: LM: LED Linear 8W: 1 19 5 95
SHELF1: SHELF1: Other: 1 1 100 100
H TB: TB: LED PAR 15W: 1 2 15 30
TA: TA: NEED WATTAGE CUT: Other: 1 38 1 38
PB: PB: Incandescent 100W: 2 1 200 200
DC: DC: LED Linear 8W: 1 39 8 312
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90.1
(2007) Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
— Standard
9.4.1.1 Automatic controls to shut off all [Jcomplies
[EL1]? building lighting installed in buildings '[poes Not

>5,000 ft2.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

9.4.1.2 Independent lighting controls installed
[EL2]? per approved lighting plans and all

F manual controls readily accessible and
visible to occupants.

JComplies
Opboes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

9.4.1.3 Automatic lighting controls for exterior [[JComplies

[EL3]? lighting installed. Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
] 9.4.1.4 Separate lighting control devices for [dComplies
[EL4]? s_pec_ific uses installed per approved Opoes Not
lighting plans. [INot Observable
[INot Applicable
9.4.2 Ballasted one and three lamp fixtures [JComplies
[EL5]3 with >30 W/lamp have two lamp Opoes Not

tandem wired ballasts when >=2
fixtures in same space on same

[INot Observable

E control. CINot Applicable
9.4.3 Exit signs do not exceed 5 watts per [JComplies
[EL6]* face. Opoes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

9.4.4 Exterior grounds lighting over 100 W

[EL71* provides >60 Im/W unless on motion
sensor or fixture is exempt from scope
of code or from external LPD.

[Jcomplies
Oboes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

9.6.2 Additional interior lighting power

[EL8]* allowed for special functions per the
approved lighting plans and is
automatically controlled and

D separated from general lighting.

CJComplies
Oboes Not
[INot Observable
[CONot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

C:\Users\tjoiner\Desktop\13.113_45 Park Place_ CENTRAL_tj.rvt

C
[ 1 IHigh Impact (Tier 1) Medium Impact (Tier 2) E‘LOW Impact (Tier 3) |
Project Title: Report date: 05/12/15
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[FI16]3 electric power systems within 30 days [poes Not
of system acceptance. CINot Observable

[CINot Applicable

90.1
(2007) Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
Standard
8.7.1 Furnished as-built drawings for [IComplies

CJComplies
Opoes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

B.7.2 Furnished O&M instructions for

[FI117]3 systems and equipment to the
building owner or designated
representative.

lighting plans, demonstrating
proposed watts are less than or equal
to allowed watts.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

9.2.2.3 Interior installed lamp and fixture [CJcomplies See the Interior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI18]* lighting power is consistent with what '[Jpoes Not

is shown on the approved lighting

plans, demonstrating proposed watts CINot Obse.rvable

are less than or equal to allowed CINot Applicable

watts.
9.4.5 Exterior lighting power is consistent l:lCompIies See the Exterior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI19]* with what is shown on the approved [poes Not

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) [ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

lTl Low Impact (Tier 3) [
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1 2 3 4 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 DEPT OF BLDGS1 Job Number Scan Code
Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Enevelope Summary Chart - Gross Wall Area HITEOCTS, P. C
L IR o . SHGC Required Progress Inpections for Energy Code Compliance 18 West $71 St New York NY 10018
: o Reference Standard es - New Tork,
01 SPANDREL PANEL 42689.2 26.05% 0.077 | ion | Test P'er'lodlc (See Ecc Chapter 6) ECC- or_Other TEL.(212)290—1444
e 473.2 5.17% 0.076 nepecton’ s (Minimum) | *or Other Criteria Citation ; FAX.(212)290—1425
A [Eneclops inspertions COMcheck Software Version 3.9.4
T 0.2b  |CONC. SHEAR WALL 4825.6 2.94% 0.089 E I C I & C .f,
IIAL Frotection of exposed foundsti oninsd atiore Tnaslati on shall be Asuallyinspected | As recpirved duing  Approved construction |303.2.1;, ARHRAE
] IlI 0.3 VERTICAL NOTCH 7307.3 4.46% 0.104 to verify proper protection where applied to the exterior of basement or cellar foandati orr wotk dooumerts o0l —5.81.7 nve O pe Om p I a n c e e rtl I cate DESIGN ARCHITECT
0.4 WALL BELOW GRADE 3628 2.21% 0.086 walls, crawl-space walls anddor the perimeter of slab- otegrade floces andprior to backfill 5 i I I I I E
: 0.46% 0.63 I1&2 Ins:&aﬁmﬂlacmem m:dR-val;es:. Insta.ajled;.naﬂaﬁm for each cu::lrfﬁr:rﬂ, D;Ji;lﬂm As.nj-:fequi'rec.itu ;:Dpprwed construct o gggi ,230536; .1, 31 West 27th Street, 9th Floor
1.59% 0.058 conditioned space ervelope and at junctions between components e wisually | venfy contitnuous cutterts sy 4 . 2 New York, N.Y. 10001
: ingected to enmwe that the F-walues are marked, that such B-walues confiorm to ericl os e whil e 502.2; ASHRAE 2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code Tel: 212.966.1200
K V6: ENTRANCE DOOR NOT USED NA NA the R-values identified i the construction documents and that the inndationis. |walls, ceilings and 90,1 5.5, 5.6 or (by application of 90.1 (2007) Standard)
U-VALUE: 1.25, SHGC: .230 08 SPANDREL + CONCRETE 1.08% 0.075 propetly installed. Certifications for wunaked insul ation shall be simil aly floors ate opetr. 11;58.1 INTERIOR DESIGNER
i gally i cted. . . .
— 5195 [HREE Section 1: Project Information . . .
LOUVER + CONCRETE 0.34% 0.284 IIAS Fenestrati o thermal walues and product ratings: U-factors and SHGC walues of Azrequired duting  JApproved construction  |303.1,303.1 3, . . N NMMinc DeSIgn & Architettura
* i . ingtall ed fenestration shall be visuallyinspectsd for conformance with the [T ingall stion documents, NFRC 100, |5023 ASHRAE Project Type: New Construction 3915 N Meridian Avenue
0.11 |LOUVER 2320.3 1.42% 0.284 factors and SHOC valies identifi ed in the constructi on drawings by verifying the NFRC 200 001 55,56 ar Project Title : 45 Park Place - (Rev -2) Miami Beach, Fl, 33140
— = marnafactiurer’ s HFRC labels o, where niot labeled usinsthe ratings in BECOC 11,582 Construction Site: T e Bt st Tel: 305.934.8693
2859.6 1.74% 0.051 Tables 303.1.3(1%, (2) and(3). Where ASHRAE 90 1 is used visible light : gent. 9 :
0 ONCR ALL 8 660.1 0.40% 0.135! tratsmittance values shall dsobe verified. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
0 OPAQ 84490.4 A NA II&4  |Fenestration and do bl duct ratitgs for air ledkage: Window s and & ired cha NMFRC 400 502.4; AZHRAE i . i ”
sicing ox swinging door essemblies, except aite. bt windows andlor doces, shall |inallsions price o [AAMAMDMACSA 301 5452 SN oM ValCon'consreucrion sovsors e
V1 VISION FIXED - TOWER 67214 41.01%  0.415 0.230 B R e R AR
: be visually inspected to verifir that ingalled assemblies areliged and labeledby  |find constraction 101713 27 A440 AST Building Location {for weather data): New York, New York 31 West 27th Street, Suite 9B
] EXTERIOR "'ZJ HABITABLE INTERIOR ISION OPERABLE- TOWER 3.90% 0.5 0.230 the marnfacturer to the referericed standard ingection E223; ANSLDASTA Climate Zone: 4a New York, NY 10001
SEALANT W = For curtain wall, storefront glazing, commercial entrance doors and revolving 1035 Building Space Conditioning Type(s}: Residential TeI:. 212.594.0834
EXPANSION JOINT - . doors, the testing reports shall be reviewed to verify that the installed assembly Vertical Glazing / Wall Area Pct.: 48% Fax: 212.244.6872
% 0.19% 0.9 0.590 complies with the standard cited it the approved plais Building T —
Building Type Floor Area
o
PUBLIC SIDEWALK o e T L e ae 0,500 A5  |Fensetcation weas Dimensions of windows, dones and skylights shall b verfied| |Priot to fnal Eppioved construcion [S027, ASHRAR Multifamily 170000 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
| g = = - by visual inspection constructon documert s P01 —3.54 56 o /.IWSP CANTOR SEINUK
GRAVEL FILL VISION FIXED - BASE 2.96% 0.415 0.230 ingpection 11 Section 3: Envelope Assemblies L
VISION OPERABLE- BASE 0.10% 0.5 0.230 228 East 431 Streel,
1l b Envelope PASSES: Design 0.1% better than code. Tel: 212 687 9888
1ST FLOOR (LOBBY) $ T _ ENTRANCE DOOR 0.17% 1.25 0.230 1126  |Sealing: Openings and penetrations i the buldng envelops, moudng ste bult  |&s tequired dwing |Approved construcion. |502.4.5, 50247, _ = ] Fax: 212.487 5501
+25'-0"EL.= IR TS SO I e ’ Total 163883.5 100.00%NA NA fenestration and doors, dhall be visuallyinspectedto verify that a continmous air | construction documernts, A3TH AZHRAE 90 1 — Climate-Specific Requirements:
e w I el Y e PUDREIE DY biattier around the ervelope Form s an air-tight enclo sae. E2178, ARTM E2357, |543.1 .
| ‘\ ‘ e o . > : : " Thi proirsss inspectar shioll sisualhy g ans to venby il Ras s ASTMELGTT, ASTM Component Name/Description Gross Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget MECHANICAL ENGINEER
SIDEWALK SUPPORT B U I, Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Envelope Summary chart - Gross Roof Area sssemblies have baen tested and meet the requitements of the tespective E775, ASTMEZES. PAr_ea t:r R-Value R-Value U-Factor U-Factoris)
AVERAGE CURB LEVEL . ol ID Construction Material Total % of Total U-Value |SHGC standards, or that the huilding is teded and meets the requitem ents of the : : : gime@r; 00 00000 00O el EDWARDS AND ZUCK
$ - - | B o 1 - oo 3122 5504 0.0480 fard, in accardanice with the Standard(d cited H1 Mechanical Roof: Insulation Entirely Above Deck 322 — 20.0 0.048 0.048
+23'-3 5/8" EL.= ] B R = 2 H2 Terrace: Insulation Entirely Above Deck 2178 20.0 0.048 0.048 315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
- 2176 18% 0.0480 H3-Soffit: Concrete Floar (over unconditioned space) 560 0.0 0.322 0.074 ¥§1W %"zﬂggglg{zoloomo
— 4 14 . . .
R-10 2" XPS CONT. EXT. —— Soev 560 4.5% 0.322 149 |Buildingerdrance vestibides: Required entrance vestindes shall be visually Frior to final Approved construction |302.4.6; AZHE AE H4-Plaza: Insulation Entirely Above Deck 6456 - 20.0 0.048 0.048 Fax: 212 695 1898
INSULATION (R-5/in.) ] PR . 6256 49.9% 0.048 ingoected for proper operati o, f::unst:ru.::tim domurents 0.1 —-5.43.4 HV Skylight 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Gia_ss, With Curb, 197 - 1.000 0.980
N R ingpection Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with Low-E. Clear
- e SKYLIGHT 190 2.6% 1 0.62 _ = " _ . : _ . SHGC 0.62
. | s - JQTAL 12314 . R IIB2 Frrf.!}:!laces: P.rcﬁns?nn of chmbust:LDnaJ.r and tight- fitting fireplace doors shall be Prior to fina.l Approved FDMhm 30315, BC 21 11:, 01-Spandrel glass: Other Steel Framed Wall (b) 122082 == 0.077 0.064 gﬁggﬁ?ggggé% F,il% INEER
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE T - - SEE SHEET EN-109 FOR ASSEMBLY CALCULATIONS vetified by visual inspection. !:c:nst:ru_l:um dacuments, AN MG Chapters 7, 5, V1 Vision Tower: Metal Frame Curtain \Wall/Storefront:Double Pane 87214 - —— 0.415 0.500 A
WITH DRAINAGE BOARD - S mgpection Z21.60 (see also ML JFGC Chapter 6 with Low-E, Perf. Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID; Fixed 333 Meadowlands P Suite 102
H _— 004, AMEI Z21.50 SunGuard SuperNeutral, SHGC 0.23 (c) Secauc‘“’fs (1’\‘1"33(‘)%59 A kwy, Suite
| q e B3 |HVAC, service water heating snd pool equipment sizing and perform ance:; Prior to firal Approved construction. |503.2, 5042, vz Oper-lahfe Tower: Metal Frame Curta.in WalllStorefront, Perf. B398 S 0.500 0.500 Tel: 201.558.0065
- ] . Arqr Ecpuipm ent sizing, efficiencies and other performance factors of all major plum bing and domumert s 3047, ASHRAE ;f,pi}hot;ﬁf;egggée;é:ridum D Awning SunGuard Fax: 201.558.0067
PR equipn entunits, as determined by the spplicant of record, and no less than 13% cofistrction 001 —6.3, 641, 5 ' - (c) )
i o i S it ks Sl B e iET B Bsaal Tkt ok sl i are R 647 557478 W3 Terrace Door - Outswing: Glass (= 50% glazing):Nonmetal 305 wes —e 0.600 0.400
ke el e ; ¥ L ; ¥ it e Frame, Non-Entrance Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
— EARTH e , nECESSALY, EViEw of marmafactirer’s data Fool heaters and cover s shall be verified Double Para with Low-E, Clear . SHGGC 0.59
I NS , / byevisual inspection VW3b Terrace door - Sliding: Glass (= 50% glazing):Nonmetal Frame, 184 - - 0.850 0.400 JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
I o Y 5 - — - ! MNon-Entrance Door, Perf. Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID:
R 3 R , 1IE4 HY AC system controls and economizer s and service hot water system cortrols: Mo | After install dion applicable 3047, ASHRAE NA, SHEC 0.59 (c) 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
_— - / less than 20% of eachtype of required controls and economizers shall be verified  |andprior to final 001 —6.3,6.4,6.5, V6 Entrance Door: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance 247 s 1.250 0.850 New York, NY 10020
0.4: WALL BELOW GRADE 3 L , / by limited to visual inspection and tested for functi onality and proper operation. electrival and 6724744 745 Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Single Pane, Clear Eel:' 221122669966%5?215
G U-VALUE: .086 ] ST , / Such cotitrols shall inelade, but are notlimited to; cotestruct on SHGC D.82 ax. . -
I SRR / itigoection, except V4 Vision Fixed Base: Other Window, Perf. Type: Other testing/cert 4852 o - 0.415 0.400
- Le , . . .
- S Th s that for cordrals Product ID: NA, SHGC 0.23 (c) No.|Date:  |Rev.|Issue:
B i1 \ et point overlap restriction withse asonally 1]09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
R > Cff-hour depetidert 2[12-13-13 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
PSS N ; : Project Title: 45 Park Place - (Rev -2) Report date: 01/22/15
o . \ SIBL00 ottty Emeuquislily, sach 3[12:20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
| . e N . Bnoer-melt system testityz shall be Bage 1 of 2
| . . . Demand cortect systenia performad befre 9 4105-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
- L e N Chatdoor heating arstem s sign-off for 5107-14-14 12 FAR DOB ISSUE
] S N Zotles issuatice of 4 Final 6101-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
. e o N i;mmizfrs geﬂiﬁme ok 7(03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
- ey . il seupengy 8[05-04-15 BID SET
- . atiable air wohamne fan
F N [ s Hyr oric systems @07-10-15 1 BULLETIN #1
— LA Heat rejection squipment fan speed V5 Operable Base: Other Window, Perf. Type: Other testing/cert. 166 0.500 0.400
CELLAR - A ‘ Camplex mechanical systems serving multiple Tones Product ID: NA, SHGC 0.23 (c)
+12' - 2" EL= 1 u o N - S z . e 02b-Shear Wall - MW + Exp. Conc.: Solid Concrete:12" 4825 0.0 B.3 0.089 0.090
: ] < e s = . Lo Enn Thickness, Normal Density , Furring: Metal
- S R PR S SRRty 02- Lot Line - Batt + Exp. Conc.+ XPS: Solid Cancrete:12" 8473 55 8.3 0.076 0.090
| - 93 S s Hot gasterpass lmdtation Thickness,Mormal Density , Furring: Metal
— TL i . \ Temperaiure . O3-Vertical notch: Metal Building Wall, Single Layer Mineral Fiber 7307 0.0 B.8 0.104 0.113
- Setvice watet heating 04-Wall Below Grade: Solid Concrete:12" Thickness, Normal 3628 10.0 0.086 0.108
:- Hot water s;rstm : Density, Furring: None, Wall Ht 10.0, Depth B.G. 10.0
] s Podl heater and time switches 05-Slab edge: Solid Concrete; 12" Thickness,Normal Density 750 0.0 0.630 0.0090
] o Exhaust hoods Furmring: None
S ER Radiant heating systems. 08-Metal Panel cladding: Solid Concrete: 12" Thickness,Normal 2607 12.9 10.0 0.058 0.090
— —— ] - Density , Furring: Metal
E- E | 4 ottt dls with se asonally dependent functi onality Controls whose complete 08 Spandrel Glass + Concrete Slab: Other Mass Wall, Heat 6679 0.075 0.064
c — . operation carrot be dem onstrated due to prevrailing weather conditions typical of capacity 1.0 (b)
8 b g the season duing which progress ingiectiots will be performed shall be permitted ©O8 Concrete Shear W + MW: Solid Concrete: 12° Thickness, Normal 2320 12.9 0.0 0.135 0.090 NOTES:
(0] i S tobe signed off for the mepose of a Temporary Certificate of Occupaney with only Density , Furring: Metal '
-g i - avisud inspection, provided howerver, that the progress inspectar ghall perform a 010 Louver + 12 Concrete: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 (b) 1140 0.284 0.064
o I 2 supplem ental inspecti on where the controls are visuall v inspected and tested for 011 Louver: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 (b) 552 - — 0.284 D.064
-8_ [ e i A functionality andproper operation during the next immediate season thereafier, 012 Spandrel + CMU: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 (b} 2859 -— e 0.051 0.064
_|| ] A The owtier shall provide full access to the progress inspector within two weeks of 013 8" Concrete Wall: Solid Concrete:8" Thickness, Medium Density 680 12.9 0.0 0.135 0.080
< — /v/fé the progress inspector’s recpiest for such access to perform the progress s FHOR MO
o 1 mgpection For such supplem ental inspections, the Department shall be notified by (a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements, CLIENT
= ] the approved progress ingrection agency of anyunresolved deficiencies in the
Z CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ot mcets i T e ok apphe sr A ot {b) 'Other’ components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors, 1
EJ) D (SEE STRUCUTRAL DWG) I e g < (c} Fenestrations product performance must be certfied in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation. SO O ro er ies
| i . h p p t
) ] g 2 -
S - . Section 4: Compliance Statement 11
o B i o , _ _ - _ _ , 31 W. 27th Street
X : - T Dvct, plerim and piping insulation and sealing, Indalled et and pimoe Afer metalaion | |Approved constrochion [505.2.7, 505 28, Compliance Statement Thg pmpq::secl envelope design represen:ed in this document is consistent with thg building plans, specifications New York, NY 10001
@© - inslation shall be visually inspected to verifyy proper insul aon placem ent and andprios to closing |dormerts; SMACH A |504.5; ASHRAE and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope system has been designed to meet the 2010 New York
o | I . e shafts, ceilings and  [Duct Construction 001 263 6443 Energy Conservation Construction Code (by application of 80.1 (2007) Standard) requirements in COMcheck Version 3.9.4 and to comply with
5? ] e Taints, longituding and transverse seams and connections in ductwork shallte |walls Standards, Metd and  |682,658.3;7.43 the mandatory requirements in the Requirements Checklist. PROJECT
ml SUB CELLAR $ it 1 - ] Ca, A _ waaally inspected for proper seding Flexitle J_ " 6} chg‘ \'d ( ‘i . [ ; J J
® 428 EL- - o S P A osep andnfie Jocph & _ovjza s
A | e e 4 . e Name - Title ignatu Date 45 PARK PLACE
o ] R O A e W 45 PARK PLACE
= S ) o g \ L i NEW YORK, NY 10007
-.g C E ] ’: \/\ o / A:VA\, A, \‘\AAV a 7;‘ 4
g : 4? 7\47;,\ qu A\\ \qA: B A’\\ ;/A/ ’j \/
= — —
o - l V@ V@V @V @RV ENERGY ANALYSIS
SOOOX000X0002000-0
a - gs ( JLA( U U UC
= [T [T [ [T T T—
s (CMEVBRANE | ==
+© WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE - i i
g —H = === =
o) [ ]
€ 6" CRUSHED GRAVEL ON ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
8 95% COMPACTED FILL - ‘ il o
£ == SCALE: ety
[ B L DATE: 05/19/14
& - N PROJECT No: 13113
2 TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFFESIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE Damian Titus
@) PLANS AND SPECIFICATION ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE f 2 m
ENERGY ANALYSIS: 2011 NYCECC Chapter 5 - Climate Zone 4 ; AP,PRQVE?:
Citation Item Description Proposed Design Code Prescriptive Support SRR AR A B EN 10 4
Value Value Documentation Date: o09/01/2015:
A ECC502.1.1 Walls, Below Grade - I See Below (Sheet 00
Table 502.2(1) | (Foundation Wall) i e EN-001/1) \NYC Development HUb)

7/24/2015 6:22:48 PM

1 ENERGY ANALYSIS - SECTION DETAIL - FOUNDATION DETAIL

1/2" = 10"

Project Title: 45 Park Place - (Rev -2)

Report date: 01/22/15

Page 2 of 2

NYC LIC.# 21712




hpemberton.rvt

45 Park Place_ CENTRAL

C:\Users\hpemberton\Documents\13.113

7/24/2015 6:22:55 PM

13

" OO A R 0
21185635

R0 D O 0
ES405646495

DEPT OF BLDGSL Job Number
Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Enevelope Summary Chart - Gross Wall Area
ID Construction Material Total U-Value SHGC
01 SPANDREL PANEL 42689.2 26.05% 0.077
473.2 5.17% 0.076
0.2b ONC. SHEAR WALL 4825.6 2.94% 0.089
3 CAL i 7307.3 4.46% 0.104
0.4 ALL BELOW GRADE 3628 2.21% 0.086
749.4 0.46% 0.63}
| ‘ ‘ | 2607 1.59% 0.058
o T.0. BUILDING @ 7.0. BUILDING o 1.0 BULDING
665 - 107 +665" - 10 ¥ w665 - 107 0.7 NOT USED NA NA NA
‘ ‘ | 0.8 PANDR ONCR 6679.5 4.08% 0.075
| | | ;
. BMU LEVEL . BMU LEVEL 2, Lo SEL 1158 Rl 0,159
Y ek3 - 07 | ¥ oey -0 | | = ¢ 0.10  |LOUVER + CONCRETE 552.2 0.34% 0.284
7.0. DAMPER T.0. DAMPER | | o 1.0. DAMPER 11 YUVE 9
@ 1o oar ‘ L DA | | > o - ) 23203 1.42% 0.284
2859.6 1.74% 0.051
— 0 = @ FLOOR 42 (ROOF) e £ ‘ & FLOOR 42 (ROOF) } I @ FLOOR 42 (ROOF) o
== = @ TLI0R &2 e 615" - 0" 0 ONCR ALL 8 660.1 0.40% 0.135
n FLOOR 41 (MECH) ‘ . FLOOR 41 [MECH) ‘ s et o e e e | @ FEDUR &1 Derta ota OPAQ 84490.4 % . NA
| ¥ L606' - 0" I % 606" - 0 +606 - 0
i T | 1 | | V1 |VISION FIXED - TOWER 67214 41.01%  [0.415 0.230
| FLOOR 40 (MECH) = —1—1— \ Lo FLOOR 40 [MECH) , | | gy FLUCR €0 TR ION R - TOWE 3.90% 0.5 0.230
& +590" - 0" \ % 45900 - 0" +590" - 0"
| | | 0.19% 0.4 0.590
4 FLOOR 39 4 FLOOR 39 . FLOOR 39
s o0 ‘ AT FI | Y s -0
TERRACE DOOR SLIDING - TOWER 0.11% 0.85 0.590
4 FLOOR 38 4 FLOOR 38 4 FLOOR 38
561 - 0 ‘ & 561 - 0" | ¥ a5t - 0 VISION FIXED - BASE 2.96% 0.415 0.230
FLOOR 37 ‘ FLOOR 37 | on FLOOR 37 VISION OPERABLE- BASE 0.10% 0.5 0.230
@ +549' - 0" @ +549' - 0" T © oo
‘ ‘ | ENTRANCE DOOR 0.17% 1.25 0.230
¢, FLUOR 36 ‘ ) FLOOR 36 | & FESS-R 3:" Total 163883.5 100.00%NA NA
4533 - 0" 4533 - 0" 4533’ -
| ‘ | —— Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Envelope Summary chart - Gross Roof Area
@ E;??D'R-aos" ] @ t;?ﬁR_a;: ® W51 - 07 ID Construction Material Total % of Total U-Value | SHGC
. FLOOR % | o FLOGR 3 | | . FLOOR 34 H1 _ |ROOF 3122 25% 0.0480
A GO T | | % 505 -0 2176 18% 0.0480
4 FLOOR 33 ‘ 4 FLOOR 33 @ FLOOR 33 560 4.5% 0.322
w! e ] L1493 _ 0"
v #ha sl | i | e 6256 49.9% 0.048
FLOOR 32 FLOGR 32 d
@ ftg;JRag | @ FLoR 22 | - - 190 2.6% 1 0.62
ANARAL 12314, {100,00% — [NA
FLOOR 31 \ gy FLOIRGL | @ FLOR 3T SEE SHEET EN-109 FOR ASSEMBLY CALCULATIONS
+469° - 0" 469" - 0" +469" - 0
PLTUED \ iy FLOOR 30 \ | @ FLOGR 30
. i 2= | i ECC 502.4.2 CURTAIN WALL, STOREFRONT GLAZING AND COMMERCIAL-GLAZED
T—— | R | FLOOR 39 SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS AND REVOLVING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED FOR
| POV S T s - v AIR LEAKAGE AT 1.57 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (PSF) (75 Pa) IN ACCORDANCE
\ ‘ | WITH ASTM E283. FOR CURTAIN WALLS AND STOREFRONT GLAZING, THE MAX.
& FLOOR 28 g FLIIRE gy FLICRT AIR LEAKAGE RATE SHALL BE 0.3 CUBIC FOOT PER MINUTE PER SQUARE FOOT
330 | 433 0 | | 30 (CFM/FT2) (5.5 m3/h x m2) OF FENESTRATION AREA. FOR COMMERCIAL GLAZED
p—— L FLOOR 77 FLOOR 27 SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS AND REVOLVING DOORS, THE MAXIMUM AIR
o | C o | l S - LEAKAGE RATE SHALL BE 1.00 cfm/ft2 (18.3 m3/h x m2) OF DOOR AREA WHEN
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283.
»_ FLOOR 26 | s FLOOR 26 ! @ FLOOR 26
w : 7 T = : w 405 - 0"
il sl Rl -0 ALL TERRACE DOORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR DURABILITY IN
‘ ‘ | ACCORDANCE WITH THE LIFE CYCLE TESTING PRESCRIBED IN AAMA 910-10 FOR
. FLOOR 25 n FLOOR 25 ) FLOOR 25 "AW" (ARCHITECTURAL) PERFORMANCE CLASS PRODUCTS, WITH A MINIMUM
Qe =7 | S ey o o | | 4393 - 0" RATING OF SHD-AW60.
o R | 2l | | v ALL BALCONY SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE “LIFT & SLIDE” DOORS HAVING A
MINIMUM RATING AW-PG40-SD PER AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1S.2/A440-11.
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NMMinc Design & Architettura

3915 N Meridian Avenue
Miami Beach, Fl, 33140
Tel: 305.934.8693

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

l &
Va Con CONSTRUCTION ADVISORS, INC.

31 West 27th Street, Suite 9B
New York, NY 10001

Tel: 212.594.0834

Fax: 212.244.6872

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
//'}WSP CANTOR SEINUK

228 East 45th Street
New York, NY 10017
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EDWARDS AND ZUCK

315 Park Avenue South, 17th Floor
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 ‘ 13 DEPT OF BLDGS1 Job Number Scan Code
Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Enevelope Summary Chart - Gross Wall Area h}
N /I/ A ID Construction Material Total U-Value SHGC ]If ,IASRI\/(IZél IIE "II:JE :([:’ ],?‘ SY 1\)/ é
R \ff;;i e T 01 PANDREL PANEL 42689.2 26.05% 0.077
G, e 473.2 5.17% 0.076 48 West 37th St. New York, NY 10018
e e TEL.(212)290—1444
SR e el 0.2b  [CONC. SHEAR WALL 4825.6 2.94% 0.089 FAX.(2121290—1425
0.6: METAL PANEL I 0.3 |VERTICAL NOTCH 7307.3 A.46% 0.104 _
U-VALUE: 058 IR SR 0.4  \WALL BELOW GRADE 3628 2.21% 0.086
U DESIGN ARCHITECT
Sl e = SOmi=
A S 1.59% 0.058
2" METAL PANEL LT T a3
XPS RIGID INSUL. S . Tl 212 666.1200
OVER BREATHABLE I 0.8  SPANDREL + CONCRETE . 4.08% 0.075 1 212.966.
A ARRIER G R — — INTERIOR DESIGNER
: S AL LOUVER + CONCRETE , 0.34% 0.284
R IR 0.11  |LOUVER 2320.3 1.42% 0.284 NMMinc Design & Architettura
R
St 0 ONCR ALL 8 660.1 0.40% 0.135 Tel: 305.934.8693
24 @ T ota OPAQ 84490.4 A NA
DI q\v '
PN T Vi ISION FIXED - TOWER 67214 41.01% [0.415 0.230 OWNERS@REPRESENTATIVE
SELF TERMINATING f:«\‘i\ o L ISION OPERABLE- TOWER _ 3.90% 0.5 0.230 ValCon CONSTRUCTION ADVISORS, INC.
REINFORCED Cal et T ﬁ;\)/vv\e((s)h(zwﬁta%%ti Suite 9B
PMMA RESIN FLASHING SNENEEY i 0.19% 0.6 0.590 T o 0B34
SLOPED FILL :’47 R I Fax: 212.244.6872
H1: ROOF PITCH 1/8" et TERRACE DOOR SLIDING - TOWER , 0.11% 0.85 0.590
U-VALUE: .0480 GRAVEL BALAST K T VISION FIXED - BASE . 2.96% 0.415 0.230 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
R-224"POLYISO INSUL. E e VISION OPERABLE- BASE 0.10% 0.5 0.230 =W
DRAINAGE MAT EXTERIOR et T e ’ - =2 4 0 ///l SP cantor semuk
COLD-FLUID APPLIED Ty ENTRANCE DOOR : P-17% L5 0.230 228 East 45th Street
WATERPROOFING e SR Total 1638835 100.00%NA NA o oK ooy
PRI Fax: 212.487.5501
L o o, ) \jé o Rev 2015.01.20 - Building Envelope Summary chart - Gross Roof Area
7 ———— ——————— — —— — ifﬂ\ “ . ID Construction Material Total % of Total U-Value SHGC MECHANICAL ENGINEER
e S P H1  |ROOF 3122 25% 0.0480
e e e T e B T e TR e e T e L T TR 2176 18% 0.0480 EDWARDS AND ZUCK
Sy e e e Tt e e P e e e 560 4.5% 0.322 1?<115 P%rkléx\ﬁ%ueiggfoth, 17th Floor
SRt e e e S i T I SR RS M O R i ew York,
W e 4% SN 6256 A49.9% 0.048 Tel: 212.330.6200
HV3  |SKYLIGHT 190 2.6% 1 0.62 Fax: 212 695 1898
2 EN ANALYSIS-SECTION DETAIL-ROOF TO MTL PANEL @ BH ANARAL —~ 12314 100,00% . [NA
1 1/2" = 10" SEE SHEET EN-109 FOR ASSEMBLY CALCULATlONij
I S PO RTASSGOATES NEER
A
%33 Meadcl)\\lx‘lllz(l)%%sg Z{’kwy, Suite 102
i ecaucus,
H2: TERRACE _ Tel: 201.558.0065
U-VALUE: .048 A1 K R ¢ Fax: 201.558.0067
] o
ALUM. TRIM ATTACHED T R
TO MULLION [ S ELEVATOR CONSULTANT
(2) LAYERS 378" I S JENKINS AND HUNTINGTON, INC.
HEAT-STRENGTHENED 1 T 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 290
GLASS WITH .060"—— . _ V1: VISION FIXED - TOWER [HEL — New York, NY 10020
INTERLAYER. [ ] U-VALUE: .415, SHGC: .230 [ Egi 2211226699664%5?215
CHAMFERRED EDGE. . . V1: VISION FIXED - TOWER _ I Ll —
U-VALUE: .415, SHGC: .230 ” ﬂ N
w C.W.P. JOINT 5 n; W‘@ﬂ ] | | B No. |Date: Rev.| Issue:
11/8"6UR-2:9- k — ) || ‘ I 1[09-12-13 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUE
STSONESPSVERS ON ;Eé? = = 2121313 FACADE PRE BID PACKAGE
PEDESTALS OVER R-22 ‘ I I
4 POLVISO INSUL. OVER (I T ‘sﬁw . 3]12-20-13 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
LEVELING CONCRETE - = INSULATED \ e = 1 1 4105-14-14 BASE BUILDING 80% ISSUE
AT 1/8"/FT PITCH STRUCTURAL MULLION SHADOWBOX, W/ | H‘@ IS0 0 . P ‘ 5]07-14-14 12 FAR DOB ISSUE
TOWARD DRAIN TO SPAN OVER SLIDING DOORS BACKPAN (R-12.6) nnn e | A 6[01-22-15 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
COLD-FLUID APPLIED 1 L.J SRR L R 7]03-31-15 DESIGN REVIEW RESPONSE
WATERPROOFING 2" FIRE STOPPING W T R PR ] S 8]05-04-15 BID SET
SOUND ATTENUATION - T L C9J07-10-15 |1 |BULLETIN #1
STL. ST. FLASHING PLATE BELOW (TYP.) i e I
; >< Lo BN | |
ALUM. BASE TRIM AT # . > : ImEL
CW (ALIGN W STACK e H
JOINT) T T A
FLASHING CLIP V3.B: TERRACE DOOR SLIDING - TOWER 0.1: SPANDREL PANEL H !
(TO BE COORDINATED WITH U-VALUE: .85, SHGC: .590 U-VALUE: .077 b1 4
C.W. MANUFACTURER
: =8 Rai
CAULKING AS REQ.'D 11/8" IGU, R-2.9 T 0.12: SPASR;;EbEC:)ng: mEi
INTERMITTENT BLDG. R V.3B LIFT & SLIDE DOOR i T —
MAINT. CRANE 1-41/2 U-VALUE: 0.850 INSULATED ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
ANCHSLAEBNALBliAI\DTS(ég _ . 0-30- 71/8" \ SHGC: 0.500 \r SHADOWBOX, NO | | |
BACKPAN (R-12.6 i
INTO MULLION (SEE ( ) BN EXTERIOR : éi i INTERIOR NOTES:
ELEV.'S FOR B
LOCATION) | | ﬂ THERMALLY BROKEN H 4 N
| T ALUM. MULLION W/ HORIZONTAL ol 0.3: VERTICAL NOTCH | — — —
16 GA. ALU. INSUL. T e PROJECTION U-VALUE: .104 [ L
SHADOWBOX PAINTED e T
W/ WHITE BAKED T — . BRI
ENAMEL PAINT (TYP.) I I e
H S CLIENT
20 GA. GALVANIZED @i = A5 — "
- — ) S A h :
STL. BACKPAN & S sonhoproperties
/ L ‘ ‘ /; 7‘ o I I
FACE MOUNTED CW | ‘ I BT 31 W. 27th Street
ANCHOR 1! V3: TERRACE DOOR OUTSWING - TOWER Ial I ST New York, NY 10001
THERMALLY BROKEN NN PERFORATED U-VALUE: .6 , SHGC: .590 ni | ==
— PAVERS u ] o
ALUM. MULLION W/ HORIZONTAL " L PROJECT
PROJECTION STONE PAVERS ON i
PEDESTALS OVER R-22
4" POLYISO INSUL. OVER . COLD-FLUID APPLIED . 45 PARK PLACE
2" FIRE STOPPING W i i LEVELING CONCRETE :||/4|:IEC|(:)IIJOSQI$COI\>I/E'IB WATERPROOFING : : e 45 PARK PLACE
SOUND ATTENUATION L ATE\%?\ l/;g [F)’g/gn OVER SUBFLOOR (2" R-12.6, 3" MINERAL WOOL INSUL. ! 